

Date: 21.06.2021

To,

M/s. Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400001

Security Code: 524654

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Annual Report for the Financial Year 2020-21 and Notice of 28th Annual General Meeting of the Company.

Pursuant to Regulation 34(1) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), we are enclosing the Annual Report for the financial year 2020-21 along with Notice of the 28th Annual General Meeting of the Company scheduled to be held on Thursday, July 15, 2021 at 11:00 A.M. (IST) through Video Conference ("VC") or Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM"), which is also being sent by electronic mode (emails) to the Members.

The Annual Report and AGM Notice is also being uploaded on the website of the Company:

Annual Report:

<http://www.naturalcapsules.com/pdf/28th%20Annual%20Report%202020-21-Final.pdf>

& Notice: <http://www.naturalcapsules.com/pdf/AGM-Notice-2020-21.pdf>

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (as amended), the Company has fixed Wednesday, July 7, 2021, as the cut-off date to ascertain the eligibility of the Members of the Company entitled to vote electronically on the resolutions mentioned in the AGM Notice, as per the procedure and other details mentioned in the AGM Notice.

This is for your information and for public at large.

Yours Faithfully

For Natural Capsules Limited



Sunil L. Mundra
Managing Director





28th Annual Report 2020-21

NATURAL
CAPSULES
LIMITED



**CHARMAN'S
ADDRESS**



Dear Shareholders,

Let me please have the pleasure of announcing the completion of yet another fruitful Financial Year 2020-21. This year was very eventful and challenging due to the unprecedented effect of Covid-19. However your Company has withstood all the negatives and has come off with flying colours.

The dream project of Active Pharma Ingredients at Tumkur is in construction stage and your company has obtained all the necessary clearances from different governmental bodies and all the related works are progressing fast. Many of the key machineries have been ordered and negotiations are on to procure balance machineries.

Your Company has added new capsules manufacturing lines at Attibele unit and expansion of factory is in progress to alter the facility to accommodate additional machines and manpower.

Pondicherry unit is maintaining it's high standards as usual.

Gross sales has reached a new height as a result of dedicated efforts by management, staff and workers at every level. The Company hopes for better performance once Tumkur project is operational and looks forward for continued support from it's shareholders.

Thank You,
CP RANGACHAR
Chairman

**FROM
MANAGING
DIRECTOR'S DESK**



Dear Members,

I am here with the financial results of your Company for the year 2020-21 and proud to declare that your Company has made a net profit of 694.70 lakhs after tax of 222.16 lakhs in spite of pandemic. With encouraging increase in Company's revenue , we are better off this year and have proposed to declare a dividend of Rs 1.00 per equity share if approved in the current Annual General meeting.

During the year Company has installed 2 High speed Capsule making machines with which on going project for expansion capacity of capsules has been completed.

Work on API Project has started during the year by M/s Natural Biogenex Pvt Ltd (100% owned subsidiary) of our Company. It is heartening to note that the M/s Natural Biogenex Pvt Ltd has been selected under PLI Scheme for bulk drugs by Government of India for 3 major products. This will ensure that this venture will have smooth sailing.

We hope to grow by leaps and bounds during the coming years and look forward for your valued support and suggestions.

Thank You,
Sunil L Mundra
Managing Director

Board of Directors:

Shri. C.P Rangachar	: Chairman & Independent Director
Shri. Laxminarayan Mundra	: Whole Time Director
Shri. Satyanarayan Mundra	: Whole Time Director
Shri. Sunil Laxminarayan Mundra	: Managing Director
Shri. Anjan Kumar Roy	: Independent Director
Shri. Pramod Kasat	: Independent Director
Shri. Sushil Kumar Mundra	: Director
Smt. Jyoti Mundra	: Director

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer : Smt. Shilpa Burman

Chief Financial Officer : Shri. Prasanna B Junnarkar

Bankers : M/s State Bank of India
Commercial Branch
Bengaluru.

Secretarial Auditor : R Parthasarathy

Statutory Auditor : M/s P Chandrasekar LLP

Registered Office : M/s Natural Capsules Limited
Trident Towers, 4th Floor, No. 23
100 Feet Road, Jayanagar II Block
Bengaluru-560011
CIN: L85110KA1993PLC014742
company.sec@naturalcapsules.com

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents : M/s Cameo Corporate Services Limited
Subramanian Building, No. 1 Club House
Road, Chennai-600 002
Email Id: Kandhimathi@cameoindia.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(HYPERLINK)

	Page no
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS	3
NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS	4
<u>STATUTORY REPORTING</u>	
Director’s Report	16
Management Discussion & Analysis Report	23
Secretarial Audit Report	38
Report on Corporate Governance	42
<u>FINANCIAL REPORTING</u>	
STANDALONE FINANCIALS	
Independent Auditor’s Report	55
Balance Sheet	61
Statement of Profit and Loss	63
Cash Flow Statement	64
Notes to accounts	66
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS	
Independent Auditor’s Report	97
Balance Sheet	103
Statement of Profit and Loss	104
Cash Flow Statement	105
Notes to accounts	107

Financial Highlights

Particulars	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21
Sales & other Income	5942.12	6811.53	6328.53	5445.57	5557.01	6091.77	6250.79	8024.05
Exports	1589.94	2054.72	1884.34	1225.04	1174.74	837.99	856.93	1896.50
PBT	742.64	753.71	607.46	31.57	168.22	206.85	137.07	919.01
PAT	456.19	564.92	433.88	62.78	111.11	192.04	87.81	688.28
EPS	10.09	11.18	8.06	1.04	1.78	3.08	1.41	11.04
Dividend Per Share (Rs.)	1.5	1.5	1.5	1	1	1	0.60	1
Reserve & Surplus	3729.79	4160.25	4773.78	5276.57	4809.11	4926.18	4938.86	5589.75
Share Capital	502.27	524.27	579.27	523.27	623.27	623.27	623.27	623.37
Share holders fund	4232.06	4684.52	5353.05	5899.84	5432.38	5549.45	5562.38	6213.02
ROI	10.76	12.06	8.11	1.06	6.16	12.99	13.12	16.42

Note :

Above figures are in Rs. (In Lakhs) Except for EPS, Dividend per Share and ROI.

EPS and Dividend Per Share are in terms of numbers

ROI is in terms of percentage.

Notice

Notice is hereby given to all the members of the Company, that the **28th Annual General Meeting** of Natural Capsules Limited will be held on **Thursday, the 15th day of July, 2021** at 11.00 AM through video conferencing ("VC"), or Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM") at the registered office of the Company at **Trident Towers, 4th Floor, No. 23, 100 Feet Road, Jayanagar II Block Bengaluru-560011**, to transact the following business:-

Ordinary Business:

- 1. To receive, consider and adopt the Consolidated and Standalone Audited Financial Statements for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2021 together with the Reports of the Directors and the Auditors thereon.**
- 2. To declare a dividend for the Financial Year 2020-21.**
- 3. To appoint a Director in place of Shri Sushil Kumar Mundra (DIN: 00214332), who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.**
- 4. To appoint a director in place of Shri. Satyanarayan Mundra (DIN: 00214349), who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.**

Special Business:

- 5. To consider re-appointment Shri. Satyanarayan Mundra (DIN: 00214349) as Whole time Director in view of his attaining the age of 70 years, and if thought fit, to pass the following as a Special Resolution:**

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Sections 196, 197 and 203 read with Schedule V and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (as amended from time to time) Clause 92 and Clause 95 of the Company's Articles of Association, the consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded for continuation of the tenure of appointment of Shri. Satyanarayan Mundra (DIN:00214349), as Whole time Director of the Company, who has attained the age of 70 years on 22-04-2021 on same terms and conditions of his appointment, for the remaining period of his tenure up to 21-08-2022."

"Resolved further that Mr. Sunil L Mundra, Managing Director and the Company Secretary be authorized to take all such steps as may be necessary for giving effect to this Resolution."

- 6. To consider increase in Authorized Share Capital and if thought fit to pass the following as a Special Resolution:-**

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61(1)(a) and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification (s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) and the relevant rules framed there under and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and subject to the approval of members of the Company, the consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increasing the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 7,00,00,000/- (Seven Crores only) divided into 70,00,000 (In Seventy lacs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each to Rs. 15,00,00,000 /- (Fifteen Crore only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty lakh only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each by the creation of additional 80,00,000 (Eighty lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each, ranking pari-passu with existing Shares."

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be substituted with the following Clause V.

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Fifteen crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty lacs only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) each.

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, things and matters and to sign such other documents and file such forms as may be necessary and expedient to give effect to the aforesaid resolution."

7. To consider and approve increase in borrowing power of the Company and if thought fit to pass the following as a Special Resolution:-

“**RESOLVED THAT** in supersession of all the earlier Resolutions passed in this regard and pursuant to Section 180(1)(c) and other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder including any statutory modifications or reenactments thereof and any other applicable laws and provisions of Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the Share Holders be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors to borrow such sum of moneys, from time to time, at its/finance Committee’s discretion, with or without security, and upon such terms and conditions as the Board/Finance Committee may think fit, for the purpose of business of the Company, such that the moneys to be borrowed together with the moneys already borrowed by the Company if any (apart from the temporary loans obtained from the Company’s bankers in the ordinary course of business) or its subsidiary and outstanding at any point of time shall not exceed a sum of Rs.120 crores (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Crore Only), not withstanding that monies so borrowed together with monies already borrowed, may exceed the aggregate of the paid up Shared Capital of the Company and its free reserves.”

“**RESOLVED FURTHER THAT** the Managing Director and the Company Secretary be and are hereby severally authorized to do all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to this resolution.”

8. To consider extending power to mortgage Company’s immovable assets and if thought fit to pass the following as a Special Resolution:-

“**Resolved that** pursuant to the provisions of 180(1)(a) and other applicable provisions if any of the Companies Act 2013, rules framed thereunder including any statutory modifications are reenactments thereof and any other applicable laws, the consent of the Share Holders be and is hereby granted to the Board of Directors of the Company to Mortgage/Hypothecate and or charge all or any part of Company’s movable/immovable property/s, including Land and Building situated at Company’s Factories at different place/s to Banks/Financial Institutions and any other lender for securing the borrowings of Company/it’s subsidiary, M/s. Natural Biogenex Private Limited, provided that the aggregate indebtedness secured by the assets of the Company does not exceed Rs.120 crores(Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Crore Only).”

Resolved further that Mr. Sunil L Mundra, Managing Director and Mr. Laxminarayan Mundra, Whole time Director of the Company be severally authorized to take all steps necessary for giving effect to this resolution.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

Place: Bangalore
Date: 18.06.2021

Sunil L Mundra
Managing Director
DIN: 00214304

Note:

1. The Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”), Secretarial Standard-2 on General Meetings and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in respect of the Special Business is annexed hereto.
2. M/s P. Chandrasekar LLP, Chartered Accountants, continues to be the Statutory Auditors of the Company for the current financial year 2021-22.
3. The register of members and share transfer books will remain closed from 8th July 2021 to 15th July 2021 (both days inclusive) for determining the members entitled to receive dividend for the financial year ended 31st March 2021. Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, dividend if approved by the shareholders will be payable on or after July 15, 2021 and will be paid to those shareholders whose names appear in the Company’s Register of Shareholders as on 07th July 2021. In respect of the shares held in electronic form, the dividend will be payable on the basis of beneficial ownership as per details furnished by National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL). HDFC Bank Limited has been appointed as the banker for the payment of dividend to the shareholders.
4. Members are requested to register/update mandate for receiving the Dividend electronically and to note the following:

28th Annual Report-2020-21

- a. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to register or intimate any change in their address, name, bank details, ECS Mandates, nominations, Power of Attorney etc. to the Company's Registrar and Transfer Agent (RTA), Cameo Corporate Services Limited, Subramanian Building, No. 1 Club House, Road, Chennai-600 002 (kandhimathi@cameoindia.com). Kindly quote the ledger folio number in all your correspondence. For updation of the Bank Account details / mandate, kindly send the scan copy of a signed request letter mentioning therein the name, folio number, Bank Account details, self-attested copy of PAN Card and a cancelled cheque leaf with pre-printed name of the Member (first shareholder) of the Company, to the RTA.
 - b. Members holding shares in dematerialized form are requested to register or intimate any change in their address, name, bank details, ECS mandates, nominations, Power of Attorney etc. to their respective Depository Participants (DPs) only. Kindly quote client ID and DP ID numbers in all your correspondence.
 - c. In the cases where the ECS mandates of the Members are not available to enable the payment of Dividend electronically, the Dividend warrant/cheques shall be dispatched only upon resumption and normalization of the postal services.
5. Members are requested to address all correspondence, including dividend-related correspondence, to the Registrar and Share Transfer Agents, M/s. CAMEO CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED, Subramanian Building, No 1, Club House Road, Chennai – 600002 or to the Company at its Registered Office at Trident Towers, 4th Floor, No. 23, 100 Feet Road, Jayanagar II Block, Bengaluru-560011.
 6. The 28th Annual Report along with Notice of the AGM including general guidelines for participation at the 28th AGM through VC/OAVM, procedure for remote e-voting including during the AGM, is being sent by electronic mode to those Members whose e-mail addresses are registered with the Company/Depository. The same has also been uploaded on the website of the Company, i.e. www.naturalcapsules.com. To support the 'Green Initiative' and in accordance with the MCA Circulars and SEBI Circular, copy of the Annual Report is being sent only through emails to the Members of the Company. Members who have not registered their e-mail addresses are requested to register the same with the Company or with the R&T Agent / respective Depository Participant(s).
 7. Corporate Members intending to attend the meeting through VC/OAVM are requested to send a scanned copy of the certified true copy of Board Resolution / Power of Attorney from the Corporate Member's registered email address authorizing their representatives to attend the AGM on their behalf, at the email ID, company.sec@naturalcapsules.com. Further, the Corporate Members are requested to also state the Client ID/DP ID in which the Company's shares are held.
 8. Members holding shares in physical form can avail the nomination facility by filing Form SH-13, as prescribed under Section 72 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder, with the Company. Members holding shares in demat form may contact their respective Depository Participant(s) for availing this facility.
 9. In compliance with Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013, Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (as amended from time to time) and Regulation 44 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, the Company has provided a facility to the members to exercise their votes electronically through the electronic voting service facility arranged by National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and instructions for e-voting are given herein below. A resolution passed by members through e-voting is/are deemed to have been passed as if they've been passed at the AGM.
 10. Members may also note that the Notice of the **28th AGM** of Natural Capsules Limited and the Annual Report 2020-21 will be available on the Company's website: www.naturalcapsules.com
 11. Additional information, as per SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, in respect of the directors seeking appointment / re-appointment at the AGM is furnished as annexure to the Notice. The directors have furnished consent / declaration for their appointment / re-appointment as required under the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder.
 12. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) has mandated the submission of the Permanent Account Number (PAN) by every participant in the securities market. Members holding shares in electronic form are, therefore, requested to submit their PAN to their Depository participant(s). Members holding shares in physical form are required to submit their PAN details to the company's Registrar and Transfer Agent. As per Regulation 40 of SEBI listing Regulations (as amended), request for effecting transfer of securities, except in case of transposition or transmission of securities shall not be processed effective from April 1, 2019 unless the securities are held in dematerialized form. Hence, the Members holding equity shares of the Company in physical form are

28th Annual Report-2020-21

requested to take action to dematerialize the same promptly.

13. The Equity Shares of the Company are listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE) and the Company has already paid the annual listing fees for the Financial Year 2021-22 to BSE as well as custodian fees to the National Securities Depository Limited and Central Depository Services (India) Limited within the prescribed time.
14. The Register of Directors' and Key Managerial Personnel and their shareholding maintained under Section 170 of the Act, and the Register of Contracts or Arrangements in which the Directors are interested under Section 189 of the Act will be available for inspection during the AGM electronically.
15. All the relevant documents referred in this Notice shall be available for inspection by the Members upto the date of 28th Annual General Meeting electronically and the Member(s) may send a request for inspection of documents to the Company Secretary (Email ID: company.sec@naturalcapsules.com) and mention the details of Folio No. or Client ID/DP ID wherein the shares of the Company are held by the Member(s).
16. Members may note that pursuant to Finance Act 2020, dividend income will be taxable in the hands of shareholders w.e.f. April 1, 2020 and the Company is required to deduct tax at source from dividend paid to shareholders at the prescribed rates. For the prescribed rates for various categories, the shareholders are requested to refer to the Finance Act, 2020 and amendments thereof. The shareholders are requested to update their PAN with the Company/TCPL (in case of shares held in physical mode) and depositories (in case of shares held in demat mode).

A Resident individual shareholder with PAN and who is not liable to pay income tax can submit a yearly declaration in Form No. 15G/ 15H, to avail the benefit of non-deduction of tax at source by email to company.sec@naturalcapsules.com by 11:59 p.m. IST on July 7, 2021. Shareholders are requested to note that in case their PAN is not registered, the tax will be deducted at a higher rate of 20%.

Non-resident shareholders can avail beneficial rates under tax treaty between India and their country of residence, subject to providing necessary documents i.e. No Permanent Establishment and Beneficial Ownership Declaration, Tax Residency Certificate, Form 10F, any other document which may be required to avail the tax treaty benefits by sending an email company.sec@naturalcapsules.com. The aforesaid declarations and documents need to be submitted by the shareholders by 11:59 p.m. IST on July 7, 2021.

17. General instructions for accessing or participating at the 28th AGM through Electronic Means (VC/OAVM)
 - i. In view of the massive outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, social distancing is a norm to be followed and pursuant to the Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 08, 2020, Circular No.17/2020 dated April 13, 2020 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs followed by Circular No. 20/2020 dated May 05, 2020, physical attendance of the Members to the EGM/AGM venue is not required and annual general meeting (AGM) be held through video conferencing (VC) or other audio visual means (OAVM). Hence, Members can attend and participate in the ensuing EGM/AGM through VC/OAVM.
 - ii. Pursuant to the Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 08, 2020, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the facility to appoint proxy to attend and cast vote for the members is not available for this EGM/AGM. However, the Body Corporates are entitled to appoint authorised representatives to attend the EGM/AGM through VC/OAVM and participate thereat and cast their votes through e-voting.
 - iii. The members can join the EGM/AGM in the VC/OAVM mode 15 minutes before and after the scheduled time of the commencement of the Meeting by following the procedure mentioned in the Notice. The facility of participation at the EGM/AGM through VC/OAVM will be made available for 1000 members on first come first served basis. This will not include large Shareholders (Shareholders holding 2% or more shareholding), Promoters, Institutional Investors, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, the Chairpersons of the Audit Committee, Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Stakeholders Relationship Committee, Auditors etc. who are allowed to attend the EGM/AGM without restriction on account of first come first served basis.
 - iv. The attendance of the Members attending the EGM/AGM through VC/OAVM will be counted for the purpose of reckoning the quorum under Section 103 of the Companies Act, 2013.
 - v. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (as amended) and Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (as amended), and the Circulars

28th Annual Report-2020-21

issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs dated April 08, 2020, April 13, 2020 and May 05, 2020 the Company is providing facility of remote e-voting to its Members in respect of the business to be transacted at the EGM/AGM. For this purpose, the Company has entered into an agreement with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) for facilitating voting through electronic means, as the authorized agency. The facility of casting votes by a member using remote e-voting system as well as venue voting on the date of the EGM/AGM will be provided by NSDL.

- vi. In line with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) Circular No. 17/2020 dated April 13, 2020, the Notice calling the EGM/AGM has been uploaded on the website of the Company at www.naturalcapsules.com. The Notice can also be accessed from the websites of the Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and AGM Notice is also available on the website of NSDL (agency for providing the Remote e-Voting facility) i.e. www.evoting.nsdl.com.
- vii. AGM has been convened through VC/OAVM in compliance with applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with MCA Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 08, 2020 and MCA Circular No. 17/2020 dated April 13, 2020, MCA Circular No. 20/2020 dated May 05, 2020 and MCA Circular No. 2/2021 dated January 13, 2021.

THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS FOR REMOTE E-VOTING AND JOINING GENERAL MEETING ARE AS UNDER:-

The remote e-voting period begins on 12th July, 2021 at 10:00 A.M. and ends on 14th July, 2021 at 05:00 P.M. The remote e-voting module shall be disabled by NSDL for voting thereafter. The Members, whose names appear in the Register of Members / Beneficial Owners as on the record date (cut-off date) i.e. 07th July, 2021 may cast their vote electronically. The voting right of shareholders shall be in proportion to their share in the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date, being 07th July, 2021.

How do I vote electronically using NSDL e-Voting system?

The way to vote electronically on NSDL e-Voting system consists of “Two Steps” which are mentioned below:




Step 1: Access to NSDL e-Voting system

A) Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual meeting for Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode

In terms of SEBI circular dated December 9, 2020 on e-Voting facility provided by Listed Companies, Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode are allowed to vote through their demat account maintained with Depositories and Depository Participants. Shareholders are advised to update their mobile number and email Id in their demat accounts in order to access e-Voting facility.

Login method for Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode is given below:

Type of shareholders	Login Method
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with NSDL.	<ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Existing IDeAS user can visit the e-Services website of NSDL Viz. https://eservices.nsdl.com either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. On the e-Services home page click on the “Beneficial Owner” icon under “Login” which is available under ‘IDeAS’ section , this will prompt you to enter your existing User ID and Password. After successful authentication, you will be able to see e-Voting services under Value added services. Click on “Access to e-Voting” under e-Voting services and you will be able to see e-Voting page. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider i.e. NSDL and you will be re-directed to e-Voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting.2. If you are not registered for IDeAS e-Services, option to register is available at https://eservices.nsdl.com. Select “Register Online for IDeAS Portal” or click at

	<p>https://eservices.nSDL.com/SecureWeb/IdeasDirectReg.jsp</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 3. Visit the e-Voting website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: https://www.evoting.nSDL.com/ either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. Once the home page of e-Voting system is launched, click on the icon “Login” which is available under ‘Shareholder/Member’ section. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID (i.e. your sixteen digit demat account number hold with NSDL), Password/OTP and a Verification Code as shown on the screen. After successful authentication, you will be redirected to NSDL Depository site wherein you can see e-Voting page. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider i.e. NSDL and you will be redirected to e-Voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting. 4. Shareholders/Members can also download NSDL Mobile App “NSDL Speede” facility by scanning the QR code mentioned below for seamless voting experience. <div style="text-align: center;"> <p>NSDL Mobile App is available on</p>  <div style="display: flex; justify-content: space-around; align-items: center;">   </div> </div>
<p>Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with CDSL</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Existing users who have opted for Easi / Easiest, they can login through their user id and password. Option will be made available to reach e-Voting page without any further authentication. The URL for users to login to Easi / Easiest are https://web.cdslindia.com/myeasi/home/login or www.cdslindia.com and click on New System Myeasi. 2. After successful login of Easi/Easiest the user will be also able to see the E Voting Menu. The Menu will have links of e-Voting service provider i.e. NSDL. Click on NSDL to cast your vote. 3. If the user is not registered for Easi/Easiest, option to register is available at https://web.cdslindia.com/myeasi/Registration/EasiRegistration 4. Alternatively, the user can directly access e-Voting page by providing demat Account Number and PAN No. from a link in www.cdslindia.com home page. The system will authenticate the user by sending OTP on registered Mobile & Email as recorded in the demat Account. After successful authentication, user will be provided links for the respective ESP i.e. NSDL where the e-Voting is in progress.

Individual Shareholders (holding securities in demat mode) login through their depository participants	You can also login using the login credentials of your demat account through your Depository Participant registered with NSDL/CDSL for e-Voting facility. upon logging in, you will be able to see e-Voting option. Click on e-Voting option, you will be redirected to NSDL/CDSL Depository site after successful authentication, wherein you can see e-Voting feature. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider i.e. NSDL and you will be redirected to e-Voting website of NSDL for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting.
--	--

Important note: Members who are unable to retrieve User ID/ Password are advised to use Forget User ID and Forget Password option available at abovementioned website.

Helpdesk for Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode for any technical issues related to login through Depository i.e. NSDL and CDSL.

Login type	Helpdesk details
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with NSDL	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact NSDL helpdesk by sending a request at evoting@nsdl.co.in or call at toll free no.: 1800 1020 990 and 1800 22 44 30
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with CDSL	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact CDSL helpdesk by sending a request at helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or contact at 022-23058738 or 022-23058542-43

B) Login Method for e-Voting and joining virtual meeting for shareholders other than Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode and shareholders holding securities in physical mode.

How to Log-in to NSDL e-Voting website?

1. Visit the e-Voting website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: <https://www.evoting.nsdl.com/> either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile.
2. Once the home page of e-Voting system is launched, click on the icon “Login” which is available under ‘Shareholder/Member’ section.
3. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID, your Password/OTP and a Verification Code as shown on the screen.

Alternatively, if you are registered for NSDL eservices i.e. IDEAS, you can log-in at <https://eservices.nsdl.com/> with your existing IDEAS login. Once you log-in to NSDL eservices after using your log-in credentials, click on e-Voting and you can proceed to Step 2 i.e. Cast your vote electronically.

4. Your User ID details are given below :

Manner of holding shares i.e. Demat (NSDL or CDSL) or Physical	Your User ID is:
--	------------------

<p>a) For Members who hold shares in demat account with NSDL.</p>	<p>8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digit Client ID For example if your DP ID is IN300*** and Client ID is 12***** then your user ID is IN300***12*****.</p>
<p>b) For Members who hold shares in demat account with CDSL.</p>	<p>16 Digit Beneficiary ID For example if your Beneficiary ID is 12***** then your user ID is 12*****</p>
<p>c) For Members holding shares in Physical Form.</p>	<p>EVEN Number followed by Folio Number registered with the company For example if folio number is 001*** and EVEN is 101456 then user ID is 101456001***</p>

5. Password details for shareholders other than Individual shareholders are given below:

- a) If you are already registered for e-Voting, then you can use your existing password to login and cast your vote.
- b) If you are using NSDL e-Voting system for the first time, you will need to retrieve the 'initial password' which was communicated to you. Once you retrieve your 'initial password', you need to enter the 'initial password' and the system will force you to change your password.
- c) How to retrieve your 'initial password'?
 - (i) If your email ID is registered in your demat account or with the company, your 'initial password' is communicated to you on your email ID. Trace the email sent to you from NSDL from your mailbox. Open the email and open the attachment i.e. a .pdf file. Open the .pdf file. The password to open the .pdf file is your 8 digit client ID for NSDL account, last 8 digits of client ID for CDSL account or folio number for shares held in physical form. The .pdf file contains your 'User ID' and your 'initial password'.
 - (ii) If your email ID is not registered, please follow steps mentioned below in process for those shareholders whose email ids are not registered.

6. If you are unable to retrieve or have not received the “ Initial password” or have forgotten your password:

- a) Click on [“Forgot User Details/Password?”](#)(If you are holding shares in your demat account with NSDL or CDSL) option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com.
- b) [Physical User Reset Password?”](#) (If you are holding shares in physical mode) option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com.
- c) If you are still unable to get the password by aforesaid two options, you can send a request at evoting@nsdl.co.in mentioning your demat account number/folio number, your PAN, your name and your registered address etc.
- d) Members can also use the OTP (One Time Password) based login for casting the votes on the e-Voting system of NSDL.

7. After entering your password, tick on Agree to “Terms and Conditions” by selecting on the check box.

8. Now, you will have to click on “Login” button.

9. After you click on the “Login” button, Home page of e-Voting will open.

Step 2: Cast your vote electronically and join General Meeting on NSDL e-Voting system.

How to cast your vote electronically and join General Meeting on NSDL e-Voting system?

1. After successful login at Step 1, you will be able to see all the companies “EVEN” in which you are holding shares and whose voting cycle and General Meeting is in active status.
2. Select “EVEN” of company for which you wish to cast your vote during the remote e-Voting period and casting your vote during the General Meeting. For joining virtual meeting, you need to click on “VC/OAVM” link placed under “Join General Meeting”.
3. Now you are ready for e-Voting as the Voting page opens.
4. Cast your vote by selecting appropriate options i.e. assent or dissent, verify/modify the number of shares for which you wish to cast your vote and click on “Submit” and also “Confirm” when prompted.
5. Upon confirmation, the message “Vote cast successfully” will be displayed.
6. You can also take the printout of the votes cast by you by clicking on the print option on the confirmation page.
7. Once you confirm your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.

General Guidelines for shareholders

1. Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) are required to send scanned copy (PDF/JPG Format) of the relevant Board Resolution/ Authority letter etc. with attested specimen signature of the duly authorized signatory(ies) who are authorized to vote, to the Scrutinizer by e-mail to csdeepak.sadhu@gmail.com with a copy marked to evoting@nsdl.co.in.
2. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential. Login to the e-voting website will be disabled upon five unsuccessful attempts to key in the correct password. In such an event, you will need to go through the “[Forgot User Details/Password?](#)” or “[Physical User Reset Password?](#)” option available on www.evoting.nsdl.com to reset the password.

In case of any queries, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for Shareholders and e-voting user manual for Shareholders available at the download section of www.evoting.nsdl.com or call on toll free no.: 1800 1020 990 and 1800 22 44 30 or send a request to Mr. Thejas Narasimhamurthy at evoting@nsdl.co.in

Process for those shareholders whose email ids are not registered with the depositories for procuring user id and password and registration of e mail ids for e-voting for the resolutions set out in this notice:

1. In case shares are held in physical mode please provide Folio No., Name of shareholder, scanned copy of the share certificate (front and back), PAN (self attested scanned copy of PAN card), AADHAR (self attested scanned copy of Aadhar Card) by email to company.sec@naturalcapsules.com
2. In case shares are held in demat mode, please provide DPID-CLID (16 digit DPID + CLID or 16 digit beneficiary ID), Name, client master or copy of Consolidated Account statement, PAN (self attested scanned copy of PAN card), AADHAR (self attested scanned copy of Aadhar Card) to (company.sec@naturalcapsules.com). If you are an Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode, you are requested to refer to the login method explained at step 1 (A) i.e. Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual meeting for Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode.
3. Alternatively shareholder/members may send a request to evoting@nsdl.co.in for procuring user id and password for e-voting by providing above mentioned documents.
4. In terms of SEBI circular dated December 9, 2020 on e-Voting facility provided by Listed Companies, Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode are allowed to vote through their demat account maintained with Depositories and Depository Participants. Shareholders are required to update their mobile number and email ID correctly in their demat account in order to access e-Voting facility.

THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS FOR e-VOTING ON THE DAY OF THE AGM ARE AS UNDER:-

1. The procedure for e-Voting on the day of the AGM is same as the instructions mentioned above for remote e-voting.
2. Only those Members/ shareholders, who will be present in the AGM through VC/OAVM facility and

have not casted their vote on the Resolutions through remote e-Voting and are otherwise not barred from doing so, shall be eligible to vote through e-Voting system in the AGM.

3. Members who have voted through Remote e-Voting will be eligible to attend the AGM. However, they will not be eligible to vote at the AGM.
4. The details of the person who may be contacted for any grievances connected with the facility for e-Voting on the day of the AGM shall be the same person mentioned for Remote e-voting.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS FOR ATTENDING THE AGM THROUGH VC/OAVM ARE AS UNDER:

1. Member will be provided with a facility to attend the AGM through VC/OAVM through the NSDL e-Voting system. Members may access by following the steps mentioned above for Access to NSDL e-Voting system. After successful login, you can see link of “VC/OAVM link” placed under “Join General meeting” menu against company name. You are requested to click on VC/OAVM link placed under Join General Meeting menu. The link for VC/OAVM will be available in Shareholder/Member login where the EVEN of Company will be displayed. Please note that the members who do not have the User ID and Password for e-Voting or have forgotten the User ID and Password may retrieve the same by following the remote e-Voting instructions mentioned in the notice to avoid last minute rush.
2. Members are encouraged to join the Meeting through Laptops for better experience.
3. Further Members will be required to allow Camera and use Internet with a good speed to avoid any disturbance during the meeting.
4. Please note that Participants Connecting from Mobile Devices or Tablets or through Laptop connecting via Mobile Hotspot may experience Audio/Video loss due to Fluctuation in their respective network. It is therefore recommended to use Stable Wi-Fi or LAN Connection to mitigate any kind of aforesaid glitches.
5. Shareholders who would like to express their views/have questions may send their questions in advance mentioning their name demat account number/folio number, email id, mobile number at (company.sec@naturalcapsules.com). The same will be replied by the company suitably.

Explanatory Statement to Section 102(2) of the Companies Act, 2013:

Item No. 5) Continuation of Tenure of Shri. Satyanarayana Mundra (DIN: 00214349) as Whole time Director on his attaining the age of 70 years:

Shri. Satyanarayana Mundra, who was appointed as Whole Time Director for a period of 3 years with remuneration and other terms as approved by the Share Holders on 22.08.2019, is attaining the age of 70 years on 22.04.2021. He is the Promoter and Whole time Director of the Company and considering his attaining the age of 70 years, special resolution needs to be passed for his continuation. In view of his immense contribution to the progress of the Company, knowledge on various aspects relating to the company's affairs and long business experience, the nomination and Remuneration Committee/Board of Directors are of the opinion that his continuance as Whole time Director on the same terms and conditions of his earlier appointment, as stated in the resolution is necessary.

His continuation on attaining the age of 70 years is duly approved by both the Board and Nomination and Remuneration & Compensation Committee held on 31st May, 2021.

All Promoter Directors of the Company may be taken as Interested Directors in this item of Business. None of the other Directors, Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are interested in this item of Business.

Item No. 6) Increase in Authorized Share Capital:

Considering the proposal for issue of Rights Shares to fund expansion requirements and also keeping in view the future requirements for increase in paid up Capital, it would be necessary to increase Authorised Capital from Rs. 7 Crores to Rs. 15 Crores.

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the Special Resolution except to the extent of their shareholdings if any in the Company.

Item No. 7) Increasing the Borrowing Powers:

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Keeping in view the existing and future financial requirements to support its business operations, the Company is likely to need additional funds. For this purpose, the Company may, from time to time, raise finance from various Banks and/or Financial Institutions and/ or any other lending institutions and/or Bodies Corporate and/or such other persons/ individuals as may be considered fit, which, together with the moneys already borrowed by the Company (apart from temporary loans obtained from the Company's bankers in ordinary course of business) may exceed the aggregate of the paid up capital and free reserves of the Company.

Hence it is proposed to increase borrowing limits to Rs. 120 crores. Pursuant to Section 180(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors cannot borrow more than the aggregate amount of the paid up capital of the Company and its free reserves at any one time except with the consent of the members of the Company in a general meeting. Hence, the Special Resolution at Item No.7 of the Notice is being proposed, since the same exceeds the limits provided under Section 180(1)(a) & 180(1)(c) of the Act. The Directors recommend the Special Resolution as set out at Item No. 7 of the accompanying Notice, for members' approval. None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the Special Resolution except to the extent of their shareholding in the Company.

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the Special Resolution except to the extent of their shareholdings if any in the Company.

Item No.8) Mortgage of Company's immovable properties

Consequent to the Increase in Borrowing powers and also considering the need for securing the borrowings of the Company and its Subsidiary to match with increased borrowing Powers, it would be necessary to extent Mortgage/Hypothecation of Company's properties/Assets situated at different locations from time to time to lenders including Banks and Financial Institutions. This requires approval of Share Holders as stated in the Resolution. Hence Board recommends the same for members approval.

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the Special Resolution except to the extent of their shareholdings if any in the Company.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

**Place: Bangalore
Date: 18.06.2021**

**Sunil L Mundra
Managing Director
DIN: 00214304**

Listing Requirements:-

As mandated under Regulation 36(3) of SEBI Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements (LODR) Regulation 2015 and Secretarial Standards on General Meetings (SS-2), the required details are given below:

Information Relating to Re-Appointment of Whole time Director and Director/s Retiring by Rotation & Seeking Reappointment:

Name	Shri Satyanarayana Mundra	Shri Sushil Kumar Mundra
Age	70 Years	
Date of Birth	22 nd April 1951	03 rd December 1969
Date of Appointment	20 th Sep 1993	20 th September 1993
Purpose	Retiring director seeking re-appointment	Retiring director seeking re-appointment
Type of Business and Resolution	Ordinary Business –Ordinary Resolution	Ordinary Business –Ordinary Resolution
DIN	00214349	00214304
Qualification	Graduate	Graduate

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Expertise and Experience	About 27 years of experience as businessman.	About 31 years of experience in Pharmaceutical & API projects
Brief Resume	Shri. Satyanarayana Mundra serves as Whole Time Director of Natural Capsules Limited. He is responsible for quality control of products.	Shri Sushil Kumar Mundra serves as non-executive director of Natural Capsules Limited
Committee Membership In Listed Entities	-	1. CSR Committee
Directorship in Companies	1. Natural Capsules Limited 2. Nandi Synthetics Private Limited 3. Square Plus Life Sciences Private Limited	1. Natural Capsules Limited 2. Natural Biogenex Private Limited 3. Tajos Investments Private Limited 4. Natural Phyto Pharma Private Limited 5. Square Plus Life Sciences Private Limited
Share Holdings in The Company as on 31st March 2021	123255 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- Each	339012 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each

Relationship amongst Promoter Directors and Other Directors:

SL No.	Name of Promoter Director	Other Promoter Director	Relationship Between Director and other Directors
1.	Shri Laxminarayan Mundra	Sri Sathyanarayan Mundra Sri Sunil L Mundra Sri Sushil Kumar Mundra	Brother Son Son
2.	Shri Satyanarayana Mundra	Sri Laxminarayan Mundra Sri Sunil L Mundra Sri Sushil Kumar Mundra	Brother Brother's Son Brother's Son

3.	Shri Sushil Kumar Mundra	Sri Laxminarayan Mundra Sri Sathyanarayan Mundra Sri Sushil Kumar Mundra	Father Father's Brother Brother
4.	Shri Sunil L Mundra	Sri Laxminarayan Mundra Sri Satyanarayan Mundra Sri Sushil Kumar Mundra	Father Father's Brother Brother
5.	Smt. Jyoti Mundra	Sri Sunil L Mundra Sri Laxminarayan Mundra Sri Satyanarayan Mundra Sri Sushil Kumar Mundra	Husband Husband's Father Husband's Uncle Husband's Brother
6.	Shri CP Rangachar, Chairman and Independent Non-Executive Director	There is no Inter-se relationship among executive directors and Independent Non-Executive Directors.	
7.	Shri Anjan Kumar Roy, Independent Non-Executive Director		
8.	Shri Pramod Kasat, Independent		

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Director's Report toThe Members:

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting their **28th Twenty Eight Annual Report** together with the AuditedAccounts of the company for the year ended **31st March 2021**.

Financial results:

The Company's financial performance, for the year ended is **31st March 2021**. Summarized below:

Particulars	(Rs. In Lakhs) 31st March, 2021	(Rs. In Lakhs) 31st March, 2020
Gross Sales	9711.68	7073.11
Less : GST	1760.34	917.62
Net Sales	7951.34	6155.49
Other Income	72.70	95.30
Total	8024.04	6250.79
Profit before depreciation & taxation	1349.64	549.14
Less : Depreciation	430.63	412.07
Less : Provision for taxation	222.16	65.73
Less: Prior period adjustment (Taxation)	0	0
Add: Deferred Tax withdrawn	2.14	-14.41
Profit after taxation	694.70	85.75
Add: Balance brought forward from previous year/Other Equity	5589.75	4938.86
Surplus available for appropriation	0	0
Appropriations	0	0
General Reserve	0	0
Proposed Dividend	62.33	37.40
Tax on Dividend	12.69	0
Additional depreciation on fixed asset as per Companies Act, 2013	0	0
Balance carried to Balance sheet	5589.75	4938.86
Total	5589.75	4938.86

The Change in the Nature of Business, if any:

There was no change in nature of business for the period under review.

Transfer to reserves:

The company does not propose to transfer any amount to the General Reserves.

Dividend:

Based on the performance of the Company and the need for conservation of internal accruals, while maintaining the dividend for the shareholders, your Directors are pleased to recommend a final dividend of Rs.1.00 per equity share at the rate of 10%subject to the approval of members. The dividend, if approved by the Members, will result in the out flow of rs.62.33 lakhs from the company in addition to **Rs. 12.69** lakhs. Dividend if declared will be paid to the Members whose names appear in the Register of Members as on the record date as on 7th July 2021.

Transfer of Unclaimed Dividend to Investor Education and Protection Fund & Transfer of Shares To Investor Education And Protection Fund

In terms of the Companies Act, any unclaimed or unpaid Dividend relating to the financial year **2013-14**, will be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund established by the Central Government, after the conclusion of **28th** Annual General Meeting.

Pursuant to Section 124(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 all shares in respect of which Dividend has not been paid or claimed for seven consecutive years or more has been transferred to IEPF. Further shares required to be transferred to IEPF for the financial year 2013-14 to 2020-21 will be transferred as per the provisions of the Act.

28th Annual Report-2020-21

The details of the said shares transferred are provided on the website of the Company at <http://www.naturalcapsules.com/pages/bes-compliance.html>

Share capital:

During the year under consideration, there was no change in the paid up capital. However, 62,500 stock options equity shares were issued to employee as per the statutory provisions, for which in-principle approval has been obtained from the exchange. The present share capital stands at **Rs. 6,23,27,000 Comprising of 62,32,700 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- only each**. Further, the company has not made any fresh issue of shares for the Financial Year 2020-21.

COVID Impact:

Indian economy as a whole has been severely affected due to the pandemic and as per estimates released by RBI Indian GDP might contract by 5% during financial year 2021. However, pharma and healthcare industry is supposed to be one of the few segments which have not been adversely affected, but for limited impact due to sudden lockdown, lack of availability of labour, drop in retail sales of medicines during initial phases of lockdown. At time pharma industry is expected to recover quickly with growth of around 5 to 6 % by the end of year.

Your Company was impacted during first week of lockdown due to non-availability of manpower & this lead to loss of production of about 2300 lakhs of capsules during March & April, which is almost 3% of Annual production capacity.

Status of Expansion-API Project: Inform about the Govt. Approval received for Steroid.

During the year Company has installed 2 high speed Capsule making machine at Bangalore Unit, resulting in increase of installed capacity from 7.8 Billion to 10.8 Billion Capsules per Annum.

API project of the Company is being implemented by its fully owned Subsidiary Company M/s Natural Biogenex Pvt Ltd. Construction work on this project had started and trial production are likely to start by 1st Quarter of FY 2022-23. M/s Natural Biogenex Pvt Ltd was selected by Government of India under PLI Scheme for bulk drugs for production of Prednisolone, Dexamethasone and Betamethasone. Under this scheme M/s Natural Biogenex Pvt Ltd is likely to receive subsidies of around 65crores over a period of 6years starting from Financial Year 2023-24, subject to fulfillment of approval conditions.

Extract of Annual Return:

Pursuant to Section 92(3) and Section 134(3)(a) of the Act read with Rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, an extract of the Annual Return is attached and marked as Annexure 7 to this report and also uploaded on the website of the Company web link www.naturalcapsules.com

Board Meetings and Its Committees Conducted During The Period Under Review:

Board Meeting No.	Date of Board Meeting	Board Strength	No. of Director's Present
133 rd	Friday, 5 th day of June, 2020	8	8
134 th	Friday, 7 th day of August, 2020	8	8
135 th	Thursday, 27 th day of August, 2020	8	8
136 th	Saturday, 7 th day of November, 2020	8	8
137 th	Monday, 25 th day of January, 2021	8	8

Further details of the same have been enumerated in the Corporate Governance Report annexed in **Annexure-5** to this report.

Fixed Deposits:

Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.

Particulars of Loans, Guarantees or Investments:

The company has not given any loans or guarantees covered under the provisions of section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. The details of the investments made by company are given in the notes to the financial statements.

Internal control systems and their adequacy:

Internal financial controls means the policies and procedures adopted by the company for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information; The Company has adequate internal control systems to monitor business processes, financial reporting and compliance with applicable regulations. The systems are periodically reviewed for identification of control deficiencies and formulation of time bound action plans to improve efficiency at all the levels. The Audit Committee of the Board constantly reviews internal control systems and their adequacy, significant risk areas, observations made by the internal auditors on control mechanism and the operations of the Company and recommendations made for corrective action through the internal audit reports. The Committee reviews the statutory auditors' report, internal audit reports, secretarial audit reports, project reports, quarterly budgets, significant processes and accounting policies and other key issues from time to time.

Directors' Responsibility Statement

The Directors confirm that –
(a) In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards have been followed and there are no material departures from those standards.
(b) They have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year and of the profit of the Company for that period;
(c) They have taken proper and sufficient care for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
(d) They have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;
(e) The directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such system were adequate and operating effectively. Based on the framework of internal financial controls established and maintained by the Company, work performed by the Internal, Statutory and Secretarial Auditors, reviews performed by the management and the relevant Board Committees, the Board, in concurrence with the Audit Committee, is of the opinion that the Company's internal financial controls were adequate and effective as on March 31, 2021.

(f) They have duly complied with Secretarial Standards issued by Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI) from time to time.
--

Information Pertaining to Auditors and Other Allied Matters:-**Details In Respect Of Frauds Reported By Auditors under Section 143(12) Other Than Those Which Are Reportable To the Central Government**

There were no instances of frauds identified or reported by the Statutory Auditors during the course of their audit pursuant to Section 143(12) of the Companies Act, 2013.

Explanation and Comments on Auditor Reports:

The reports of the Statutory Auditors (annexed elsewhere in the Annual Report) and that of the Secretarial Auditors (annexed hereto as **Annexure – 2**) and the explanations on the observations of Secretarial Audit Report is given below:

Comments/Observations of the Secretarial Auditor:	Company's Response/Explanations:
Few Shareholders holding 3600 equity share belonging to promoter's group is yet to demat his share/s	The Company is in the process of dematerializing the shares of the said promoter.
There were instances of delays in filing of no. of E forms with the Registrar of Companies during the FY 2020-21.	The said delay was due to inadvertence and people working from home due to covid impact during most part of the year under consideration. Relating to delayed filings, the Company has sought immunity under CFSS scheme and obtained Immunity Certificate for the delayed filings upto Dec.2020
The adjudication for default U/s 203(1) read with Rule 8A of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial personnel) Rules 2014 regarding Non Appointment of whole time Company Secretary for the earlier period 01/04/2014 to 25/03/2015 was converted into Compounding of offences with RD, Hyderabad which has since been Compounded. is pending with ROC	The Company & its executive directors have paid Rs. 4,00,000/- compounding fee after hearing on 24.02.2021) with Regional Director, Hyderabad and accordingly the default has been compounded..

Statutory Auditors:

M/s **P. Chandrasekar LLP**, Chartered Accountants, were appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for a term of five consecutive years at the **24th Annual General Meeting** held on **29th August 2017** subject to annual ratification by shareholders. However with the advent of Companies (Amendment) Act, 2017 the requirement of annual ratification of the appointment of the Statutory Auditors of the Company by the shareholders at the Annual General meeting has been done away with. Accordingly, M/s **P. Chandrasekar LLP**, Chartered Accountants will continue to be the Statutory Auditors of the Company for the FY **2021-22** and for the remaining tenure.

Secretarial Auditors:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (as amended from time to time) the Company has appointed Shri R. Parthasarathy, Company Secretary in practice to undertake the Secretarial Audit of the Company. The Secretarial Audit report is annexed herewith as **Annexure - 2**.

Cost Auditors

The provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Amendment Rules, 2014 (as amended from time to time) is currently not applicable to the company.

Significant and Material Orders Passed By the Regulators or Courts:

28th Annual Report-2020-21

There are no significant material orders passed by the Regulators / Courts which would impact the going concern status of the Company and its future operations.

Declaration of Independent Directors:

The Company has received declarations from all the Independent Directors of the Company confirming that they meet the criteria of independence as stipulated in Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 so as to qualify themselves to act as Independent Directors under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules.

Directors:

Shri. Sushil Kumar Mundra and Mr.Satyantarayana Mundra. Directors retire by rotation and being eligible, offer themselves for re appointment.

Mr. Laxminarayana Mundra' was re-appointed as Whole-time Director period of 3 years.

All independent directors have given declarations that they meet the criteria of independence as laid down under section 149 (6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 25(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015. All Directors have given declaration relating to compliance with code of conduct.

Nomination and Remuneration & Compensation Committee and Policy:

As per the requirements of the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, a Nomination and Remuneration & Compensation Committee of Directors was constituted by the Board of Directors and the details of the Members of the Committee are disclosed elsewhere in this Annual Report. The Board has, on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee framed a policy on Director's appointment and remuneration including criteria for determining qualification, positive attributes, independence of a Director and other matters provided under sub-section (3) of Section 178. The said Policy is available on the website of the Company, various web links of the company's policy is detailed under the head Policy.

Related Party Transactions:

All transactions of the Company with the related parties were in the ordinary course of business and on an arm's length pricing basis. There were no material significant related party transactions having potential conflict with the interest of company.

The Policy on Related Party Transactions (including the revised policy applicable for related party transactions effective April 01, 2019), is available on the Company's website and can be accessed at <http://www.naturalcapsules.com/pdf/policy-on-related-party-transactions.pdf>

As prescribed by Section 134(3)(h) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, particulars of contracts/arrangements with related parties are given in Form AOC-2, annexed as **Annexure - 1** to this report.

(A). Name of the related party and nature of relationship where control exists:

Name of Related Party	Nature of Relationship
M/s. Mundra enterprises	Entity in which Director or KMP is related:
	Mr. Sunil Laxminarayana Mundra- Partner
	Mr. Laxminarayana Mundra-His wife is a Partner
	Mr. Satyanarayana Mundra- Partner
	Mr. Sushil Kumar Mundra- Partner
	Mrs. Jyothi Mundra- Her husband is partner

(B) (i) Related Party Transactions:

Name of Related Party	Nature of Transaction	Amount of Transaction	Amount Outstanding at the end of year	
			Credit (Rs.) Current Year\ (Previous Year) 2020-21	Debit (Rs.) Current Year\ (Previous Year) 2019-20
Mr. Sunil Laxminarayana Mundra	Directors Remuneration	44,40,000	2,50,210	2,27,110
Mr. Laxminarayana Mundra	Directors Remuneration	31,80,000	1,83,470	1,56,270
Mr. Satyanarayana Mundra	Directors Remuneration	31,80,000	1,86,820	1,80,420
Mr. Prasanna Junnarkar	Salaries	10,68,396	74,766	65,177
Mrs. Shilpa	Salaries	4,96,515	42,353	37,250
Mr. Sushil Kumar Mundra	Sitting Fees	75,000	-	-
Mrs. Jyothi Mundra	Sitting Fees	75,000	-	-
M/s. Mundra Enterprises	Operating	0.0	-	-
M/s Natural Drug Discoveries Pvt. Ltd	Investment In Equity Shares	0.0	0.0	75,000
M/s. Natural Biogenex Pvt Ltd.	Investment In Equity Shares	1,00,000	0.0	0.0

Material Changes and Commitments Affecting the Financial Position of the Company:

There is no material change or commitments after the closure of the financial year as on **31st March 2020** and till the date of this report, except COVID Impact on the performance of the Company has already been mentioned in this report.

Conservation Of Energy, Technology Absorption, Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo:

The information pertaining to conservation of energy, technology absorption, Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo as required under section 134 (3) (m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8(3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (as amended from time to time) is attached herewith as **Annexure - 3** to this report.

Risk Management:

The Company follows a comprehensive and integrated risk management process. The risk management process is designed to safeguard the organization from various risks through adequate and timely actions. It is designed to anticipate, evaluate and mitigate risks in order to minimize its impact on the business. The potential risks are inventoried and integrated with the management process such that they receive the necessary consideration during decision making and are periodically reviewed and revised by the Board of Directors.

Corporate Social Responsibility:

The present Committee members are Shri Anjan Kumar Roy, **Shri** Sunil L Mundra and **Shri** Sushil Kumar Mundra. The Annual Report on Company's CSR activities of the Company is furnished in the prescribed format as **Annexure - 4** and attached to this report.

Board Evaluation:

The Companies Act, 2013 states that a formal annual evaluation needs to be made by the Board of its own performance and that of its committees and individual directors. Schedule IV of the Companies act, 2013, states that the performance evaluation of independent directors shall be done by the entire Board of Directors, excluding the director being evaluated. Pursuant to the provisions of the Act, the Board has carried out an annual evaluation of its own performance, the individual Directors (including the Chairman) as well as an evaluation of the working of all Board Committees. The performance evaluation was carried out on the basis of inputs received from all the Directors / Members of the Committees, as the case may be.

The Independent Directors of the Company have also convened a separate meeting for this purpose. All the results of evaluation have been communicated to the Chairman of the Board of Directors.

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, mandates that the Board shall monitor and review the Board evaluation framework. The framework includes the evaluation of directors on various parameters such as:

- Board dynamics and relationships
- Information flows
- Decision-making
- Relationship with stakeholders
- Company performance and strategy
- Tracking Board and committees effectiveness
- Peer evaluation

The evaluation process has been explained in the corporate governance report. The Board approved the evaluation results as collated by the nomination and remuneration committee.

Corporate Governance:

Pursuant to Regulation 34 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, Report on Corporate Governance, Management Discussion and Analysis Report and Auditors Certificate regarding compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance provided in **Annexure - 5** in this Report and the same forms part of the Directors' Report.

Composition of Audit Committee and Vigil Mechanism / Whistle Blower Policy:

The present Committee members are Mr. CP Rangachar, Mr. Pramod Kasat, Mr. Anjan Kumar Roy & Mr. Sunil L Mundra. The Board has constituted an Audit Committee, details of which are enumerated in the Corporate Governance Report. The Company has devised a vigil mechanism in the form of a Whistle Blower Policy in pursuance of provisions of Section 177(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and the policy is explained in corporate governance report. During the year under review, there were no complaints received under this mechanism.

Disclosure under the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013:

The Company has in place a policy on Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace in line with the requirements of the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013. An Internal Complaint Committee has been set up to redress complaints received. All employees (permanent, contractual, temporary, trainees) are covered under this policy. There were no complaints from any employee pending resolution during the financial year **2020 - 21**.

Other Disclosure:

- a) details of establishment of vigil mechanism, whistle blower policy, and affirmation that no personnel has been denied access to the audit committee;
- b) details of compliance with mandatory requirements and adoption of the non-mandatory requirements;
- c) web link where policy for determining 'material' subsidiaries is disclosed;
- d) web link where policy on dealing with related party transactions;
- e) a certificate from a company secretary in practice that none of the directors on the board of the company have been debarred or disqualified from being appointed or continuing as directors of companies by the Board/Ministry of Corporate Affairs or any such statutory authority.

Particulars of Employees:

Disclosures with respect to the remuneration of Directors and employees as required under Section 197 of Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 has been appended as **Annexure - 6** to this Report.

Employee Stock Option Schemes

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Pursuant to Rule 12(9) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 read with Regulation 14 of the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014 The Company has implemented ESOP Scheme 2018, to reward and retain the qualified and skilled employees and to give them an opportunity to participate in the growth of the Company. These Schemes are administered by the Nomination, Remuneration and Compensation Committee of the Company has been appended as **Annexure - 7** to this Report

Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures and Associate Companies:

Apart from Natural Phyto, A wholly owned subsidiary company M/S Natural Biogenex Private Limited was incorporated on 23.08.2020. The Details of Subsidiaries are given in Annexure-AOC-1

Internal Control Systems and Their Adequacy:

The Company has an adequate Internal Control System commensurate with its size and operations. Management has overall responsibility for the Company's Internal Control System to safeguard the assets and to ensure reliability of financial records. Audit Committee reviews all financial statements and ensures adequacy of internal control systems. The Company has engaged the services of an Independent Chartered Accountant to carry out the internal audit and ensure that recording and reporting are adequate and proper, the internal controls exist in the system and that sufficient measures are taken to update the internal control system. The system also ensures that all transaction are appropriately authorized, recorded and reported. Exercises for safeguarding assets and protection against unauthorized use are undertaken from time to time. The company has also installed an extensive CCTV Surveillance system to cover the entire factory premises. All these measures are continuously reviewed by the management and as and when necessary improvements are affected.

Discussions on financial performance with respect to operational performance:

The **Net Sales** during the year was **Rs. 7951.34 lakhs** and your Company could make **Net Profit** of **Rs.694.70Lakhs** after tax.

No. of Employees:

31-03-2020				31-03-2019			
PLACE	REGULAR	TRANIEE	TOTAL	PLACE	REGULAR	TRANIEE	TOTAL
HO	23	0	23	HO	21	0	21
UNIT-1	33	0	33	UNIT-1	34	0	34
UNIT-2	79	1	80	UNIT-2	86	1	87
UNIT-3*	11	0	11	UNIT-3	8	4	12

*Unit 3 is R&D center for the proposed API Project

Management Discussion and Analysis Report:

1.Industry structure and developments:

Pharma Industry in India has grown by about 12% during the year, Mainly due to significant growth of 19% in exports. Domestic sales though increased by about 6%, were affected during the first quarter of the year due to lock down in the country.

As uncertainty due to covid-19 still continue to persist, pharma industry is expected to do well in coming years. Indian exports to U.S and Europe are expected to do well in view of anti China sentiments prevailing in those countries. Further, Domestic consumption in China and Logistics delay from China are also giving a boost to Indian exports to Latin America and African countries.

Opportunities and threats:

a).Opportunities

1. Opening of export opportunities for capsules in various countries, where demand has grown significantly due to lesser competition from china.
2. Increase in demand for capsules within the country due higher spend on health sector by GOI.
3. New dosage formulations using hard capsules. New Covid drugs are being introduced in capsule forms.
4. Company's new API project will market products which are currently being imported and hence will have good demand and margins.

b).Threats:

1. Aggressive expansion and price competition from Chinese and some other large domestic manufacturers.

28th Annual Report-2020-21

2. Increase in prices of raw material due to short supply in domestic market and higher import costs due to devaluation of Indian currency.
3. Tension between various countries may led to uncertainties in export front.
4. Significant raise in covid related patients may reduce consumption of other drugs

c).Segment –wise or product wise performance is not relevant in view of the company having single product.

d).Outlook:

Based on the company's performance up to the date of this report, orders on hand and realizing the incremental capacity post up gradation of machines, your company is hopeful of achieving a turnover of around Rs. 94 Crores in the current year. Due to higher output of updated machines, company is hopeful of achieving a better margins as compared to earlier year. New API project once commissioned will give a big boost to company's revenue and profits.

e). Risks & Concerns

Risk of competition and exchange fluctuations may have an adverse impact on the projections. Risk of delay in receiving payments for both local & international customers can lead to higher finance cost. Risk of short supplies of raw material can cause loss of business to some extent.

f). Discussions on financial performance with respect to operational performance:

The Net Sales During the year was Rs. 7951.34 Lakhs and your company could make Net Profit of Rs. 694.70 Lakhs after tax.

2. Disclosure of Accounting in case of different from the prescribed Accounting Standards: No deviation

Management Discussion and Analysis: Rate)	(in Lakhs except %
(h) Material developments in Human Resources / Industrial Relations front, including number of people employed.	N/A
(i) details of significant changes (i.e. change of 25% or more as compared to the immediately previous financial year) in key financial ratios, along with detailed explanations therefor, including:	N/A
(i) Debtors Turnover	1.97
(ii) Inventory Turnover	4.74
(iii) Interest Coverage Ratio	2.78
(iv) Current Ratio	2.10
(v) Debt Equity Ratio	1.23
(vi) Operating Profit Margin (%)	3.15
(vii) Net Profit Margin (%) or sector-specific equivalent ratios, as applicable.	3.21
(j) details of any change in Return on Net Worth as compared to the immediately previous financial year along with a detailed explanation thereof	NIL
(j) the amounts, if any, which it proposes to carry to any reserves;	NIL
Other Disclosures:	
(k) total fees for all services paid by the listed entity and its subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis, to the statutory auditor and all entities in the network firm/network entity of which the statutory auditor is a part.]	3,00,000

Acknowledgement:

The Board acknowledges the continued assistance from the Bankers, State Governments, Local Bodies, Customers, Suppliers, Executives, Staffs, workers at all levels and the Shareholders for their continuous cooperation and assistance.

For and on Behalf of the Board

Sd/-

Sd/-

Sunil L Mundra Satyanarayan Mundra
Managing Director Whole Time Director

Place : Bengaluru

Date : 18.06.2021

Extract of Annual Return as on the Financial Year ended 31.03.2021
[Pursuant to Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013, and Rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (as amended from time to time)]

FORM NO. MGT – 9**I. Registration and Other Details:**

CIN	L85110KA1993PLC014742
Registration Date	20-09-1993
Name of the Company	Natural Capsules Limited
Category/Sub-category of the Company	Company Limited by shares
Address of the Registered office & Contact details	Trident Towers, 4th Floor, No. 23, 100 Feet Road, Jayanagar II Block, Bengaluru-560 011 Tel no : +91 80 2656 1562/ 2565 1581 Email : company.sec@naturalcapsules.com
Whether listed company	YES
Name, Address & contact details Of the Registrar & Transfer Agent	Cameo Corporate Services Limited Subramanian Building, No. 1, Club House Road, Chennai – 600 002. Ph: 2846 0390 (5 lines)

II. Principal Business Activities Of The Company (All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated)

Sl. No.	Name and Description of main products / services	NIC Code	Percentage to Total Turnover of the Company
1	E.H.G.CAPSULES	21001	100%

III. Particulars of Holding, Subsidiary and Associate Companies – Not Applicable**IV. Share holding pattern (equity share capital breakup as percentage of total equity)****i) Category-wise Share Holding**

IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)	
(i) Category-wise Share Holding	
Name of the Company	: NATURAL CAPSULES LTD
Face Value	: 10 /-
Paidup Shares as on 01-Apr-2019	: 6232700
Paidup Shares as on 31-Mar-2020	: 6232700
For the Period From	01-Apr-2020 To 31-Mar-2021

28th Annual Report-2020-21

C C	Category of Sharehold er	No. of shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of shares held at the end of the year				% CH AN GE
		DEMAT	PHYSIC AL	Total	% of Total Sh	DEMAT	PH YS IC AL	Total	% of Total Sh	
A.	SHAREHOLDING OF PROMOTER AND PROMOTER GROUP									
1.	INDIAN									
a.	INDIVIDUALS/HIN DU UNDIVIDED FAMILY	1954929	0	1954929	31.365 6	2091618	0	209161 8	33.5587	2.193 0
b.	CENTRAL GOVERNMENT/ STATE GOVERNMENT(S)	0	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0	0.0000	0.000 0
c.	BODIES CORPORATE	1293354	0	1293354	20.751 1	1293354	0	129335 4	20.7511	0.000 0
d.	FINANCIAL INSTITUTION S/BANKS	0	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0	0.0000	0.000 0
e.	ANY OTHER									
	DIRECTORS AND THEIR RELATIVES	0	3600	3600	0.0577	200	3600	3800	0.0609	0.003 2
	SUB - TOTAL (A)(1)	3248283	3600	3251883	52.174 5	3385172	3600	338877 2	54.3708	2.196 3
2.	FOREIGN									
a.	INDIVIDUALS (NON-RESIDENT INDIVIDUALS/ FOREIGN INDIVIDUALS)	0	0	0	0.00 00	0	0	0	0.000 0	
b.	BODIES CORPORATE	0	0	0	0.00 00	0	0	0	0.000 0	
c.	INSTITUTIONS	0	0	0	0.00 00	0	0	0	0.000 0	
d.	QUALIFIED FOREIGN INVESTOR	0	0	0	0.00 00	0	0	0	0.000 0	
e.	ANY OTHER	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	
	SUB - TOTAL (A)(2)	0	0	0	0.00 00	0	0	0	0.00	
	TOTAL SHARE HOLDING OF PROMOTER AND PROMOTER GROUP (A) = (A)(1)+(A)(2)	3248283	3600	3251883	52.174 5	3385172	3600	338877 2	54.3708	2.196 3

28th Annual Report-2020-21

B.	PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING									
1.	INSTITUTIONS									
a.	MUTUAL FUNDS/UTI	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
b.	FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS/BANKS	200	0	200	0.0032	200	0	200	0.0032	
c.	CENTRAL GOVERNMENT/STATE GOVERNMENT(S)	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	
d.	VENTURE CAPITAL FUNDS	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	
e.	INSURANCE COMPANIES	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	
f.	FOREIGN INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	
g.	FOREIGN VENTURE CAPITAL INVESTORS	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.0000	
h.	QUALIFIED FOREIGN INVESTOR	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.0000	
i.	ANY OTHER	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.0000	
	SUB - TOTAL (B)(1)	200	0	200	0.0032	200	0	200	0.0032	-0.0032
2.	NON-INSTITUTIONS									
a.	BODIES CORPORATE	626080	1600	627680	10.0707	721128	1600	722728	11.5957	1.5249
b.	INDIVIDUALS -									
	I INDIVIDUAL SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING NOMINAL SHARE CAPITAL UPTO RS. 1 LAKH	807659	170440	978099	15.6930	878603	163840	1042443	16.7253	1.0323
	II INDIVIDUAL SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING NOMINAL SHARE CAPITAL IN EXCESS OF RS. 1LAKH	948933	0	948933	15.2250	903516	0	903516	14.4963	-0.7286
c.	QUALIFIED FOREIGN INVESTOR	0	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
d.	ANY OTHER									
	CLEARING MEMBERS	189977	0	189977	3.0480	2496	0	2496	0.0400	-3.0080
	DIRECTORS AND THEIR RELATIVES	126451	0	126451	2.0288	56277	0	56277	0.9029	-1.1259
	HINDU UNDIVIDED	626080	1600	627680	10.0707	721128	1600	722728	11.5957	1.5249

28th Annual Report-2020-21

	FAMILIES									
	IEPF	79198	0	79198	1.2706	86457	0	86457	1.3871	0.1164
	NON RESIDENT INDIANS	21179	9100	30279	0.4858	22111	7900	30011	0.4815	-0.0042
	Others	416805	9100	425905	6.8333	167341	7900	175241	2.8116	-4.0217
	SUB - TOTAL (B)(2)	2799477	181140	2980617	47.8222	2670588	173340	2843928	45.6291	-2.1930
	TOTAL PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING (B) = (B)(1)+(B)(2)	2799677	181140	2980817	47.8254	2670588	173340	2843928	45.6291	-2.1963
	TOTAL (A)+(B)	6047960	184740	6232700	100.0000	6055760	176940	6232700	100.0000	0.0000
C.	SHARES HELD BY CUSTODIANS AND AGAINST WHICH DEPOSITORY RECEIPTS HAVE BEEN ISSUED									
	Promoter and Promoter Group	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	
	Public	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	
	TOTAL CUSTODIAN(C)	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0.00	
	GRAND TOTAL (A)+(B)+(C)	6047960	184740	6232700	100.0000	6055760	176940	6232700	100.0000	0.0000

ii) Shareholding of promoters

SI No	Shareholder's Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year			Shareholding at the end of the year			% chan ge in share hold ing dur ing the year	FOLIO/D P_CL_ID	PAN	Ple dge d Sha res at beg inni ng of the Yea r	Pl e d g e d S h ar e s at e n d of the Y e a r
		No of share s	% of total share s of the com pany	% of share s pled ged / encu mber ed to total share s	No of share s	% of total share s of the com pany	% of share s pled ged / encu mber ed to total share s					
1	TAJOS INVESTMENTS PRIVATE LIMITED	769000	12.3381	0.0000	769000	12.3381	0.0000	0.0000	IN30214810419870	AABCT6204F	0	0
2	NANDI SYNTHETICS PVT LTD	524354	8.4129	0.0000	524354	8.4129	0.0000	0.0000	IN30113526382796	AABCN3237C	0	0
3	SUNIL LAXMINARYAN MUNDRA	416003	6.6745	0.0000	416003	6.6745	0.0000	0.0000	IN30307710159790	ADVPM5759J	0	0
4	SUSHIL KUMAR MUNDRA	294400	4.7234	0.0000	339012	5.4392	0.0000	0.7157	IN30307710131512	ACSPM4710B	0	0
5	INDRA MUNDRA	216200	3.4688	0.0000	261200	4.1908	0.0000	0.7219	IN30307710131667	AJKPM3403A	0	0
6	JYOTI MUNDRA	204463	3.2804	0.0000	204463	3.2804	0.0000	0.0000	IN30307710131659	AGXPM3106C	0	0
7	LAXMINARAYAN MOONDRA	160294	2.5718	0.0000	160294	2.5718	0.0000	0.0000	IN30307710609322	ABQPM2191P	0	0
8	RADHA S MUNDRA	159600	2.5606	0.0000	159600	2.5606	0.0000	0.0000	IN30307710131642	AAIPM2313G	0	0
9	SHARADA MUNDRA	129414	2.0763	0.0000	176691	2.8349	0.0000	0.7585	IN30307710131634	AJMPM5149H	0	0
10	SATYANARAYAN MUNDRA	123255	1.9775	0.0000	123255	1.9775	0.0000	0.0000	IN30307710134268	ADVPM5763A	0	0
11	SHREY MUNDRA	110100	1.7664	0.0000	110100	1.7664	0.0000	0.0000	IN30307710570490	CBHPM1841B	0	0

28th Annual Report-2020-21

12	MADHAV MUNDRA	110100	1.7664	0.0000	110100	1.7664	0.0000	0.0000	IN30307710570512	CBHPM1839H	0	0
13	JYOTSNA DAGA	20900	0.3353	0.0000	20900	0.3353	0.0000	0.0000	IN30021413809320	ABQPM2190N	0	0
14	NIDHI SETHIA	10000	0.1604	0.0000	10000	0.1604	0.0000	0.0000	1601430100334671	AFPPM1197L	0	0
15	DEEPAK KABRA	1200	0.0192	0.0000	1200	0.0192	0.0000	0.0000	00000055	AATPK8187H	0	0
16	CHANDRA R LADDHA	1000	0.0160	0.0000	1000	0.0160	0.0000	0.0000	00000008		0	0
17	B SAMPATHLAL	500	0.0080	0.0000	500	0.0080	0.0000	0.0000	00000010		0	0
18	MUKUND GATTANI	500	0.0080	0.0000	500	0.0080	0.0000	0.0000	00000063	AMTPG50256D	0	0
19	VIJAY DAULAL DAMANI JT1 : SHASHI VIJAY DAMANI	200	0.0032	0.0000	200	0.0032	0.0000	0.0000	1202300000023139	AACPD7811L	0	0
20	BHAGYALAXMI GURUMURTHY	200	0.0032	0.0000	200	0.0032	0.0000	0.0000	00007679		0	0
21	C M GURUMURTHY	200	0.0032	0.0000	200	0.0032	0.0000	0.0000	00007682		0	0

(iii) Change in Promoters' Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change)

Sl No	Name of the Share holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year		FOLIO/DP_CL_I D	PAN
		No of shares	% of total shares of the company	No of shares	% of total shares of the company		
1	TAJOS INVESTMENTS PRIVATE LIMITED						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	769000	12.3381	769000	12.3381	IN30214810419870	AABCT6204F
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	769000	12.3381	769000	12.3381		
2	NANDI SYNTHETICS PVT LTD						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	524354	8.4129	524354	8.4129	IN30113526382796	AABCN3237C
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	524354	8.4129	524354	8.4129		

28th Annual Report-2020-21

3	SUNIL LAXMINARYAN MUNDRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	416003	6.674 5	416003	6.674 5	'IN303077101597 90	ADVPM5759J
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	416003	6.674 5	416003	6.674 5		
4	SUSHIL KUMAR MUNDRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	294400	4.723 4	294400	4.723 4	'IN303077101315 12	ACSPM4710B
	Purchase 20-Nov-2020	44612	0.7157	339012	5.4392		
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	339012	5.4392	339012	5.4392		
5	INDRA MUNDRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	216200	3.468 8	216200	3.468 8	'IN303077101316 67	AJKPM3403A
	Purchase 20-Nov-2020	45000	0.7219	261200	4.1908		
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	261200	4.1908	261200	4.1908		
6	JYOTI MUNDRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	204463	3.280 4	204463	3.280 4	'IN303077101316 59	AGXPM3106C
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	204463	3.280 4	204463	3.280 4		
7	LAXMINARAYAN MOONDRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	160294	2.571 8	160294	2.571 8	'IN303077106093 22	ABQPM2191P
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	160294	2.571 8	160294	2.571 8		
8	RADHA S MUNDRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	159600	2.560 6	159600	2.560 6	'IN303077101316 42	AAIPM2313G
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	159600	2.560 6	159600	2.560 6		
9	SHARADA MUNDRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	129414	2.076 3	129414	2.076 3	'IN303077101316 34	AJMPM5149H
	Purchase 20-Nov-2020	47277	0.7585	176691	2.8349		
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	176691	2.8349	176691	2.8349		
10	SATYANARAYAN MUNDRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	123255	1.977 5	123255	1.977 5	'IN303077101342 68	ADVPM5763A
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	123255	1.977 5	123255	1.977 5		
11	SHREY MUNDRA						

28th Annual Report-2020-21

	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	110100	1.766 4	110100	1.766 4	'IN303077105704 90	CBHPM1841B
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	110100	1.766 4	110100	1.766 4		
12	MADHAV MUNDRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	110100	1.766 4	110100	1.766 4	'IN303077105705 12	CBHPM1839H
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	110100	1.766 4	110100	1.766 4		
13	JYOTSNA DAGA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	20900	0.335 3	20900	0.335 3	'IN300214138093 20	ABQPM2190N
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	20900	0.335 3	20900	0.335 3		
14	NIDHI SETHIA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	10000	0.160 4	10000	0.160 4	'1601430100334 671	AFPPM1197L
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	10000	0.160 4	10000	0.160 4		
15	DEEPAK KABRA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	1200	0.019 2	1200	0.019 2	'00000055	AATPK8187H
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	1200	0.019 2	1200	0.019 2		
16	CHANDRA R LADDHA						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	1000	0.016 0	1000	0.016 0	'00000008	AAOPL5278M
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	1000	0.016 0	1000	0.016 0		
17	B SAMPATHLAL						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	500	0.008 0	500	0.008 0	'00000010	ACAPB5535B
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	500	0.008 0	500	0.008 0		
18	MUKUND GATTANI						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	500	0.008 0	500	0.008 0	'00000063	AMTPG5256D
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	500	0.008 0	500	0.008 0		
19	VIJAY DAULAL DAMANI JT1 : SHASHI VIJAY DAMANI						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	200	0.0032	200	0.0032	'120230000002313 9	AACPD7811L
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	200	0.0032	200	0.0032		
20	BHAGYALAXMI GURUMURTHY						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	200	0.003 2	200	0.003 2	'00007679	AQLPB4758K

28th Annual Report-2020-21

	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	200	0.003 2	200	0.003 2		
21	C M GURUMURTHY						
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	200	0.003 2	200	0.003 2	'00007682	AAVPG5522R
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	200	0.003 2	200	0.003 2		

(iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs):

Sl No	Name of the Share holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Shareholding at the end of the year		FOLIO/DP_CL_ID	PAN
		No of shares	% of total shares of the company	No of shares	% of total Sh		
1	SANGEETHA S	336723	5.4025	336723	5.4025	IN301313223 54231	AIJPS3739F
2	VIVOG COMMERCIAL LIMITED	283623	4.5505	283623	4.5505	120106000 2032340	AAACV8936D
3	MAHENDRA LABS PVT LTD	263200	4.2228	263200	4.2228	IN3016041 1944838	AACCM6620K
4	NISHA DUDHERIA	70000	1.1231	70000	1.1231	IN3018031 0030305	BKRPD5938G
5	PRABHA MOHTA	155614	2.4967	155614	2.4967	IN3021051 0217862	AFIPM7411C
6	CHARTERED FINANCE AND LEASING LIMITED	95000	1.5242	95000	1.5242	IN301549187 98414	AABCC0777C
7	JYOTIVARDHAN JAIPURIA JT1 : SANTOSH JAIPURIA	89818	1.4410	89818	1.4410	IN3050991 0014740	AACPJ7042D
8	INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND AUTHORITY MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS	86457	1.3871	86457	1.3871	IN3007081 0656671	EXEMPTCATG
9	AJITA YOGESH	73044	1.1719	73044	1.1719	12051400000 56913	AFQPK6143P
10	JAIDEEP NARENDRA SAMPAT JT1 : MALTI NARENDRA SAMPAT	29663	0.4759	29663	0.4759	IN302201100 13458	ADYPS0778C

(v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:

SI No	Name of the Share holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No of shares	% of total shares of the company	No of shares	% of total shares of the company
1	SUSHIL KUMAR MUNDRA				
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	294400	4.72	294400	4.72
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	339012	5.44	339012	5.44
2	SATYANARAYAN MUNDRA				
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	123255	1.98	123255	1.98
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	123255	1.98	123255	1.98
4	SUNIL L MUNDRA				
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	416003	6.67	416003	6.67
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	416003	6.67	416003	6.67
5	LAXMINARAYAN MOONDRA				
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	160294	2.57	160294	2.57
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	160294	2.57	160294	2.57
6	JYOTHI MUNDRA				
	At the beginning of the year 01-Apr-2020	204463	3.28	204463	3.28
	At the end of the Year 31-Mar-2021	204463	3.28	204463	3.28

V) Indebtedness –

Indebtedness of the Company Including Interest Outstanding/Accrued but not due for Payment.

(Rs. In lakhs)

	Secured Loan (Excluding Deposits)	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year	0	0	0	0
i. Principal Amount	0	0	0	0
ii. Interest Due but not Paid	0	0	0	0
iii. Interest Accrued but not Due	0	0	0	0
Total (i. + ii. + iii)	0	0	0	0
Change in Indebtedness during F.Y	0	0	0	0
*Additions	0	0	0	0

28th Annual Report-2020-21

*Reductions	0	0	0	0
Net Change	0	0	0	0
	0	0	0	0
Indebtedness at the end of the financial year	0	0	0	0
i. Principal Amount	0	0	0	0
ii. Interest Due but not Paid	0	0	0	0
iii. Interest Accrued but not Due	0	0	0	0
Total (i. + ii. + iii)	0	0	0	0

VI. A. Remuneration of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel

SN.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of MD/WTD/ M			Total Amount (In Lakhs)
		SLM	LNM	SNM	
1	Gross salary				
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the IT Act, 1961	44.40	31.80	31.80	108.00
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961	0.50	0.54	0	1.04
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income- tax Act, 1961	0	0	0	0
2	Stock Option	0	0	0	0
3	Sweat Equity	0	0	0	0
4	Commission- as % of profit-others, specify...	0	0	0	0
5	Others, please specify	0	0	0	0
	Total (A)	44.90	32.34	31.80	109.04

Note: The Remuneration is below the ceiling limit as prescribed under Companies Act 2013

B. Remuneration to Other Directors:

Name of Directors	Particulars of Remuneration			Total Rs.(In Lakhs)
	Fee for attending Board Meetings	Fee for attending Committee Meetings	Commission, if any/other, please specify	
Independent Directors:				
C P Rangachar	0.60	0.60	0	1.20
Anjan Kumar Roy	0.45	0	0	0.45
Pramod Kumar Kasat	0.45	0.45	0	0.90
Other Non-Executive Directors				
Sushil Kumar Mundra	0.75	0	0	0.75
Jyoti Mundra	0.60	0	0	0.60

C. Remuneration to KMP other than Manager, MD & WTD:

SN	Particulars of Remuneration	Key Managerial Personnel			Total Rs. (In Lakhs)
		CEO	CS	CFO	
1	Gross salary (a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961 Shilpa Burman Prasanna B Junnarkar-CFO	NIL	5.11	10.47	15.58
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
2	Stock Option	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
3	Sweat Equity	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
4	Commission	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	- as % of profit	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	others, specify...	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
5	Others, please specify	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Total	NIL	5.11	10.47	15.58

Vii. Penalties / Punishment/ Compounding of Offences:

Type	Section of the Companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty / Punishment / Compounding fees imposed	Authority [RD / NCLT/ COURT]	Appeal made, if any (give Details)
A. COMPANY					
Penalty	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Punishment	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Compounding	U/s 203 of the Companies Act, 2013	Non Appointment of wholetime Company Secretary for the earlier period 01/04/2014 to 25/03/2015	Rs. 1,00,000/-	RD, Hyderabad	NIL
B. DIRECTORS					
Penalty	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Punishment	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Compounding	U/s 203 of the Companies Act, 2013	Non Appointment of wholetime Company Secretary for the earlier period 01/04/2014 to 25/03/2015	Rs. 3,00,000/-	RD, Hyderabad	NIL
C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT					
Penalty	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Punishment	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Compounding	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL

Annexure - 1

Form AOC-2

[Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014]

Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the company with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arm's length transactions under third proviso thereto

28th Annual Report-2020-21

1. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm's length basis: N.A

2. Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm's length basis

a)	Name(s) of the related party and nature of relationship	M/s Mundra Enterprises, Entity in which Director or KMP is related : Shri. Sunil L Mundra Shri. Laxminarayan Mundra Shri. Sathyanaraya Mundra
b)	Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions	Operating Lease Rental Payments
c).	Duration of the contracts/ arrangements/ transactions	Transaction during the year ended March 31, 2021
d)	Date on which the special resolution was passed in general meeting as required under first proviso to section 188	N.A

Form AOC-1

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures
FINANCIAL YEAR 2020-21
Subsidiaries

SL.N O	Particulars	Details	
1	Name of Subsidiary	Natural Phyto Pharma Private Limited(Formerly known as Natural Drug Discoveries Private Limited)	Natural Biogenex Pvt Ltd
2	Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different	FY 2020-21	FY 2020-21
3	Reporting currency and exchange rate as on the last date of the relevant financial year in case of subsidiaries	INR	INR
4	Share capital	1,00,000	1,00,000
5	Reserves & surplus	0	0
6	Total assets	128600	9,56,23,883
7	Total Liabilities	128600	9,56,23,883
8	Investments	0	0
9	Turnover	0	0
10	Profit /(Loss) before taxation	0	-3,48,506
11	Provision for taxation	0	0
12	Other comprehensive income for the period	0	0
13	Profit /(Loss) after taxation	0	-3,48,506
14	Proposed Dividend	0	0

For and on Behalf of the Board

Sd/

Sd/-

PLACE : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra Satyanarayana Mundra

DATE : 18.06.2021

Managing Director Wholetime Director

Annexure - 2

Form MR-3-Secretarial Audit Report (For the Financial Year ended 31st March 2021)

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule No.9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (As amended from time to time)]

To,

The Members,
Natural Capsules Limited

I have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by Natural Capsules Limited(hereinafter called the company). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided me a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing my opinion thereon.

Based on my verification of the Natural Capsules Limited(name of the company's)books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records*maintained by the company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit,I here by report that in my opinion, the company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March, 2021 has in general complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board-processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

I have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by Natural Capsules Limited ("the Company")for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2021 according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013(the Act) and the rules made there under;
- (ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA')and the rules made there under;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed there under;
- (iv) Foreign Exchange Management Act,1999 and the rules and regulations made there under
- (v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act,1992 ('SEBI Act'):-
 - (a)The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations,2011;
 - (b)The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations,2015;
 - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014;
 - (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India ([Listing Obligations And Disclosure Requirements](#)) Regulations, 2015
 - (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations,1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client;

28th Annual Report-2020-21

The Company has not dealt with Issue of Securities, Equity/Preference Shares, issue and Listing of Debt Securities, Delisting of Equity Shares, Buy back of Securities and therefore the following regulations are not applicable:-

- (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations,2008;
- (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations,2009; and
- (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018.
- (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2009 (SEBI ICDR Regulations, up to September 10,2018 and SEBI ICDR Regulations,2018 w.e.f September 11,2018
- (vi) Company specific Laws as per the representations made by the management; Drug Control Act, 1950 Drugs and Cosmetic Act, 1940 I have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:
- (i) Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India.
- (ii) The Listing Agreement entered into by the Company with Bombay Stock Exchange.

During the period under review and as per the explanations and representations received from Management, the Company has generally complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules,Regulations,Guidelines, Standards, etc. mentioned above subject to the following observations :-

- a) The Company has not spent the amount as prescribed under sec. 135 of the Companies Act 2013 and the rules framed there under, relating to Corporate Social Responsibility.
- b) Some of the promoters physical shares to the extent of 3600equity shares are yet to be Dematerialised.
- c) MGT-14 relating to matters pertaining to approval of Accounts and other matters approved in the Board on June 5,2020, is yet to be filed.
- d) MGT-14 and MR-1 for re-appointment of Whole-Time Director during Financial Year2020-21, MGT 14 dtd. 25.01.2021 relating to unsecured Loans from Directors were not filed during the year under consideration. However, the same have since been filed

I further Report that the Compliance by the Company of applicable financial laws such as Direct and Indirect laws, maintenance of financial records and books of accounts have not been reviewed since the same has been subject to review by the Statutory financial Auditors and Tax Auditors.

I further report that based on the information provided and representation made by the Company and on the basis of Compliance report taken on record by the Board, in my opinion adequate systems and processes exist in the Company to monitor and ensure Compliance with other applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

In general, adequate notice is given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

Majority decision is carried through while the dissenting members' views are captured and recorded as part of the minutes.

I further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the company commensurate with the size and operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

I further Report that during the Audit period,

- a) There were number of delays in filing of E forms with the Registrar of Companies. However, the Company has filed for immunity under CSFF Scheme for delayed filing of E Forms up to October 2020 and obtained Immunity Certificate thereon.
- b) **FLA returns are yet to be filed.**
- c) The adjudication for default U/s 203(1) read with Rule 8A of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial personnel) Rules 2014 regarding Non Appointment of wholetime Company Secretary for the earlier period 01/04/2014 to 25/03/2015 pending with ROC has been referred back to Regional Director, South East, MCA, Hyderabad for Compounding and the same has since been Compounded by Payment of Compounding Fees of Rs.1 lakh each by the Company and its Executive Directors, levied by the Regional Director.

28th Annual Report-2020-21

d) The Company has disinvested its entire Shareholding of Equity in Supreme Pharmaceuticals Mysore Private Limited on Profit, as per the provisions of the Act.

* Physical verification of statutory records could not be done due to Covid-19.

Date: 31-05-2021
Place: Bangalore

R. Parthasarathy
ACS 3667
C P No: 838
P/R No:768/2020

UDIN: A003667C000396961

Note: This report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure A and forms An integral part of this report.

CERTIFICATE OF NON-DISQUALIFICATION OF DIRECTORS

(pursuant to Regulation 34(3) and Schedule V Para C clause (10)(i) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015).

To

The Members,
NATURAL CAPSULES LIMITED
Bangalore

I have examined the relevant registers, records, forms, returns and disclosures received from the Directors of Natural Capsules Limited having CIN L85110KA1993PLC014742 and having registered office at Trident Towers, 4th Floor (level 3), No. 23, 100 Feet Road, Jayanagar II Block, Bengaluru Bangalore KA 560011 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company'), produced before me by the Company for the purpose of issuing this Certificate, in accordance with Regulation 34(3) read with Schedule V Para-C Sub clause 10(i) of the Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

In my opinion and to the best of my information and according to the verifications (including Directors Identification Number (DIN) status at the portal www.mca.gov.in) as considered necessary and explanations furnished to me by the Company & its officers, I hereby certify that none of the Directors on the Board of the Company as stated below for the Financial Year ending on 31st March, 2021 have been debarred or disqualified from being appointed or continuing as Directors of companies by the Securities and Exchange Board of India, Ministry of Corporate Affairs or any such other Statutory Authority.

Ensuring the eligibility of for the appointment / continuity of every Director on the Board is the responsibility of the management of the Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these based on our verification. This certificate is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor of the efficiency or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

For **DEEPAK SADHU & CO**

COMPANY SECRETARIES

Sd/-

DEEPAK SADHU

MEMBERSHIP NUMBER: **39541**

COP: **14992**

Date: **31.05.2021**

ANNEXURE – 3

Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption and Foreign Exchange Earning and Outgo [Section 134(3)(m) of The Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8(3) of The Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (as amended from time to time):

A. Conservation of Energy:

28th Annual Report-2020-21

- i. Steps taken for conservation of energy: Company has installed heat exchangers with condenser heat and has made conscious efforts to use of LED lights throughout the Factories.
- ii. Steps taken by the Company for utilizing alternate sources of energy rate: Company has installed Concentrated Solar Thermal (CST) and Photo Voltaic (PV) systems to generate the water for its heating systems. Solar panels are also installed for use of same in ensuring continuous generation of hot water and its circulation in the loop.
- iii. Capital investment on energy conservation equipment: Company has invested **Rs. 250 lakhs** for Concentrated Solar Thermal (CST) and Photo Voltaic (PV) systems.

B. Technology Absorption:

- iv. Company during the year has installed new vision sorting system indigenously developed by DBDS Robotics Private Limited, Nasik, Maharashtra
- v. During the year no new technology was imported.
- vi. Expenditure incurred on Research & Development: Rs.98,32,930/-
- vii. During the year Company's API R&D centre has developed technology for manufacture of 9OHAD innovative route for which patent has been filed.

C. Foreign exchange earnings and outgo:

Foreign Exchange Earnings	13,54,93,310/-
Foreign Exchange Outgo	6,18,30,619/-

ANNEXURE - 4

Annual Report on Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Activities:

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee:

In compliance with the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 (As amended from time to time), the Company has constituted the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee.

CSR Policy

Our aim is to be one of the respected companies in India delivering superior and everlasting value to all our customers, associates, shareholders, employees and Society at large. The CSR initiatives focus on holistic development of host communities and create social, environmental and economic value to the society. To pursue these objectives we will continue to:

Work actively in areas of eradication of hunger and poverty, provide opportunity and financial assistance for the promotion of education, provide medical aid to the needy and down trodden. Collaborate with likeminded bodies like Voluntary organizations, charitable trusts, governments and academic institutes in pursuit of our goals. Interact regularly with stakeholders, review and publicly report our CSR initiatives.

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) committee.

The terms of reference of this Committee, assigned by their Board encompasses:

- a. To formulate and recommend to the Board, a CSR policy which shall indicate the activities to be undertaken by the Company as specified in schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.
- b. To recommend the amount of expenditure to be incurred on the activities referred to in clause A.
- c. To monitor the CSR policy of the Company from time to time.
- d. Any other matter that may be referred by the Board from time to time or as may be necessary for compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 or Rules made thereunder or any other statutory laws of India.

Composition:

As required under section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 the company has formed a CSR committee consisting of the following Members from **28th May 2014**.

SL. No.	Name of the Member	Designation
1	Shri Anjan Kumar Roy	Chairman

28th Annual Report-2020-21

2	Shri Sunil L Mundra	Member
3	Shri Sushil Kumar Mundra	Member

The committee met on 05.06.2020 and 07-11-2020 during the financial year ended 31st March 2021. The attendance record of the members at the meeting was as follows.

Sl No.	Date of Meeting	Committee Strength	No. of Members Present
1	05-06-2020	3	3
2	07-11-2020	3	3

In view of profits being less than the prescribed limits as per section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, CSR is not applicable to the Company, accordingly no further details are given.

ANNEXURE - 5

Report on Corporate Governance

The Directors present the Company's Report on Corporate Governance for the year ended **31st March 2021**, in terms of Regulation 34(3) read with Schedule V of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulation").

Philosophy on Code of Governance:

The Company's philosophy on Corporate Governance has been developed with a tradition of fair and transparent governance even before they were mandated by the legislation. Transparency, integrity, professionalism and accountability - based values form the basis of the Company's philosophy for Corporate Governance. The Company believes that good Corporate Governance is a continuous process and strives to improve the Corporate Governance practices to meet shareholder's expectations. Your company has fulfilled all the existing guidelines mandated under SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015

Composition, Category of Directors and their other directorship as on March 31st 2021:

Name of the Director	Category of Directorship	No. of Directorships in Public & Private Companies	DIN
Shri. Sunil Laxminarayana Mundra	Executive(Managing Director)	5	00214304
Shri. Satyanarayan Mundra	Executive(Whole time Director)	3	00214349
Shri. Laxminarayan Moondra	Executive(Whole time Director)	3	00214298
Shri. Sushil Kumar Mundra	Non - Executive (Promoter Director)	5	00214332
Mr. Pramod Kasat	Non - Executive (Independent Director)	4	00819790
Mr. Anjan Kumar Roy	Non - Executive (Independent Director)	3	01032834
Shri. CP Rangachar	Non -Executive (Independent Director)	11	00310893
Smt. Jyoti Mundra	Non-Executive Director	1	07143035

Number of Board Meetings:

During the year ended 31st March, 2021, 5 (FIVE) Board Meetings were held on the following dates:

Board Meeting No.	Date of Board Meeting	Board Strength	No. of Director's Present	Leave of Absence given to :
133 rd	Friday, 5 th day of June, 2020	8	8	NA
134 th	Friday, 7 th day of August, 2020	8	8	NA

28th Annual Report-2020-21

135 th	Thursday, 27 th day of August, 2020	8	8	NA
136 th	Saturday, 7 th day of November, 2020	8	8	NA
137 th	Monday, 25 th day of January, 2021	8	8	NA

Directors' attendance record:

Name of the Director	Board Meetings Attended during the F.Y Year : 2020-21	Whether attended Last AGM
Shri. Sunil Laxminarayana Mundra	5	Yes
Shri. Satyanarayan Mundra	5	Yes
Shri. Laxminarayan Mundra	5	Yes
Shri. Sushil Kumar Mundra	5	Yes
Shri. Pramod Kasat	4	Yes
Shri. CP Rangachar	5	Yes
Smt. Jyoti Mundra	5	Yes
Shri. Shri. Anjan K Roy	5	Yes

Relationship between directors:

The Names of Directors who are Related Inter Se are:

1. Shri. Sunil L Mundra.
2. Shri. Laxminaryan Mundra.
3. Shri. Sushil Kumar Mundra.
4. Shri. Sathyanarayan Mundra.
5. Smt. Jyoti Mundra.

Note: None of the other directors are related each other.

Committees of the Board:

Audit Committee:

Terms of Reference:

The role, powers and functions of the Audit Committee are as per Section 177 of the Companies Act 2013, and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The terms of reference of this Committee are as required by SEBI - under Regulation 18 read with Part C of Schedule II of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The Audit committee reviews reports of the internal auditor, meets statutory auditors as and when required and discusses their findings, suggestions, observations and other related matters. It also reviews major accounting policies followed by the company, compliance of adequate internal control system, Accounting Standards and financial disclosure and other issues conforming to the requirements specified by the Companies Act, 2013 and by the Stock Exchanges in terms of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Composition:

The Audit committee consists of **3** Independent Non-Executive Directors and 1 Executive non independent director:

1. Shri. C.P. Rangachar
2. Shri. Pramod Kasat
3. Shri. Sunil L Mundra
4. Shri Anjan Kumar Roy

Shri. C.P. Rangachar has been designated as chairman of the committee. The committee met **4 (Four)** times during the financial year ended **31st March 2021**. The attendance records of the members at the meeting were as follows:

Name of the Member	Designation	No. of Meeting Attended
--------------------	-------------	-------------------------

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Shri. C P Rangachar	Chairman	4
Shri. Pramod Kasat	Member	4
Shri. Sunil L Mundra	Member	4
Shri. Anjan Kumar Roy	Member	4

During the year ended **31st March 2021**, **4 (Four)** Audit Committee Meetings were held on the following dates.

Meeting No.	Date of Meeting	Committee Strength	No. of members Present
69 th	05.06.2020	4	4
70 th	07.08.2020	4	4
71 st	07.11.2020	4	4
72 nd	25.01.2021	4	4

Note: Smt. Shilpa Burman, Company Secretary is the Secretary of the Audit Committee. No person has been denied access to Audit Committee.

Nomination & Remuneration & Compensation Committee and its Policy:

The role, powers and functions of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee are as per Section 178 of the Companies Act 2013, and the guidelines set out in the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The terms of reference of this Committee are as required by SEBI - under Regulation 19 read with Part D of Schedule II of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The Committee was constituted for identifying the persons to be appointed as Directors and Senior Management personnel, recommend to the Board –the appointment and removal of Directors, carry out evaluation of Directors, formulate the criteria for determining qualifications, positive attributes and independence of Directors, and to recommend a policy relating to the remuneration of Directors.

Composition:

The Nomination & remuneration committee for appointment & remuneration of executive directors was constituted with effect from **26th July, 2003** with Shri Anjan Kumar Roy, Shri C P Rangachar, Shri Pramod Kasat.

Name of the Member	Designation
Shri. Anjan K Roy	Chairman
Shri. C P Rangachar	Member
Shri Pramod Kasat	Member

During the year ended **31st March 2021**, **4 (Four)** Nomination & Remuneration Committee Meetings were held on the following dates.

Date of Meeting	Committee Strength	No. of members Present
05.06.2020	3	3
07.08.2020	3	3
07.11.2020	3	3
25.01.2021	3	3

Evaluation of Board's Performance & Performance Evaluation Committee:

Terms of Reference:

The objective of this evaluation is to facilitate the review of performance of the Individual Directors, Chairperson, Board Committees and the Board as a whole.

- a) The Independent Directors at their meeting reviewed the performance of the Non-Independent Directors, the Chairman and the Board as a whole. The Independent Directors briefed the Board on the evaluation assessment undertaken at the meeting of the Independent Directors.
- b) The Performance Evaluation Committee evaluated the performance of all the Directors including the Executive Director and recommended their findings to the Board of Directors.
- c) The Board reviewed the performance assessment undertaken by the Independent Directors and the

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Nomination & Remuneration Committee. The Board discussed and analyses the performance of the Executive, Non-Executive and Independent Directors and of its own performance during the year including suggestions for improvement. The Board also reviewed the Charters of all Board Committees and the necessity of establishing any Committees and delegating certain of its responsibilities to the Committees.

Composition:

Sr.No.	Name	Designation
1	Shri. Laxminarayan Mundra	Chairman
2	Shri. Satyanarayan Mundra	Member
3	Shri. Sunil L Mundra	Member
4	Shri. Anjan K Roy	Member

During the period, the PEC Committee evaluated performance of every Director, Chairman and Board as a whole based on their roles, functions and duties and their contribution to the Board/Committees of the Board.

During the year ended **31st March 2021**, **4 (Four)** PEC Committee Meetings were held on the following dates.

Date of Meeting	Committee Strength	No. of members Present
05.06.2020	4	4
07.08.2020	4	4
07.11.2020	4	4
25.01.2021	4	4

Independent Directors' Meeting:

Terms of Reference:

- To review the performance of the Non-Independent Directors and the Board as a whole.
- To review the performance of the Chairperson of the Company, taking into account the views of Executive Directors and Non-Executive Directors.
- Assess the quality, quantity and timeliness of flow of information between the Company Management and the Board that is necessary for the Board to effectively and reasonably perform their duties.

Composition:

Sr.No.	Name	Designation
1	Shri. C.P.Rangachar	Chairman
2	Mr. Pramod Kasat	Member
3	Mr. Anjan Kumar Roy	Member

During the year ended 31st March 2021 the Independent Directors Committee Met on 12th Nov 2020

Pursuant to provisions of Regulation 25(7) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, a detailed familiarization program was held on **10th Nov 2020**. The detail of familiarization program is available at website of your Company at www.naturalcapsules.com

Shareholders/ Investors' Grievance Committee:

The Investor Grievance committee of the company was formed on **25th March, 2003**. The Committee reviews the services rendered namely - redressal of complaints of the shareholders like delay in transfer of shares, non-receipt of Annual Report, non-receipt of dividends, etc., and also the action taken by the Company on such matters.

Composition:

28th Annual Report-2020-21

1. Shri Anjan Kumar Roy, Chairman
2. Shri Laxminarayan Mundra, Member
3. Shri Sunil L Mundra, Member

During the year ended **31st March 2021**, **4 (Four) Shareholders/ Investors' Grievance Committee Meetings** were held on the following dates:

Sl No.	Date of Meeting	Committee Strength	No. of Members Present
1	05.06.2020	3	3
2	07.08.2020	3	3
3	07.11.2020	3	3
4	25.01.2021	3	3

Status of shareholders/Investors Grievance and Share Transfers as on 31st March 2021:

No. of Grievances received	0
No. of Grievances redressed	0
No. of Grievances pending	0
No. of share transfers pending	0

Share Transfer Committee

The Share Transfer Committee has been formed from the members of the Board, representatives of the Registrar and Share Transfer Agents and the Company Secretary-Shilpa Burman and 3 members from the Board of Directors to approve -Transfer of shares, Transmission of Shares and the issuance of Duplicate Share Certificates. There were no pending share transfers as on **31st March 2021**.

Pursuant to Regulation 40(9) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a certificate on half-yearly basis confirming due compliance of share transfer formalities by the Company from Practicing Company Secretary has been submitted to the Stock Exchanges within the stipulated time.

Composition:

1. Shri Anjan Kumar Roy, Chairman
2. Shri Laxminarayan Mundra, Member
3. Shri Sunil L Mundra, Member

During the year ended **31st March 2021**, **4 (Four) Share Transfer Committee Meetings** were held on the following dates:

Sl No.	Date of Meeting	Committee Strength	No. of Members Present
1	05.06.2020	3	3
2	07.08.2020	3	3
3	07.11.2020	3	3
4	25.01.2021	3	3

Code of conduct for prohibition of insider trading:

Your Company has in place a Code of Conduct for Prohibition of Insider Trading, which lays down the process of trading in securities of the Company by the Designated Persons and to regulate, monitor and report trading by the employees of the Company either on his/her own behalf or on behalf of any other person, on the basis of Unpublished Price Sensitive Information. The said Code has been revised and substituted effective from April 01, 2019. The aforementioned Code is available on the website of the Company at www.naturalcapsules.com

ANNEXURE - 6

Statement of Disclosure of Remuneration under Section 197 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 5(1) of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (As amended from time to time):

- Ratio of the remuneration of each director to the median remuneration of the Employees of the Company for the financial year 2020-21:**

Sl.No.	Name	Category	Ratio
--------	------	----------	-------

28th Annual Report-2020-21

1	Shri. Sunil L Mundra	Managing Director	11.10
2	Shri. Laxminarayan Mundra	Whole Time Director	7.95
3	Shri. Satyanarayan Mundra	Whole Time Director	7.95
4	Percentage Increase in remuneration of MD,WTD=NIL		

- ii. The percentage of increase in remuneration of each director, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Executive Officer, Company Secretary or Manager, if any, in the financial year 2020-21:

Sl.No.	Name	Category	Percentage (%)
1	Prasanna B Junnarkar	Chief Financial Officer	6.15

- iii. The percentage increase in the median remuneration of employees in the financial year:

SL No.	2020-21	2019-20	Percentage (%)
1	513.65	399.86	28.45

- iv. The number of employees of the Company:

31-03-2021				31-03-2020			
PLACE	REGULAR	TRAINEE	TOTAL	PLACE	REGULAR	TRAINEE	TOTAL
HO	23	0	23	HO	21	-	21
UNIT-1	33	0	33	UNIT-1	34	-	34
UNIT-2	79	1	80	UNIT-2	86	1	87
UNIT-3	11	0	11	UNIT - 3	8	4	12

- v. Affirmation that the remuneration paid during the year is as per the Remuneration Policy of the Company. Yes

- vi. Particulars of employees: Rule 5(2) and 5(3) of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (As amended from time to time):

Name	Age	Gross Remuneration Paid	Qualification	Date of Commencement of Employment (Experience in Years)	Previous Employment
NIL					

- vii. The details of remuneration for the year ended 31st March 2021 to the Executive & Non-Executive Directors are as follows:

Directors	Sitting Fees	Salary and Perquisites	Commission	Total (In Rs.)
(In Lakhs)				
Executive Directors:				
Shri. Sunil L Mundra	0	44.90	0	44.90
Shri. Laxminarayan Mundra	0	32.34	0	32.34
Shri. Satyanarayan Mundra	0	31.80	0	31.80
Non-Executive Directors:				
Shri. C.P.Rangachar	1.20	0	0	1.20

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Shri. Sushil Kumar Mundra	0.75	0	0	0.75
Smt. Jyoti Mundra	0.75	0	0	0.75
Shri Anjan Kumar Roy	1.05	0	0	1.05
Shri Pramod Kumar Kasat	1.20	0	0	1.20

viii. Average percentile increase :

viii. average percentile increase already made in the salaries of employees other than the managerial personnel in the last financial year and its comparison with the percentile increase in the managerial remuneration and justification thereof and point out if there are any exceptional circumstances for increase in the managerial remuneration;	7.10%
(2) The board's report shall include a statement showing 7[the names of the top ten employees in terms of remuneration drawn and the name of every employee, who-]	NIL
(i) if employed throughout the financial year, was in receipt of remuneration for that year which, in the aggregate, was not less than [one crore and two lakh rupees];	NIL
(ii) if employed for a part of the financial year, was in receipt of remuneration for any part of that year, at a rate which, in the aggregate, was not less than [eight lakh and fifty thousand rupees per month];	NIL
(iii) if employed throughout the financial year or part thereof, was in receipt of remuneration in that year which, in the aggregate, or as the case may be, at a rate which, in the aggregate, is in excess of that drawn by the managing director or whole-time director or manager and holds by himself or along with his spouse and dependent children, not less than two percent of the equity shares of the company	NIL

ix. Information as per Rule 5 of Chapter XII, the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014

Top 10 employees in terms of remuneration drawn during the year.

	Employee Name	Designation	Educational Qualification	Status of Employment	Date Of joining	Previous Employment	Remuneration In Rs.	Relationship with Director/ Manager of the Company	% of Equity Shares Held
1	Sunil L Mundra	Managing Director	Chartered Account	Permanent	Sep-93	NA	3,70,000	Son of Laxminarayan Mundra	6.67
2	Laxminarayan Mundra	Wholetime Director	Graduate	Permanent	June-11	NA	2,65,000	Brother of Satyanarayan Mundra	2.57
3	Satyanarayan Mundra	Wholetime Director	Graduate	Permanent	Sep-93	NA	2,65,000	Brother of Laxminarayan Mundra	1.98

28th Annual Report-2020-21

4	M V N. Kuty	COO	B.Tech	Permanent	June-13	Supreme Industries Ltd	20,39,358	NA	NA
5	R. Mallikarjuna Rao	General Manager - Marketing	B.Sc, MBA	Permanent	June-06	Sunil Healthcare Limited	19,14,818	NA	NA
6	Kamlesh Thakur	Site Head	M.Sc , Chemistry	Permanent	Apr-18	Avik Pharma Ltd	13,98,768	NA	NA
7	Surya Prakash	Chief Scientific Officer	M.Sc	Permanent	Oct-18	Yuxin Pharmaceutical Co.Ltd	13,56,758	NA	N.A
8	Vasudeva Kumar	DGM – Corporate QA	B. Pharm	Permanent	Nov-09	Awamedica Limited	12,78,092	NA	NA
9	Dipankar Mandal	General Manager and designated as Plant Head NCL Unit-2	B-Tech in Mechanical	Permanent	Mar-14	Associated Capsules Ltd	11,02,670	NA	NA
10	Prasanna B Junnarkar	CFO	Graduate	Permanent	Mar-13	1.Falma Laboratories (P) Ltd.	10,68,3968	NA	NA

ANNEXURE - 7

Disclosures on employee stock option scheme for the year ended 31st March 2021:

Details of the Scheme

At the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on **21st September 2018**, the Members of the Company passed a Special Resolution approving the Company's '**Employee Stock Option Scheme 2018**' ('ESOP 2018' or 'the Scheme') to be administered by the Nomination, Remuneration and Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors.

Under the Scheme, options not exceeding **3,00,000 (Three Lakh)** equity shares of Rs. 10/- each have been reserved to be issued to the eligible employees, with each option conferring a right upon the employee to apply for equity share.

Statement pursuant to Rule 12(9) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 read with Regulation 14 of the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014:

Date of Shareholders' approval	21 st Sept 2018
Total number of options approved under ESOP	3,00,000
Vesting requirements	Options shall vest after a minimum period of 1 (One) year and not later than a maximum period of 10(Ten)
	years from the date of Grant of Options.
Exercise price	Rs.10
Maximum term of options granted	10 Years
Source of shares (primary, secondary or combination)	Primary
Variation in terms of options	Not Applicable
Method used to account for ESOS - Intrinsic or fair value.	Intrinsic value

28th Annual Report-2020-21

<p>Where the company opts for expensing of the options using the intrinsic value of the options, the difference between the employee compensation cost so computed and the employee compensation cost that shall have been recognized if it had used the fair value of the options shall be disclosed. The impact of this difference on profits and on EPS of the company shall also be disclosed</p>	<p>Refer Note No. 46 of Standalone and Consolidated Financials.</p>																
<p>A description of the method and significant assumptions used during the year to estimate the fair value of options including the following information:</p>	<p>Refer Note No. 46 of Standalone and Consolidated Financials.</p>																
<p>Employee wise details (name of employee, designation, number of options granted during the year, exercise price) of options granted to</p>	<p>Senior managerial personnel/ (KMPs):</p> <p>Any other employee who receives a grant in any one year of option amounting to 5% or more of option granted during that year: NIL</p> <p>Identified employees who were granted option, during any one year, equal to or exceeding 1% of the issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and conversions) of the company at the time of grant: NIL</p>																
<p>Options Movement</p>	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Particulars</th> <th>Details</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>No. of Option Granted during the year</td> <td>0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Options Vested</td> <td>0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Options Outstanding at the beginning of the year</td> <td>62500</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Options exercised during the year</td> <td>0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>No. of Options Lapsed/Cancelled</td> <td>0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Options Outstanding at the end of the year-</td> <td>125000</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>			Particulars	Details	No. of Option Granted during the year	0	Options Vested	0	Options Outstanding at the beginning of the year	62500	Options exercised during the year	0	No. of Options Lapsed/Cancelled	0	Options Outstanding at the end of the year-	125000
Particulars	Details																
No. of Option Granted during the year	0																
Options Vested	0																
Options Outstanding at the beginning of the year	62500																
Options exercised during the year	0																
No. of Options Lapsed/Cancelled	0																
Options Outstanding at the end of the year-	125000																
<p>Weighted average exercise prices and weighted average fair values of options disclosed separately for options whose exercise price either equals or exceeds or is less than the market price of the stock</p>	<p>(i) Weighted average exercise price of options granted during the year whose:</p> <p>a. Exercise price equals market price: NA b. Exercise price is greater than market price: NA c. Exercise price is less than the market price: Rs. 10</p> <p>(ii) Weighted average fair value of options granted during the year whose:</p> <p>a. Exercise price equals market price: NA b. Exercise price is greater than market price: NA c. Exercise price is less than the market price: Rs.69</p>																

Policies

28th Annual Report-2020-21

The company seeks to promote and follow the highest level of ethical standards in all our business transactions guided by our value system. The SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 mandated the formulation of certain policies for all listed companies. All our corporate governance policies are available on our website (<http://www.naturalcapsules.com/pages/policies.html>). The policies are reviewed periodically by the Board and updated based on need and compliance requirement.

Name of the policy	Brief description	Web link
Whistleblower Policy (Policy on vigil Mechanism)	The company has adopted the whistleblower mechanism for directors and employees to report concerns about unethical behavior, actual or suspected fraud, or violation of the Company's Code of conduct and ethics. There has been no change to the Whistleblower Policy adopted by the Company during fiscal 2016-17. No employee has been denied access to the audit committee.	For Practice for Fair Disclosure of UPSI, Policy of RPT, Whistle Mechanism, NRC , CSR, Materiality, Retention and Archival, Material Subsidiary and Conduct of Insider Trading : Visit: www.naturalcapsules.com Select- Investors Tab And then select sub tab-Policies.
Nomination and Remuneration policy	This policy formulates the criteria for determining qualifications, competencies, positive attributes and independence and also the criteria for determining the remuneration of the directors, key managerial personnel and other employees.	
Corporate Social Responsibility Policy	The policy outline the Company's strategy to bring about a positive impact on society through programs relating to Hunger poverty, education, healthcare, environment and Lowering its resource footprint.	
Determination of materiality for disclosures Policy	The information covered by this Policy shall include "information related to the Company's business, operations or performance which has a significant effect on securities investment decisions" that the company is required to disclose in a timely and appropriate manner by applying the guidelines for assessing materiality.	
Related Party Transaction Policy	The Policy regulates all transactions between the Company and its related parties.	
Insider Trading Policy	The policy provides the framework in dealing with securities of the Company	

Policy on Material subsidiary	The policy for Determining material subsidiary of the company.
PIT Policy	The policy Determination of legitimate purposes for sharing of Unpublished Price Sensitive Information by the Insiders in the ordinary course of business
Document Retention and Archival Policy	The policy deals with the retention and archival of corporate records of Natural capsules limited.

General Body Meetings:

Financial Year	Date	Time	Venue
2019-20	21 st August 2020	10.30 AM	Trident Towers, Bengaluru
2018-19	22 nd August 2019	10.00 AM	Bengaluru Gayana Samaja, Bengaluru – 4
2017-18	21 st September 2018	10.00 A M	Kannada Sahithya Parishat, Bengaluru-18
2016-17	29th August 2017	10.00 A M	
2015-16	26th August 2016	10.00 A M	Bengaluru Gayana Samaja, Bengaluru – 4

Special Resolutions passed through Postal Ballot:

- None of the resolutions approved at the last Annual General Meeting required Postal Ballot approval.
- During the year the Company has not passed any Special Resolution through Postal Ballot.
- There is no immediate proposal for passing any resolution through Postal Ballot.

Means of Communication:

The Quarterly Un-Audited (Provisional) Results and the Annual Audited Financial results of the company are sent to the stock exchanges immediately after they are approved by the Board and are also published in one vernacular newspaper viz."Sanjevani" and one English newspaper viz ."Business Line".

The Notice of Board Meeting is published in one vernacular newspaper viz."Sanjevani" and one English newspaper viz."Business Line".

Also they are uploaded on the company's website www.naturalcapsules.com.The results are published in accordance with the guidelines of the Stock Exchanges. In line with the existing provisions of the (LODR) Regulation, 2015,

The Company has created a separate e-mail address viz: company.sec@naturalcapsules.com to receive complaints and grievances of the investors. Further, No official news releases were made.

Presentations made to institutional investors or to the analysts: No.

General shareholder information:

Particulars	Information
Annual General Meeting - Date, Time And Venue	28 th Annual General Meeting to be held on 15 th July 2021 at 11.00 A.M through video conferencing ("VC"), or Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM") at the registered office of the Company at Trident Towers, 4th Floor, No. 23 100 Feet Road, Jayanagar II Block Bengaluru-560011
Financial Year	2020-21. The Company follows April-March as its Financial Year
Dividend Payment Date:	Dividend declared will be paid on or after 15th July 2021 (30 days of the approval of the same in the Annual General Meeting)
Listing In Stock Exchanges And Stock Codes	The Bombay Stock Exchange Code No: 524654

Market Data	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Month</th> <th>Open Price</th> <th>High Price</th> <th>Low Price</th> <th>Close Price</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Apr-20</td> <td>34.45</td> <td>56.15</td> <td>34.45</td> <td>50.35</td> </tr> <tr> <td>May-20</td> <td>47.85</td> <td>53.55</td> <td>41.30</td> <td>45.55</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Jun-20</td> <td>47.70</td> <td>52.65</td> <td>42.30</td> <td>49.70</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Jul-20</td> <td>47.60</td> <td>51.55</td> <td>42.35</td> <td>46.30</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Aug-20</td> <td>45.00</td> <td>99.90</td> <td>44.50</td> <td>88.65</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Sep-20</td> <td>82.35</td> <td>99.70</td> <td>66.15</td> <td>87.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Oct-20</td> <td>85.00</td> <td>88.00</td> <td>70.00</td> <td>78.00</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Nov-20</td> <td>77.00</td> <td>87.00</td> <td>65.55</td> <td>82.25</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Dec-20</td> <td>82.20</td> <td>94.90</td> <td>74.25</td> <td>93.50</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Jan-21</td> <td>93.50</td> <td>103.80</td> <td>88.15</td> <td>93.30</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Feb-21</td> <td>98.00</td> <td>117.40</td> <td>89.10</td> <td>117.40</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Mar-21</td> <td>129.50</td> <td>140.00</td> <td>105.15</td> <td>107.55</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Month	Open Price	High Price	Low Price	Close Price	Apr-20	34.45	56.15	34.45	50.35	May-20	47.85	53.55	41.30	45.55	Jun-20	47.70	52.65	42.30	49.70	Jul-20	47.60	51.55	42.35	46.30	Aug-20	45.00	99.90	44.50	88.65	Sep-20	82.35	99.70	66.15	87.00	Oct-20	85.00	88.00	70.00	78.00	Nov-20	77.00	87.00	65.55	82.25	Dec-20	82.20	94.90	74.25	93.50	Jan-21	93.50	103.80	88.15	93.30	Feb-21	98.00	117.40	89.10	117.40	Mar-21	129.50	140.00	105.15	107.55
	Month	Open Price	High Price	Low Price	Close Price																																																													
	Apr-20	34.45	56.15	34.45	50.35																																																													
	May-20	47.85	53.55	41.30	45.55																																																													
	Jun-20	47.70	52.65	42.30	49.70																																																													
	Jul-20	47.60	51.55	42.35	46.30																																																													
	Aug-20	45.00	99.90	44.50	88.65																																																													
	Sep-20	82.35	99.70	66.15	87.00																																																													
	Oct-20	85.00	88.00	70.00	78.00																																																													
	Nov-20	77.00	87.00	65.55	82.25																																																													
	Dec-20	82.20	94.90	74.25	93.50																																																													
	Jan-21	93.50	103.80	88.15	93.30																																																													
	Feb-21	98.00	117.40	89.10	117.40																																																													
Mar-21	129.50	140.00	105.15	107.55																																																														
RTA Details	Cameo Corporate Services Limited Subramanian Building, No. 1 Club House Road, Chennai-600 002. Ph: 91-044-28460390 (5 Lines) Email: cameo@cameoindia.com																																																																	
Dematerialization of shares and liquidity;	As on March 31, 2021, 97.04% (60,47,960) of shares were held in dematerialized form and the rest 2.96% (1,84,740) of shares held in physical form.																																																																	
Share Transfer System	Shares lodged for transfers are registered and duly transferred Share Certificates are dispatched to the lodger within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt, if the documents are otherwise in order. The Share Transfer Committee meets as often as is necessary to approve transfers and related matters as may be required by the Registrars and Share Transfer Agents. Pursuant to Circular issued by SEBI, the Company and R&T Agents will not be accepting any request for transfer of shares in physical form with effect from 1 April 2019. This restriction however shall not be applicable to requests received for transmission or transposition of physical shares.																																																																	
Address for Correspondence	Trident Towers, 4th Floor, No. 23, 100 Feet Road, Jayanagar II Block, Bengaluru-560011. L85110KA1993PLC014742.																																																																	
Plant Location	1. Plot No. 7A2, KIADB Industrial Area, Attibele – 562 107, and 2. R.S. No. 84, Perambai Road, Pitchaveerampet, Pondichery -10																																																																	
Shareholding Pattern as on 31st March 2021	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>SI No.</th> <th>Category</th> <th>No. of Shareholders</th> <th>No. of SharesHeld</th> <th>% To paid up capital</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>1</td> <td>Resident</td> <td>3672</td> <td>2002236</td> <td>32.4475</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2</td> <td>NRI</td> <td>41</td> <td>30011</td> <td>0.4815</td> </tr> <tr> <td>3</td> <td>Corporate Body</td> <td>41</td> <td>2016082</td> <td>32.3468</td> </tr> <tr> <td>4</td> <td>Clearing Member</td> <td>18</td> <td>2496</td> <td>0.0400</td> </tr> <tr> <td>5</td> <td>Bank</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>6</td> <td>IEPF</td> <td>1</td> <td>86457</td> <td>1.3871</td> </tr> <tr> <td>7</td> <td>Promoters</td> <td>12</td> <td>2091618</td> <td>33.5587</td> </tr> <tr> <td>8</td> <td>Directors/Relatives</td> <td>7</td> <td>3800</td> <td>0.0060</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>Total</td> <td>3551</td> <td>6232700</td> <td>100</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	SI No.	Category	No. of Shareholders	No. of SharesHeld	% To paid up capital	1	Resident	3672	2002236	32.4475	2	NRI	41	30011	0.4815	3	Corporate Body	41	2016082	32.3468	4	Clearing Member	18	2496	0.0400	5	Bank				6	IEPF	1	86457	1.3871	7	Promoters	12	2091618	33.5587	8	Directors/Relatives	7	3800	0.0060		Total	3551	6232700	100															
SI No.	Category	No. of Shareholders	No. of SharesHeld	% To paid up capital																																																														
1	Resident	3672	2002236	32.4475																																																														
2	NRI	41	30011	0.4815																																																														
3	Corporate Body	41	2016082	32.3468																																																														
4	Clearing Member	18	2496	0.0400																																																														
5	Bank																																																																	
6	IEPF	1	86457	1.3871																																																														
7	Promoters	12	2091618	33.5587																																																														
8	Directors/Relatives	7	3800	0.0060																																																														
	Total	3551	6232700	100																																																														
Distribution of	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>No. of Shares</th> <th>No. of Shareholders</th> <th>% of Holders</th> <th>No. of Shares</th> <th>% of Holders</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	No. of Shares	No. of Shareholders	% of Holders	No. of Shares	% of Holders																																																												
No. of Shares	No. of Shareholders	% of Holders	No. of Shares	% of Holders																																																														

Holding	1-100	2412	63.6075	155898	2.5012
	101-500	940	24.7890	258354	4.1451
	501-1000	203	5.3533	164247	2.6352
	1001-2000	93	2.4525	138129	2.2161
	2001-3000	49	1.2921	122405	1.9639
	3001-4000	20	0.5274	73214	1.1746
	4001-5000	16	0.4219	74107	1.1890
	5001-10000	23	0.6065	178879	2.8700
	10001& Above	36	0.9493	5067467	81.3045
	TOTAL	3792	100	6232700	100

Cautionary Statement

The statements in the “Management Discussion and Analysis Report” section describes the Company's objectives, projections, estimates, expectations and predictions, which may be “forward looking statements” within the meaning of the applicable laws and regulations. The annual results can differ materially from those expressed or implied, depending upon the economic and climatic conditions, Government policies and other incidental factors.

Certificate of Chief Financial Officer on Corporate Governance As Per Regulation 17 (8) of SEBI (LODR) regulations, 2015:

The Board of Directors
M/s. Natural Capsules Limited

We have reviewed the financial statements and the cash flow statement of Natural Capsules Limited for the financial year 2020-21 and certify that:

A. These statements to the best of our knowledge and belief:

- I. Do not contain any materially untrue statements or omit any material facts or contain statements that might be misleading;
- II. Present a true and fair view of the Company's affairs and are in compliance with existing accounting standards, applicable laws and regulations.
- B. To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no transactions entered into by the Directors and Senior Management Personnel during the year, which are fraudulent, illegal or violative of the company's Code of Conduct.
- C. We accept responsibility for establishing and maintaining internal controls for financial reporting and have evaluated the effectiveness of the internal control systems of the Company for such reporting. We have disclosed to the Auditors and the Audit Committee, deficiencies, if any, in the design or operation of such internal controls, of which we are aware of and the steps taken and/or proposed to be taken to rectify these deficiencies.
- D. We have also indicated to the Auditors and the Audit Committee.
 - i. Significant changes in Internal Controls with respect to financial reporting during the year.
 - ii. Significant changes in accounting policies during the Year and these have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.
- E. To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no instances of significant fraud involving either the management or employees having a significant role in the Company's internal control systems with respect to financial reporting.

Place : Bengaluru
Date : 18.06.2021

Sd/-
Prasanna B Junnarkar
Chief Financial Officer

AUDITORS CERTIFICATE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE:

We have examined the compliance condition of Corporate Governance of M/s Natural Capsules Limited (“the Company”) for the year ended 31st March 2021 as stipulated in Schedule V (E) of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulation, 2015.

The compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance is the responsibility of the management. Our examination was limited to procedures and Implementations thereof, adopted by the Company for ensuring the compliance with the conditions of Corporate Governance. It is neither an audit nor an expression of opinion on financial statements of the company.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, we certify that the company has complied with the conditions of Corporate Governance in the above mentioned listing Regulations.

We further state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to further viability of the company nor of the efficiency or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

**For M/s P Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN No. 000580S/S200066**

**D Mani Kumar
Partner
Membership No. 212544
Date : 31.05.2021
Place : Bengaluru**

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF **NATURAL CAPSULES LIMITED**

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Standalone financial statements of M/S. NATURAL CAPSULES LIMITED ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2021, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the standalone financial statements")

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2021, and its Profit, total comprehensive income, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SA's) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note no 48 of the financial statement with regard to "The Company has considered the possible effects that may arise out of the still unfolding COVID-19 pandemic on the carrying amounts of receivables, intangible assets, and Loans & Advances. For this purpose, the Company has considered internal and external sources of information up to the date of approval of the Financial Results including credit reports and related information. Based on the current estimates, the Company does not expect any significant impact on such carrying values. The Company will continue to closely monitor for any material changes to future economic conditions."

Our opinion on the Financial Statements is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report

S. No	Key Audit Matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
1.	Evaluation of uncertain Tax positions	

	<p>As described in the summary of Significant accounting policies in note no 2.2 Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes both current and deferred as well as the assessment of the provisions for uncertain tax positions, consequently having an impact on related accounting and disclosures in the standalone financial statements.</p>	<p>Obtained details of completed tax assessments and demands for the year ended March 31, 2021 from management.</p> <p>Discussed with appropriate senior management and evaluated management's underlying key assumptions in estimating the tax provisions;</p> <p>We involved our internal experts to challenge the management's underlying assumptions in estimating the tax provision and the possible outcome of the disputes.</p> <p>Our internal experts also considered legal precedence and other rulings in evaluating management's position on these uncertain tax positions.</p>
<p>2.</p>	<p>Trade receivables</p> <p>Trade receivables are recognized at their anticipated realizable value which is the original invoiced amount. Valuation of trade receivables is a key audit matter in the audit, due to size of the trade receivables balance and the high level of management judgement used in determining the impairment provision</p>	<p>For trade receivables and managements estimation for trade receivables, impairment provisions, our key audit procedure includes the following: We obtained management confirmation on trade receivables outstanding</p> <p>We analyzed the ageing of trade receivables and We obtained the list of long outstanding receivables of these through enquiring with the management and by obtaining sufficient corroborative evidences to support the conclusions.</p>

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern concept basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted with SA's will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure "A" statement on the matters specified in the paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flow dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- (f) with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure B" Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting and
- (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position other than the items disclosed under Note No 45.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - iii. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For P. Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000580S/S200066

D Mani Kumar
Partner
Membership No. 212544
UDIN No 21212544AAAADG8989

Place: Bangalore
Date: 31st May 2021

Annexure to the Independent Auditors' Report

The Annexure referred to in our Independent Auditors' Report to the members of the Company on the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021, we report that:

- i.
 - a) The Company has maintained records of its fixed assets.
 - b) As explained to us, the company is in the process of carrying out physical verification of its fixed assets. Adjustments if any, which may arise on such verification shall be dealt with on completion of the verification.
 - c) According to the information and explanation given to us, the title deeds in respect to immovable properties are held in the name of the company.
- ii. Physical verification of inventory has been conducted at reasonable intervals by the management and any material discrepancies were noticed have been properly dealt with in the books of account.

- iii. The Company not granted any loan to companies covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013, hence this clause is not applicable.
- iv. The company has not granted any of loans, investments, guarantees, and security during the year under provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 hence this clause is not applicable
- v. The company has not accepted any deposits accordingly this clause is not applicable.
- vi. As per the information and explanations given to us the maintenance of cost records has not been prescribed by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- vii. vii.
- a) Undisputed statutory dues including investor education and protection fund, sales-tax and other material statutory dues, as applicable, have been deposited generally regularly with the appropriate authorities for provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax and service tax, as applicable other than the following amount which has been due

Name of the Statute	Amount in Rs.	Period to which the amount relates
Karnataka VAT Act	1,492	2015-16

- b) According to the information and explanation given to us, there are no material statutory dues which have not been deposited on account of any dispute other than the amounts as listed below :

Name of the Statute	Nature of Dues	Amount in Rs.	Period to which the amount relates	Forum where dispute is Pending
Service Tax	Service Tax Payable	2,208,074	Nov 2009 to Oct 2012	Commissioner of Central Excise
Service Tax	Penalty on Service Tax Payable	2,208,948	Nov 2009 to Oct 2012	Commissioner of Central Excise

- viii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to a financial institution, bank or debenture holders.
- ix. The company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer during the year and the company has not availed any new terms loans during the year hence this clause is not applicable.
- x. During the course of our examination of the books and records of the company, carried in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India, we have neither come across any instance of fraud on or by the Company noticed or reported during the course of our audit nor have we been informed of any such instance by the Management.
- xi. According to the information and explanation given to us , the company has paid managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule- V of companies act 2013.
- xii. The company is not a Nidhi company hence this clause not applicable
- xiii. all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of Companies Act,2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the Financial Statements etc., as required by the applicable accounting standards
- xiv. The company has not issued any shares or Debentures during the year hence this clause is not applicable.
- xv. The company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him hence this clause not applicable
- xvi. the company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 hence this clause not applicable

For P. Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 000580S/S20066

D. Mani Kumar
Partner
Membership No. 212544
UDIN No 21212544AAAADG8989

Place: Bangalore
Date: 31st May 2021

Annexure - B to the Auditors' Report Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **Natural Capsules Limited** ("the Company") as of 31 March 2021 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting of the company.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over

28th Annual Report-2020-21

financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2020, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

**For P. Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants**

Firm Registration No. 000580S/S200066

D Mani Kumar

Partner

Membership No. 212544

UDIN No 21212544AAAADG8989

Place: Bangalore

Date: 31st May 2021

STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

S.No	Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
A	ASSETS		Amount in Rs	Amount in Rs
	Non-Current Assets			
	(a) Property, Plant and equipment	2	34,59,01,490	23,81,29,450
	(b) Capital Work in Progress		3,44,54,229	2,10,74,558
	(c) Investment Property	3	-	-
	(d) Other Intangible Assets	4	-	-
	(e) Financial Assets			
	(i) Investments	5	1,75,000	5,58,10,709
	(ii) Other financial assets	6	1,32,34,457	87,95,558
	(f) Deferred Tax Assets			
	(g) Other Non-Current Assets	7	17,76,00,768	4,60,36,156
	Total non-Current Assets		57,13,65,943	36,98,46,432
	Current Assets			
	(a) Inventories	8	6,60,96,192	5,28,05,088
	(b) Financial Assets			
	(i) Other Investments		-	-
	(ii) Trade Receivables	9	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759
	(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	10	9,31,151	32,82,093
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	11	58,66,212	59,81,455
	(v) Loans	12	20,00,000	20,00,000
	(v) Other Financial assets	13	-	-
	(c) Current tax assets (Net)	14	-	-
	(d) Other current Assets	15	5,33,66,341	93,42,648
	Total Current Assets		39,52,19,432	37,69,78,044
	TOTAL ASSETS		96,65,85,375	74,68,24,475
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
	Equity			

28th Annual Report-2020-21

(a) Equity Share Capital	16	6,23,27,000	6,23,27,000
(b) Other Equity	17	55,89,75,451	49,38,86,488
(c) Money Received against Share warrants			-
Total Equity		62,13,02,451	55,62,13,488
Liabilities			
Non-Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	18	-	-
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities	19	-	-
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities		95,52,800	93,38,400
(c) Provisions	20	12,13,355	14,40,264
(d) Other Non-Current liabilities			
Total Non-Current Liabilities		1,07,66,155	1,07,78,664
Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	21	9,62,93,294	6,26,26,332
(ii) Trade Payables			
Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	22	-	-
Dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	22	16,05,80,731	6,96,23,897
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	23	83,69,177	1,45,87,383
(b) Provisions	24	1,01,91,310	11,26,163
(c) Other Current Liabilities	25	5,90,82,256	3,18,68,549
Total Current Liabilities		33,45,16,768	17,98,32,324
Total Liabilities		34,52,82,923	19,06,10,988
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		96,65,85,375	74,68,24,476

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report attached
For and on behalf of the Board

For P.Chandrasekar LLP

Chartered Accountants
FRN.: 000580S/S200066

P Chandrasekar

Partner

Membership No.026037

Date : 31.05.2021

Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra

Managing Director

DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman

Company Secretary

M.No. A52069

For and on behalf of the Board

Satyanarayan Mundra

Whole time Director

DIN : 00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar

Chief Financial Officer

STANDALONE PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

S.No	Particulars	Note No.	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
I	Revenue from Operations	26	79,51,34,936	61,55,48,469
II	Other Income	27	72,70,522	95,30,960
III	Total Income (I+II)		80,24,05,459	62,50,79,429
IV	Expenses:			
	Cost of materials consumed	28	36,09,63,130	27,92,45,573
	Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in trade	29	1,33,12,049	10,58,279
	Employee benefit expense	30	8,04,85,770	6,99,33,978
	Finance costs	31	37,05,935	76,69,909
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	32	4,30,63,712	4,12,07,249
	Other expenses	33	23,07,37,465	21,22,57,257
	Total Expenses (IV)		73,22,68,060	61,13,72,244
V	Profit before exceptional items and Tax (III-IV)		7,01,37,398	1,37,07,185
			14.70%	10%
VI	Exceptional items - Income /(Expenses)	34	2,17,64,291	-
VII	Profit before Tax (V - VI)		9,19,01,689	1,37,07,185
VIII	Tax Expense:			
	1) Current tax		2,22,16,500	65,73,000
	2) Tax for earlier			
	3) Deferred tax		2,14,400	-14,41,300
	Total Tax expenses		2,24,30,900	51,31,700
IX	Profit for the year (VII-VIII)		6,94,70,789	85,75,485
	Other Comprehensive Income			
	A. i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
	a) Re-measurement of the defined benefit plan		-6,42,206	2,06,135
	b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income			
	ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be re-classified to profit or loss		-6,42,206	2,06,135
	B. i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			-
	B. i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			-
	ii) Income tax relating to items that will be re-classified to profit or loss			
	B. i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			
X	Total other comprehensive income (A(i-ii)+(B(i-ii)))		-6,42,206	2,06,135
XI	Total Comprehensive Income (IX+X)		6,88,28,583	87,81,620
XII	Earnings Per Equity Share (Nominal value per share Rs.10/-)			
	(a) Basic		11.04	1.41
	(b) Diluted		11.04	1.41

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For and on behalf of the Board

For P.Chandrasekar LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN.: 000580S/S200066

P Chandrasekar

Partner

Membership No.026037

Date : 31.05.2021

Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra

Managing Director

DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman

Company Secretary

M.No. A52069

For and on behalf of the Board

Satyanarayan Mundra

Whole time Director

DIN :00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar

Chief Financial Officer

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31, 2021		For the Year ended March 31, 2020	
A. Cash flow from operating activities				
Profit before tax		9,19,01,689		1,37,07,185
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and Amortisation	4,30,63,712		4,12,07,249	
Finance Costs (net)	23,79,191		76,69,909	
Profit on sale of Fixed Assets (net)	-90,000			
Interest Income	-13,40,589		-5,88,666	
Bad Debts	56,58,712		18,42,658	
Liability no longer required written back	-		-	
Profit on sale of investments	-2,17,64,291		-	
Re-measurement of the defined benefit plan	-6,42,206		2,06,135	
		2,72,64,529		5,03,37,284
Operating profit before working capital changes		11,91,66,219		6,40,44,469
Changes in working capital				
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in				
Trade and other receivables	3,09,48,510		1,65,87,947	
Inventories	-1,32,91,103		-96,45,256	
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalent	1,15,243		-15,70,768	
Other Assets	-17,55,88,305		6,51,701	
Other Financial Assets	-44,38,899		15,36,153	
Trade Payable	9,09,56,834		-1,29,91,090	
Other Liabilities	3,62,78,854		1,89,99,715	
Provisions	-2,26,909		-76,725	
Other Financial Liabilities	-62,18,206		10,66,570	
Cash generated from operations		7,77,02,239		7,86,02,716
Taxes paid		2,22,16,500		65,73,000
Net cash generated from operating activities		5,54,85,739		7,20,29,716
B. Cash flow from investing activities				
Purchase of fixed assets including capital advances and CWIP	-16,42,15,423		-5,30,04,786	
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	90,000		-	
(Purchase) / Sale of investments	7,74,00,000		-50,00,000	
Investment income				
Interest received	13,40,589		5,88,666	
Dividend received				
		-8,53,84,834		-5,74,16,120
Net cash used in investing activities		-8,53,84,834		-5,74,16,120
C. Cash flow from Financing activities				
Proceeds from issue of Share Capital	-	-	-	
Proceeds from short term borrowings	3,36,66,962		85,47,702	
Repayment of Long Term loan Borrowings / Advances	0		-	
Finance Cost	-23,79,191		-65,64,815	
Lesae Payment - Including Interest Cost			-63,66,840	
Dividend paid	-37,39,620		-62,32,700	
Dividend Distribution tax paid	-	2,75,48,151	-12,81,150	-1,18,97,803
Net cash used in financing activities		2,75,48,151		-1,18,97,803
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)		-23,50,943		27,15,792
Reconciliation				
Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the year		32,82,093		5,66,301
Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the year		9,31,151		32,82,093
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		-23,50,943		27,15,792

28th Annual Report-2020-21

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report attached
For and on behalf of the Board

For and on behalf of the Board

For P.Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN.: 000580S/S200066
P Chandrasekar
Partner
Membership No.026037
Date : 31.05.2021
Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra
Managing Director
DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman
Company Secretary
M.No. A52069

Satyanarayan Mundra
Whole time Director
DIN : 00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar
Chief Financial Officer

Statement of Changes in Equity Share Capital and Other Equity for the Year ended 31st March 2021

Reserves and Surplus							Items of other comprehensive income		
Particulars	Share Capital	Capital Reserve	Securities Premium	General Reserve	Retained earnings	Equity Instruments through other Comprehensive income	Actuarial Gain / Loss	Others (specify)	Total
Balance at March 31, 2018	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	34,91,98,390	-	-	-	54,32,38,688
Movement during 2018-19									
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	1,92,04,598		-		1,92,04,598
Payment of Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax	-	-	-	-	(74,97,568)				(74,97,568)
Balance at March 31, 2019	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	36,09,05,420	-	-	-	55,49,45,718
Movement during 2019-20									
Profit for the year					85,75,485		2,06,135.00		87,81,620
Payment of Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax					(75,13,850)				(75,13,850)
Balance at March 31, 2020	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	36,19,67,055	-	2,06,135	-	55,62,13,488
Profit for the period					2,47,73,711		-		2,47,73,711
Payment of Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax					-				-
Balance at June 30, 2020	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	38,67,40,765	-	2,06,135	-	58,09,87,198
Profit for the period					1,18,83,276				1,18,83,276
Payment of Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax					(37,39,620)				(37,39,620)
Balance at Sep 30, 2020	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	39,48,84,421	-	2,06,135	-	58,91,30,854

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Profit for the period					1,61,51,638				1,61,51,638
Payment of Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax									
Balance at Dec 31,2020	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	41,10,36,060	-	2,06,135	-	60,52,82,493
Profit for the period					1,60,19,959				1,60,19,959
Payment of Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax									
Balance at March 31,2021	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	42,70,56,018	-	2,06,135	-	62,13,02,451

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report attached
For and on behalf of the Board

For and on behalf of the Board

For P.Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN.: 000580S/S200066
P Chandrasekar
Partner
Membership No.026037
Date : 31.05.2021
Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra
Managing Director
DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman
Company Secretary
M.No. A52069

Satyanarayan Mundra
Whole time Director
DIN :00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar
Chief Financial Officer

NOTE 2

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS

Particulars	As at March 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Carrying amounts of:		
Freehold land	82,65,028	82,65,028
lease Hold Land	-	3,51,80,145
Building	7,12,42,127	7,51,42,213
Plant and Equipment	60,12,547	
Computers	25,86,84,953	11,26,62,728
Furniture and Fixtures	1,67,067	1,20,407
Vehicles	4,98,127	5,60,584
Office Equipment	-	-
Right-of-use assets	6,00,350	5,19,684
Total	34,59,01,490	23,81,29,450
Capital work-in-progress	3,44,54,229	2,10,74,558
	38,03,55,719	25,92,04,008

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Particulars	Freehold land	Lease Hold Land	Building-Factory	Building-Others	Plant and Equipment	Computers	Furniture and fixtures	Vehicles	Office Equipment	Right of use Assets	Total
Balance at March 31, 2019	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	13,21,58,911		46,41,50,049	1,14,23,733	43,68,233	30,14,050	18,79,851	-	66,04,39,999
Additions			2,45,370		2,43,08,378	42,525	1,49,119			1,09,40,407	3,56,85,799
Disposals					-	-					-
Balance at March 31 2020	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	13,24,04,281		48,84,58,426	1,14,66,259	45,17,352	30,14,050	18,79,851	1,09,40,407	69,61,25,799
Additions			4,70,924	60,62,375	17,90,51,318	1,35,785	85,150		2,10,358		18,60,15,910
Disposals		3,51,80,145			1,32,38,874	-					4,84,19,018
Balance at March 31 2021	82,65,028	-	13,28,75,205	60,62,375	65,42,70,871	1,16,02,043	46,02,502	30,14,050	20,90,208	1,09,40,407	83,37,22,690

Particulars	Freehold land	Lease Hold Land	Building-Factory	Building-Others	Plant and Equipment	Computers	Furniture and fixtures	Vehicles	Office Equipment	Right-of-use assets	Total
Accumulated depreciation and impairment											
Balance at March 2019			5,29,11,976		34,45,30,238	1,12,79,571	38,23,203	30,14,050	12,30,074		- 41,67,89,112
Disposals											
Depreciation expenses			43,50,092		3,12,65,470	66,281	1,33,565	-	1,30,093	52,61,746	4,12,07,247
Balance at March 2020			5,72,62,068		37,57,95,709	1,13,45,851	39,56,768	30,14,050	13,60,167	52,61,746	45,79,96,359
Disposals					1,32,38,870						1,32,38,870
Depreciation expenses			43,71,010	49,828	3,30,29,080	89,125.00	1,47,607		1,29,692	52,47,370	4,30,63,712
Balance at March 2021			6,16,33,078	49,828	39,55,85,919	1,14,34,976	41,04,375	30,14,050	14,89,859	1,05,09,116	48,78,21,201
Carrying amount as on Mar 31, 2020	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	7,51,42,213	-	11,26,62,718	1,20,407	5,60,584	-	5,19,684	56,78,661	23,81,29,450
Carrying amount as on March 31, 2021	82,65,028	-	7,12,42,127	60,12,547	25,86,84,952	1,67,067	4,98,127	-	6,00,350	4,31,291	34,59,01,490

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Particulars	Technical Knowhow
Cost or Deemed cost	
Balance at March 31, 2019	3,00,000
Additions	
Disposals	
Balance at March 31, 2020	3,00,000
Additions	
Disposals	
Balance at March 31, 2021	3,00,000

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Particulars	Technical Knowhow
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	
Balance at 31 March, 2019	3,00,000
Disposals	
Depreciation expenses	
Balance at March 31, 2020	3,00,000
Additions	
Disposals	
Balance at March 31, 2021	3,00,000
Carrying amount as on March 31,2020	-
Carrying amount as on March 31,2021	-

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021**1. Basis of Preparation and Measurement****(a) Basis of preparation**

These Financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (hereinafter referred to as the 'Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.

These Financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019 are the first the Company has prepared under Ind AS. For all periods upto and including the year ended 31st March, 2017, the Company prepared its Financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards notified under the section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as 'Previous GAAP') used for its statutory reporting requirement in India immediately before adopting Ind AS.

The Financial statements have been prepared on accrual and going concern basis. The accounting policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financial statements, all assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria as set out in the Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

Based on the nature of products and the time between acquisition of assets for processing and in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current or non-current classification of assets and liabilities financial statements.

The said Goodwill is not amortized, however, it is tested for impairment at each Balance Sheet date and the impairment loss, if any, is provided for. On the other hand, where the share of equity in subsidiaries as on the date of investment is in excess of cost of investments

of the Company, it is recognized as 'Capital Reserve' and shown under the head 'Reserves and Surplus' in the financial statements.

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of subsidiaries is identified and presented in the Balance Sheet separately within equity.

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of subsidiaries consists of:

- (a) The amount of equity attributable to non-controlling interests at the date on which investment in a subsidiary is made; and
- (b) The non-controlling interest's share of movements in equity since the date parent subsidiary relationship came into existence.

The profit and other comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries are shown separately in the Statement of Profit and Loss and Statement of Changes in Equity.

Transactions and balances with values below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company have been reflected in the relevant notes in these financial statements.

(b) Basis of measurement

These Financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise indicated.

2. Key Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions in the application of accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Continuous evaluation is done on the estimation and judgments based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies, as well as estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are included in the following notes:

- (a) Measurement of defined benefit obligations
- (b) Measurement and likelihood of occurrence of provisions and contingencies
- (c) Recognition of deferred tax assets
- (d) Key assumptions used in discounted cash flow projections
- (e) Impairment of Intangible

The financial statements have been prepared using uniform accounting policies for like other events in similar circumstances. The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of financial statements are consistent with those of previous year. The financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries have been combined on a line-by-line basis by adding together the book values of like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, after eliminating intra-Company balances, intra-Company transactions and the unrealized profits/ losses, unless cost/revenue cannot be recovered.

The excess of cost to the Company of its investment in subsidiaries, on the acquisition dates over and above the Company's share of equity in the subsidiaries, is recognized as 'Goodwill' being an asset in the financial statements. The said Goodwill is not amortized, however, it is tested for impairment at each Balance Sheet date and the impairment loss, if any, is provided for. On the other hand, where the share of equity in subsidiaries as on the date of investment is in excess of cost of investments of the Group, it is recognized as 'Capital Reserve' and shown under the head 'Reserves and Surplus' in the financial statements.

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of subsidiaries is identified and presented in the Balance Sheet separately within equity.

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of subsidiaries consists of:

- (a) The amount of equity attributable to non-controlling interests at the date on which investment in a subsidiary is made; and
- (b) The non-controlling interest's share of movements in equity since the date parent subsidiary relationship came into existence.

The profit and other comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries are shown separately in the Statement of Profit and Loss and Statement of Changes in Equity.

Transactions and balances with values below the rounding off norm adopted by the Group have been reflected as "0" in the relevant notes in these financial statements.

The Financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2021 were approved for issue in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors on 31st May, 2021.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Property, Plant and equipment:

Property, plant and equipment are stated at acquisition cost net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Gains or losses arising on retirement or disposal of property, plant and equipment are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Property, plant and equipment which are not ready for intended use as on the date of Balance Sheet are disclosed as "Capital work-in- progress".

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis on the straight line method based on estimated useful life prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 with the exception of the following:

Plant and equipment is depreciated over 3 to 21 years based on the technical evaluation of useful life done by the management. Assets costing 5,000 or less are fully depreciated in the year of purchase. Freehold land is not depreciated.

The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation of property, plant and equipment is reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(b) Capital Work in Progress

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost which includes expenses incurred during construction period, interest on amount borrowed for acquisition of qualifying assets and other expenses incurred in connection with project implementation in so far as such expenses relate to the period prior to the commencement of commercial production. Capital advances given towards purchase/ acquisition of PPE outstanding at each balance sheet date are disclosed separately as Other Non-Current Assets.

(c) Intangible assets:

Separately purchased intangible assets are initially measured at cost. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequently, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. Finite-life intangible assets are amortized on a straight- line basis over the period of their expected useful lives. Estimated useful lives by major class of finite-life intangible assets are as follows:

Design-	5 years
Know-how-	5years
Computer software	-3 years

The amortization period and the amortization method for finite-life intangible assets is reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Indefinite-life intangibles mainly consist of brands/trademarks. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues, if not, it is impaired or changed prospectively basis revised estimates.

Goodwill is initially recognized based on the accounting policy for business combinations . These assets are not amortized but are tested for impairment annually.

(d) inventories:

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is computed on a weighted average basis. Cost of finished goods and work- in-progress include all costs of purchases, conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. The net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(e) Cash and Cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents are short-term (three months or less from the date of acquisition), highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the Balance Sheet.

(f) Assets held for sale:

Non-current assets or disposal Company's comprising of assets and liabilities are classified as 'held for sale' when all of the following criteria's are met:

- (i) Decision has been made to sell,
- (ii) The assets are available for immediate sale in its present condition,
- (iii) The assets are being actively marketed and

- (iv) Sale has been agreed or is expected to be concluded within 12 months of the Balance Sheet date.

Subsequently, such non-current assets and disposal Company's classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of its carrying value and fair value less costs to sell. Non-current assets held for sale are not depreciated or amortized.

(g) Financial Instruments:

i. Financial assets:

Financial assets are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

On initial recognition, a financial asset is recognized at fair value, in case of financial assets which are recognized at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), its transaction cost is recognized in the statement of profit and loss. In other cases, the transaction costs are attributed to the acquisition value of the financial asset.

Financial assets are subsequently classified as measured at

- Amortized cost
- Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their recognition, except if and in the period the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

ii. Trade Receivables and Loans:

Trade receivables are initially recognized at fair value. Subsequently, these assets are held at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate (EIR) method net of any expected credit losses. The EIR is the rate that discounts estimated future cash income through the expected life of financial instrument.

iii. Debt instruments:

Debt instruments are initially measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ('FVOCI') or fair value through profit or loss ('FVTPL') till derecognition on the basis of (i) the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and (ii) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Measured at amortized cost:

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate ('EIR') method less impairment, if any

The amortization of EIR and loss arising from impairment, if any is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(a) Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income:

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both, selling financial assets and collecting contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). Interest income measured using the EIR method and impairment losses, if any are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On

derecognition, cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from the equity to 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(b) Measured at fair value through profit or loss:

A financial asset not classified as either amortized cost or FVOCI, is classified as FVTPL. Such financial assets are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value, including interest income and dividend income if any, recognized as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

iv. Equity instruments:

All investments in equity instruments classified under financial assets are initially measured at fair value; the Company may, on initial recognition, irrevocably elect to measure the same either at FVOCI or FVTPL.

The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. Fair value changes on an equity instrument are recognized as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless the Company has elected to measure such instrument at FVOCI. Fair value changes excluding dividends, on an equity instrument measured at FVOCI are recognized in OCI. Amounts recognized in OCI are not subsequently reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Dividend income on the investments in equity instruments are recognized as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the asset.

Impairment of Financial asset

Expected credit losses are recognized for all financial assets subsequent to initial recognition other than financial assets in FVTPL category.

For financial assets other than trade receivables, as per Ind AS 109, the Company recognizes 12-month expected credit losses for all originated or acquired financial assets if at the reporting date the credit risk of the financial asset has not increased significantly since its initial recognition. The expected credit losses are measured as lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on financial asset increases significantly since its initial recognition. The Company's trade receivables do not contain significant financing component and loss allowance on trade receivables is measured at an amount equal to life time expected losses i.e. expected cash shortfall.

The impairment losses and reversals are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities:

Initial recognition and measurement:

Financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities are initially measured at the amortized cost unless at initial recognition, they are classified as fair value through profit and loss. In case of trade payables, they are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently, these liabilities are held at amortized cost, using the effective interest method.

Subsequent measurement:

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss is measured at fair value with all changes in fair value recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

(g) Provisions and Contingent Liabilities:

Present obligations arising under onerous contracts are recognised and measured as provisions. An onerous contract is considered to exist where the Company has a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received from the contract.

Decommissioning costs are measured as the best estimate of the expenditure to settle the obligation or to transfer the obligation to a third party. Provisions for decommissioning obligations are required to be recognized at the inception of the arrangement. The estimated costs to be incurred at the end of the arrangement are discounted to its present value using the market rate of return.

Reimbursement expected in respect of expenditure required to settle a provision is recognized only when it is virtually certain that the reimbursement will be received if the Company settles the obligation.

(h) Revenue Recognition:

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable net of returns and allowances, trade discount, volume rebates and GST. Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the associated economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue can be recognized by following the five step model as under:

- i. Identification of contract with a customer- There must be a contract having commercial substance which creates enforceable rights and obligations between parties to contract and it is probable that economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity
 - ii. Identification of performance obligations- There must be a promise in the contract to transfer either goods or services or a bundle of goods or services, that is distinct or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same and have a pattern of transfer to the customer. Timing of revenue recognition is based on satisfaction of performance obligation rather than the contract as a whole.
 - iii. Determination of Transaction price- It is the amount of consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring of goods and services.
 - iv. Allocation of transaction price to performance obligation- To each performance obligation (for distinct goods or service) in proportion to its stand-alone selling price.
 - v. Revenue recognition upon satisfaction of performance obligation- Revenue may be recognised either at a point in time (when the customer obtains control over the promised goods or service) or over a period of time (as the customer obtains control over the promised goods or service)
- Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest is accrued on time proportion basis, by reference to the principle outstanding applying effective interest rate.
 - Dividend income is recognized in the period when the right to receive the same is established.
 - Income from export incentives such as duty drawback and premium on sale of import licenses, and lease license fee are recognized on accrual basis.
 - Rental income from investment property is recognized as part of other income in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease except where the rentals are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation. Rental income from sub leasing is also recognized in a similar manner and included under other income.
 - Other items of income are recognized as and when the right to receive arises.

(i) Expenditure:

Expenses are accounted on accrual basis.

(j) Employee Benefits: defined contribution plans

Contributions to defined contribution schemes such as employees' state insurance, labour welfare fund, superannuation scheme, employee pension scheme etc. are charged as an expense based on the amount of contribution required to be made as and when services are rendered by the employees. Company's provident fund contribution, in respect of certain employees, is made to a government administered fund and charged as an expense to the Statement of Profit and Loss. The above benefits are classified as Defined Contribution Schemes as the Company has no further defined obligations beyond the monthly contributions.

Defined benefit plans

In respect of certain employees, provident fund contributions are made to a trust administered by the Company. The interest rate payable to the members of the trust shall not be lower than the statutory rate of interest declared by the Central Government under the Employees Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and shortfall, if any, shall be made good by the Company. The liability in respect of the shortfall of interest earnings of the Fund is determined on the basis of an actuarial valuation. The Company also provides for retirement/post- retirement benefits in the form of gratuity, pensions (in respect of certain employees), compensated absences (in respect of certain employees) and medical benefits including to the employees of Indian subsidiaries and a subsidiary of parent Company.

For defined benefit plans, the amount recognized as 'Employee benefit expenses' in the Statement of Profit and Loss is the cost of accruing employee benefits promised to employees over the year and the costs of individual events such as past/future service benefit changes and settlements (such events are recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss). The amount of net interest expense calculated by applying the liability discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset is charged or credited to 'Finance costs' in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Any differences between the interest income on plan assets and the return actually achieved, and any changes in the liabilities over the year due to changes in actuarial assumptions or experience adjustments within the plans, are recognized immediately in 'Other comprehensive income' and subsequently not reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The defined benefit plan surplus or deficit on the Balance Sheet comprises the total for each plan of the fair value of plan assets less the present value of the defined benefit liabilities (using a discount rate by reference to market yields on government bonds at the end of the reporting period).

All defined benefit plans obligations are determined based on valuations, as at the Balance Sheet date, made by independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. The classification of the Company's net obligation into current and non-current is as per the actuarial valuation report.

Termination benefits

Termination benefits, in the nature of voluntary retirement benefits or termination benefits arising from restructuring are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The Company recognizes termination benefits at the earlier of the following dates:

- (a) when the Company can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits; or
- (b) When the Company recognizes costs for a restructuring that is within the scope of Ind AS 37 and involves the payment of termination benefits.

Benefits falling due more than 12 months after the end of the reporting period are discounted to their present value

(l) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets:

Assessment for impairment is done at each Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that a non-financial asset may be impaired. Indefinite life intangibles are subject to a review for impairment annually or more frequently if events or circumstances indicate that it is necessary. For the purpose of assessing impairment, the smallest identifiable Company of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or Company's assets is considered as a cash generating unit. Goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Company's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquire are assigned to those units.

If any indication of impairment exists, an estimate of the recoverable amount of the individual asset/cash generating unit is made. Asset/cash generating unit whose carrying value exceeds their recoverable amount are written down to the recoverable amount by recognizing the impairment loss as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill (if any) allocated to the cash generating unit and then to the other assets of the unit, pro rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Recoverable amount is higher of an asset's or cash generating unit's fair value less cost of disposal and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset or cash generating unit and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. Assessment is also done at each Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that an impairment loss recognized for an asset in prior accounting periods may no longer exist or may have decreased, basis the assessment a reversal of an impairment loss for an asset other than goodwill is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss account.

(m) Income Taxes:

Income tax expense for the year comprises of current tax and deferred tax. It is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss except to the extent it relates to a business combination or to an item which is recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable/receivable on the taxable income/ loss for the year using applicable tax rates at the Balance Sheet date, and any adjustment to taxes in respect of previous years. Interest income/ expenses and penalties, if any, related to income tax are included in current tax expense.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for taxation purposes.

A deferred tax liability is recognized based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted, or substantively enacted, by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle the asset and the liability on a net basis. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority.

(n) Deferred Taxes

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets include Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws in India, which is likely to give future economic benefits in the form of availability of set off against future income tax liability. Accordingly, MAT is recognized as deferred tax asset in the balance sheet when the asset can be measured reliably and it is probable that the future economic benefit associated with asset will be realized.

(o) Leases:

Assets held under lease, in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to lessee are classified as finance leases. Other leases are classified as operating leases.

As a Lessee

Finance Lease

Assets under finance leases are capitalized at lower of fair value or the present value of the minimum lease payments at the inception of the lease term and a liability is created for an equivalent period. If there is no reasonable certainty that the Company will obtain the ownership by the end of the lease term, capitalized leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term. Lease payments under such leases are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability based on the implicit rate of return. The finance cost is charged to the statement of profit and loss.

Operating Lease

Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease unless the payments are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases.

As a Lessor

The company normally enters into operating leases in which rental income from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

(p) Foreign Currencies:

The financial statements are presented in INR, the functional currency of the Company. Items included in the financial statements of the Company are recorded using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates (the 'functional currency').

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates at the date of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses from settlement of these transactions and from translation of monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date exchange rates are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(q) Earnings Per Share:

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit for the period attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period and for all periods presented is adjusted for events, such as bonus shares, other than the conversion of potential equity shares that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(r) Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

Borrowings are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognized in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur.

(s) Segment Reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Company's other components, and for which discrete financial information is available. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker

Segment accounting policies are in line with the accounting policies of the Company. In addition, the following specific accounting policies have been followed for segment reporting.

- Segment revenue includes sales and other income directly identifiable with / allocable to the segment including inter-segment revenue.
- Expenses that are directly identifiable with / allocable to segments are considered for determining the Segment Result. The expenses, which relate to the Company as a whole and not allocable to segments, are included under "Other Unallocable corporate expenditure".
- Income that relates to the Company as a whole and not allocable to segments is included in "Unallowable income".
- Segment result includes margins on inter-segment and sales which are reduced in arriving at the profit of the Company.
- Segment assets and liabilities include those directly identifiable with the respective segments. Unallocable assets and liabilities represent the assets and liabilities that relate to the Company as a whole and not allocable to any segment

- Performance is measured based on segment profit (before tax), as included in the internal management reports that are reviewed by the Company's CMD. Segment profit is used to measure performance as management believes that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities that operate within these industries.

(t) Cash Flow Statement

Cash flow Statement is prepared under the indirect method, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows are segregated into operating, investing and financing activities.

(u) Investments

Investments that are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than a year are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as Long term investments.

Long term investments are carried at cost. Provision for diminution, if any, in the value of each long term investment is made to recognize a decline other than of a temporary nature. Current investments are stated at lower of cost or fair value.

Profit / loss on sale of investments are recognized with reference to the cost of the investment.

(v) Investments in Subsidiaries

The Company's investment in equity instruments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost. Where the carrying amount of an investment is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount and the difference is transferred to the Statement of Profit and Loss. On disposal of investment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(w) Accounting For Interests in Associates, Joint Venture And Joint Arrangements

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence but not control or joint control. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

Under Ind AS 111 Joint Arrangements, investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures. The classification depends on the contractual rights and obligations of each investor, rather than the legal structure of the joint arrangement. The Company has a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement.

Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties Sharing control.

Investments in Joint ventures are accounted at cost less provision for impairment.

(x) Events after Reporting Date

Assets and liabilities are adjusted for events occurring after the reporting period that provides additional evidence to assist the estimation of amounts relating to conditions existing at the end of the reporting period.

Dividends declared by the Company after the reporting period are not recognized as liability at the end of the reporting period. Dividends declared after the reporting period but before the issue of financial statements are not recognized as liability since no obligation exists on the balance sheet date. Such dividends are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

(y) Exceptional Items

Exceptional items are disclosed separately in the financial statements where it is necessary to do so to provide further understanding of the financial performance of the Company. They are material items of income or expense that have been shown separately due to the significance of their nature or amount.

Errors of material amount relating to prior period(s) are disclosed by a note with nature of prior period errors, amount of correction of each such prior period presented retrospectively, to the extent practicable along with change in basic and diluted earnings per share.

However, where retrospective restatement is not practicable for a particular period then the circumstances that lead to the existence of that condition and the description of how and from where the error is corrected are disclosed in Notes to Accounts.

(z) Research and development:

Expenditure on research activities undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or technical knowledge and understanding are recognized as an expense when incurred. Development activities involve a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products and processes. An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development is recognized if and only if all of the following have been demonstrated:

- Development costs can be measured reliably;
- The product or process is technically and commercially Feasible;
- Future economic benefits are probable; and the Company intends to and has sufficient resources
- Ability to complete development and to use or sell the asset.

The expenditure to be capitalized includes the cost of materials and other costs directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use. Other development expenditure is recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Acquired research and development intangible assets which are under development, are recognised as In-Process Research and Development assets ("IPR&D"). IPR&D assets are not amortised, but evaluated for potential impairment on an annual basis or when there

Are indications that the carrying value may not be recoverable? Any impairment charge on such IPR&D assets is recognised in profit or loss. Intangible assets relating to products under development, other intangible assets not available for use and intangible assets having indefinite useful life are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the assets may be impaired. All other intangible assets are

Tested for impairment when there are indications that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The consideration for acquisition of intangible asset which is based on reaching specific milestone that are dependent on the Company's future activity is recognised only when the activity requiring the payment is performed. Subsequent expenditures are capitalized only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate. All other expenditures are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as incurred.

Amortization is recognised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets. The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period

(aa) Stock based Compensation:

Employees Stock Option Plans ("ESOPs"):

Equity-settled plans are accounted at fair value as at the grant date. The fair value of the share-based option is determined at the grant date using a market-based option valuation model (Black Scholes Option Valuation Model).

The fair value of the option is recorded as compensation expense amortized over the vesting period of the options, with a corresponding increase in Reserves and Surplus under the head "Employee Stock Option account". On exercise of the option, the proceeds are recorded as share capital.

The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The charge or credit to the Statement of Profit and Loss for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and is recognized in employee benefits expense. Service and non-market performance conditions are taken into account when determining the grant date fair value of awards.

**NOTE 3
INVESTMENT PROPERTY**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Carrying amounts of:		
Investment property		-
Total		-

**NOTE 4
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Carrying amounts of:		
Software and licenses		-
Total		-

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Cost or Deemed cost		

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Balance at the beginning of the year	3,00,000	3,00,000
Additions		-
Balance at end of the year	3,00,000	3,00,000

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Accumulated depreciation and impairment		
Balance at the beginning of the year	3,00,000	3,00,000
Depreciation expenses		-
Balance at end of the year	3,00,000	3,00,000
Carrying amount at the end of year	-	-

NOTE 5

INVESTMENTS-NON CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
I. Quoted Investments		
II. Un-quoted Investments		
Investments in the nature equity in subsidiaries		
Investment in equity shares of M/s.National Drug Discoveries Private Limited:	75,000	75,000
Fully Paid Equity Shares 7500 @ 10 Per Share)		
Investment in equity shares of M/s.Natural Biogenex Private Limited:	1,00,000	-
(Fully Paid Equity Shares 10000@ 10 Per Share)		
Other Investments		
Investment in equity shares of M/s.Supreme Pharmaceuticals Mysore Private Limited:		
Fully Paid Equity Shares (170,455 having face value 10 Per Share)		1,50,00,040
Partly Paid Equity Shares (1,160,249 having face value 10 Per Share)		3,57,35,669
Advances in the nature of Investment	-	50,00,000
Less: Diminution in value of investments		-
Total aggregate of un-quoted Investments	1,75,000	5,58,10,709
Aggregate book value of unquoted investments	1,75,000	5,58,10,709
Aggregate market value of quoted investments	-	-

NOTE 6

OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS-NON CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
At Amortized Cost		
a) Security Deposit (Unsecured considered good)	75,25,270	34,86,100
b) Prepaid Rent deposit	26,74,220	26,73,220
c) Term Deposit		
d) Dividend from Associate /Subsidiary		
Less: Provision for Doubtful advances		
e) Interest Receivable On Deposits		
Secured, Considered good		
Unsecured, Considered good	30,34,967	26,36,238
Doubtful		
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)		
f) Other receivable		
Total	-	87,95,558

**NOTE 7
OTHER ASSETS-NON CURRENT**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Security Deposit		
b) Capital Advances		
(i) Secured, Considered good		
(ii) Unsecured and Considered good	17,27,87,782	4,07,47,715
(iii) Considered doubtful		
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)		
e) Export incentive receivable	48,12,986	52,88,441
f) Balance with Customs and Central excise / GST authorities		
Total	17,76,00,768	4,60,36,156

**NOTE 8
INVENTORIES**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Lower of Cost or Net realisable value		
a) Raw Materials	2,85,85,683	2,01,96,358
b) Work-in-Process	23,82,953	34,92,947
c) Finished goods	3,00,41,541	4,22,43,596
d) Stock in trade (acquired for trading)		
e) Stores and spares	2,29,44,892	19,29,086
f) Goods in Transit	41,300	6,97,970
Less: Provision for Stock Reserve	-1,79,00,178	-1,57,54,870
Total	6,60,96,192	5,28,05,088

NOTE:

- i) For details of inventories pledged as security refer note 21
- ii) The cost of inventories recognised as an expense is disclosed in note 29 and 30 as purchases of stock in trade in statement of Profit and Loss
- iii) Provision for stock reserve is made after considering the nature of inventory, ageing, liquidation plan and net realisable value. The changes in write downs are recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss.

**NOTE 9
TRADE RECEIVABLES**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Trade Receivables		
Secured, Considered good		
Unsecured, Considered good	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759
Doubtful	2,76,23,167	2,75,97,155
Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)	-2,76,23,167	-2,75,97,155
	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759
Current	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759
Non-current	-	-

28th Annual Report-2020-21

The credit period on sale of goods ranges from 0 to 120 days. No interest is charged on trade receivables.

The Company uses available information in the public domain and on its own internal assessment and trading records before accepting any customer.

Trade receivables are further analysed as follows:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Within Credit period	8,15,06,565	5,82,39,575
31-60 days past due	8,27,00,123	6,62,11,799
61-90 days past due	4,37,35,803	3,19,84,752
More than 90 days	8,66,40,213	17,47,27,789
Total	29,45,82,703	33,11,63,915

NOTE 10

CASH & CASH EQUIVALANTS

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Balances with banks		
(i) In Current account	1,45,337	11,502
(ii) In Deposit account with original maturity less than 3 Months		
(ii) In EEFC account	7,68,339	32,47,782
b) Cash on hand	17,475	22,809
c) Cheques, drafts on hand		
Total	9,31,151	32,82,093

NOTE 11

OTHER BANK BALANCES

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Deposit Accounts	45,40,921	45,35,921
b) Earmarked Balances with banks		
(i) In unpaid Dividend account	13,23,291	14,43,534
(ii) In margin money accounts for Bank Guarantee issued	2,000	2,000
Total	58,66,212	59,81,455

NOTE 12

LOANS-CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
At Amortized Cost		
e) Inter Corporate Deposit		
Secured, Considered good	20,00,000	20,00,000
Unsecured, Considered good		
Doubtful		
less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)		
Total	20,00,000	20,00,000

NOTE 13

OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS-CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
At Amortized Cost		
a) Security Deposit (Unsecured considered good)		-

28th Annual Report-2020-21

b) Prepaid Rent deposit		-
c) Term Deposit		-
Total		-

NOTE 14 CURRENT TAX ASSETS

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at Mar 31, 2020
Provision for Tax - Net of Advance Tax	0	
Total		-

NOTE 15 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Security Deposit		
b) Capital Advances		
c) Advances to Employees		
(i) Secured, Considered good		
(ii) Unsecured and Considered good	- 12,26,691	9,78,938
(iii) Considered doubtful		
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)		
e) Export incentive receivable		
f) Balance with Customs and Central excise / GST authorities	2,27,30,870	0
g) Advance to suppliers		
(i) Secured, Considered good		
(ii) Unsecured and Considered good	2,52,43,799	72,47,977
(iii) Considered doubtful		
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)		
h) Prepaid Expenses	13,13,770	9,25,508
i) Preliminary Expenses	-	
j) Other Advances	28,51,211	1,90,225
Less: Provision for Doubtful advances	-	
Total	- 5,33,66,341	93,42,648

NOTE 16 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL\

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
AUTHORISED		
Equity Shares:		
70,00,000 (70,00,000) Equity shares of Rs.10 each	7,00,00,000	7,00,00,000
12,00,000 Redeemable Preference shares of Rs.100 each		
20,00,000 Redeemable Preference shares of Rs.10 each		
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND FULLY PAID UP		
62,32,700 (62,32,700) Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each	62,32,700	6,23,27,000
Total	62,32,700	6,23,27,000

14.1 Reconciliation of number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period.

Reconciliation	2020-21 No.of shares	Amount in Rs	2019-20 No.of shares
a) Equity Shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up			
At the beginning of the period	62,32,700	6,23,27,000	62,32,700
Issued during the period	-	-	-
At the end of the period	62,32,700	6,23,27,000	62,32,700
b) Redeemable Preference Share Capital (0%)			
.	-		-
At the end of the period			

14.2 Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5 percent of equity shares in the Company:

Reconciliation	Mar 31, 2021		Mar 31, 2020	
			Nos.	%
Tajos Investments Pvt. Ltd	7,69,000	12%	7,69,000	12%
Nandhi Synthetics Pvt. Ltd.	5,24,354	8%	5,24,354	8%
Sunil L Mundra	4,16,003	7%	4,16,003	7%

14.3 Term attached to Equity Shares:

The Company has one class of equity share having a par value of Rs.10 per share. Each holder of equity share is entitled to one vote per share. The dividend when proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General meeting. Repayment of capital on liquidation will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held.

The Company has not issued any equity shares under ESOP (Employee Stock Option) .

**NOTE 17
OTHER EQUITY**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Capital Reserve	1,46,40,000	1,46,40,000
Securities Premium Account:	9,86,92,800	9,86,92,800
General Reserve	1,83,80,498	1,83,80,498
Investments in equity / MF through FVTPL		
Revenue arising from Interest free rental deposit		
Effective interest rate		
Deferred tax adjustment		
Reserve for equity instruments through other comprehensive income		
Actuarial movement through other comprehensive income (net of tax)		
Retained earnings (surplus in profit or loss account)	42,72,62,153	36,21,73,190
Total	55,89,75,451	49,38,86,488

Note:

i) Capital reserve: on account of forfeiture of amount paid on convertible shares warrants allotted to non promoters share holders.

ii) Securities Premium reserve: The amount received in excess of Face value of the equity shares is recognised as securities premium reserve.

iii) General reserve: The reserve arises on transfer portion of the net profit pursuant to the earlier provisions of Companies Act, 1956. mandatory transfer to general reserve is not required under the Companies Act, 2013

iv) Proposed dividend

Dividends proposed but declared by the Company after the reporting period are not recognized as liability at the end of the reporting period. Dividends declared after the reporting period but before the issue of financial statements are not recognized as liability since no obligation exists on the balance sheet date.

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Capital Reserve		
Opening balance	1,46,40,000	1,46,40,000
Add: Appropriation from Profit or Loss account		
Closing Balance	1,46,40,000	1,46,40,000
The capital redemption reserve is created out of the statutory requirement to create such reserve on redemption of Preference shares. These are not available for distribution of dividend and will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss.		
b) Securities Premium Account		
Opening balance	9,86,92,800	9,86,92,800
Add: Appropriation from Profit or Loss account		
Closing Balance	9,86,92,800	9,86,92,800
c) General Reserve		
Opening balance	1,83,80,498	1,83,80,498
Add: Transfer from General Reserve		
Less: IND AS Adjustment		
Closing Balance	1,83,80,498	1,83,80,498
The general reserve is used from time to time to transfer profits from retained earnings for appropriation purposes. As the general reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and is not an item of other comprehensive income., items included in the general reserve will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss except to the extent permitted as per Companies Act,2013 and rules made thereunder.		
d) Actuarial movement through Other Comprehensive Income		
Opening balance		
Additions/(Deletions)		
Closing Balance		
e) Retained Earnings		
Opening balance	36,21,73,190	36,09,05,420
Profit /(Loss) for the year	6,88,28,583	87,81,620
Less: Transfer to Capital Redemption Reserve		
Less: Dividend on Equity Shares	-37,39,620	-62,32,700
Less: Tax on Dividend on Equity Shares		-12,81,150
Less: Transfer to Reserves		
Less: IND AS Adjustment		
Closing Balance	42,72,62,153	36,21,73,190
The amount that can be distributed by the Company as dividends to its equity shareholders is determined based on the separate financial statements of the Company and also considering the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013. Thus, the amounts reported above are not distributable in entirety.		
Total Other Equity	55,89,75,451	49,38,86,488

28th Annual Report-2020-21

NOTE 18

NON-CURRENT BORROWINGS

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Unsecured - at amortised cost	-	-
i) Bonds / Debentures	-	-
ii) Term Loans from Banks	-	-
iii) Term Loans from others	-	-
Grand Total	-	-

NOTE 19

OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - NON CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
At Amortised Cost		
Advance from Customers	-	-
Deposit/ Retention	-	-
Total	-	-

NOTE 20

PROVISIONS - NON CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Compensated absences (Earned Leave)		
b) Provision for Income Tax [net of TDS and Advance Tax]		
c) Provision for gratuity	12,13,355	14,40,264
Total	12,13,355	14,40,264

NOTE 21

SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Secured - at amortised cost		
Loan repayable on demand (refer note a below)	9,62,93,294	6,26,26,332

a) Working capital facilities in the form of open cash credit from State bank of India is secured by Working Capital loan from State Bank of India is secured by hypothecation of stock of raw materials; work in process, finished goods, book debts, bills and other movable assets of the company. All the secured loans are further secured by the personal guarantees of promoter directors.

NOTE 22

TRADE PAYABLES

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	-	-
Dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	14,83,57,557	5,78,56,768
Employee related	1,22,23,174	1,17,67,129
Total	16,05,80,731	6,96,23,897

Trade payables are non-interest bearing are normally settled between 30-60 days

The Company has requested its suppliers to confirm the status as to whether they are covered under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. In the absence of confirmations from the suppliers, disclosure, if any, relating to unpaid amounts as at the year end together with interest paid / payable as required under the Act has not been given.

NOTE 23

OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES-CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
At Amortised Cost		
a) Current maturities of long-term debt		
b) Interest accrued but not due on borrowings		

28th Annual Report-2020-21

c) Unclaimed dividends	13,23,291	14,43,534
d) Other Liabilities		
Lease Rent Payable	65,96,527	89,51,273
Payable for capital Goods Purchased	-	
-Other liabilities (refer Note below)	4,49,360	41,92,576
Total	83,69,177	1,45,87,383

NOTE 24 PROVISIONS-CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Compensated absences (Earned Leave)	15,38,556	4,20,630
b) Provision for gratuity	8,98,066	6,40,878
c) Provision for Income Tax [net of TDS and Advance Tax]	77,54,688	64,655
Total	1,01,91,310	11,26,163

NOTE 25 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Statutory remittances (Contributions to PF, ESIC, TDS, GST, VAT, Service tax etc.)	19,84,674	72,74,161
b) Advances and Deposits from Customers / others	4,46,58,308	1,09,21,588
c) Related to expenses	1,24,39,274	1,36,72,800
Total	5,90,82,256	3,18,68,549

NOTE 26 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
(a) Sale of Products	74,02,03,586	58,86,80,459
(b) Other operating revenues	5,49,31,350	2,68,68,010
Total	79,51,34,936	61,55,48,469

NOTE 27 OTHER INCOME

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
(a) Interest income		
On Bank and Other Deposits	13,40,589	5,88,666
(b) Dividend Income		
From equity investments designated		
(b) Other gains or losses		
- Profit on sale of Fixed Assets (net)	90,000	
- Net gain arising on financial assets designated		
- Gain on foreign currency transaction	30,53,888	52,22,032
(c) Other non-operating income		
Profit on sale of Assets		-
Miscellaneous income	27,86,045	37,20,262
Total	72,70,522	95,30,960

28th Annual Report-2020-21

NOTE 28 COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
Inventories at the beginning of the year	2,01,96,358	1,45,36,732
Purchases during the year	36,93,52,454	28,49,05,200
Inventories at the end of the year	2,85,85,683	2,01,96,358
Total	36,09,63,130	27,92,45,573

NOTE 29 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, WORK-IN-PROGRESS AND STOCK IN TRADE

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
Opening Stock:		
Finished goods		
Capsules	4,22,43,596	4,35,50,288
Work in progress		
Capsules	34,92,947	32,44,534
	4,57,36,543	4,67,94,822
Closing Stock:		
Finished goods		
Capsules	3,00,41,541	4,22,43,596
Work in progress		
Capsules	23,82,953	34,92,947
	3,24,24,495	4,57,36,543
Decrease / (Increase) in stocks	1,33,12,049	10,58,279
Net change (Increase) / Decrease	1,33,12,049	10,58,279

NOTE 30 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2020	Year Ended March 31, 2020
(a) Salaries, Wages and Bonus	6,48,89,080	5,40,22,007
(b) Contribution to Provident and other Funds	27,36,292	31,11,067
(c) Director Remuneration	1,08,00,000	1,08,00,000
(d) Workmen and Staff welfare expenses	20,60,397	20,00,905
Total	8,04,85,770	6,99,33,978

NOTE 31 FINANCE COST

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
(i) Interest costs		
(a) Bank Loans and others	23,79,191	65,64,815
(b) other Interest charges	5,37,370	
(ii) Other borrowing costs - on Lease	7,89,374	11,05,094
Total	37,05,935	76,69,909

NOTE 32 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE

Particulars	Year Ended March 31,2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
Depreciation/amortisation on		
a) Property, Plant and Equipment	3,78,16,342	3,59,45,502
b) Investment property	-	
c) Right of use Asset - (Lease)	52,47,370	52,61,747
Total	4,30,63,712	4,12,07,249

28th Annual Report-2020-21

NOTE 33 OTHER EXPENSES

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
Consumption of stores and spare parts	33,52,215	77,31,196
Power and Fuel	8,51,24,577	8,15,70,741
Repairs and Maintenance -Buildings	19,27,694	20,52,625
Repairs and Maintenance-Machinery	76,29,738	38,98,222
Repairs and Maintenance -Others	22,04,207	15,99,581
Bad Debts	56,58,712	18,42,658
Insurance	14,41,809	5,51,491
Exchange Rate Difference	37,00,691	-
Rates and Taxes	14,80,835	16,04,120
Freight & Clearing Expenses	5,11,35,700	3,94,63,500
Directors Sitting fees	5,25,000	4,35,000
Auditor's Remuneration	3,00,000	3,00,000
Travelling Expenses - Foreign	-	10,16,205
Travelling and Conveyance	47,70,636	71,30,615
Professional Fees	70,17,201	82,33,971
Commission	25,59,939	6,26,873
CSR expenditure	1,46,500	3,00,000
Security Charges	22,05,051	17,25,285
Contract Labour Charges	2,94,10,521	3,00,36,867
Postage and Courier	11,12,096	13,38,942
Communication Expenses	7,50,445	7,67,157
Business Promotion Expenses	27,54,991	44,60,145
Research & Development Expenditure - Revenue in Nature	98,32,930	1,02,56,506
Bank Charges	17,31,205	14,06,373
Printing and Stationery	5,82,685	11,93,038
Miscellaneous Expenses	33,82,087	27,16,146
Total	23,07,37,465	21,22,57,257

NOTE 34 EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS

Particulars	Year Ended 31, 2021	March	Year Ended March 31, 2020
Exceptional items of (Debit)			
Stock Lost on Fire			
Exceptional items of (Credit)			
Profit on sale of Investments	2,17,64,291		
Exceptional items (Net)	2,17,64,291		

**NOTE 35
PAYMENT TO AUDITORS**

Particulars	Year Ended	March 31,	Year Ended
	2021	March 31,	March 31, 2020
a) Audit Fees	2,75,000		2,75,000
b) Fees for other services	25,000		25,000
Total	3,00,000		3,00,000

NOTE 36

Research and development expenditure included in the statement of Profit and Loss	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Salaries, wages and bonus	76,62,493	82,40,628
Contribution to provident and other funds	3,66,069	4,01,856
Consumption of materials, Stores and spare parts	11,71,822	4,94,799
Power and Fuel	2,49,270	6,10,098
Rent	3,83,276	5,09,125
Total	98,32,930	1,02,56,506

Research and Development Expenditure			
Particulars	Year ended	March 31,	Year ended
	2021	March 31,	March 31, 2020
Revenue, net (excluding depreciation)			-
Capital Expenditure		-	-
Total		-	-

**NOTE 37
OPERATING LEASE**

The Company has obtained certain premises for its business operations and also the company has provided leased accommodation to employees for period between 11 Months to 5 years

The operating lease payments, which are minimum lease payments recognised in the statement of profit and loss is Rs. 31,43,348 (31,43,348)

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Not later than one year	33,00,885	31,43,700
Later than one year and not later than five years	41,95,233	74,96,118
Later than five years		-
Total	74,96,118	31,43,700

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") through Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, has notified Ind AS 116 Leases which replaces the existing lease standard, Ind AS 17 Leases and other interpretations. Ind AS 116 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessees and lessors. It introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees.

The Company has adopted Ind AS 116, effective annual reporting period beginning April 1, 2019 and applied the standard to its leases retrospectively accordingly, the Company has not restated comparative information

For transition, the Company has elected not to apply the requirements of Ind AS 116 to leases which are expiring within 12 months from the date of transition by class of asset and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value on a lease-by-lease basis.

On transition, the Company recognised a lease liability measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments. The right-of-use asset is recognised at its carrying amount as if the standard had been applied since the commencement of the lease, but discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as at April 1, 2019. Accordingly, a right-of-use asset of `Rs.56.78 lacs and lease liability of Rs.89.51 Lacs has been recognised.

On application of Ind AS 116, the nature of expenses has changed from lease rent in

previous periods to depreciation cost for the right-of-use asset, and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability.- Refer Note 2 for the Cost of the right of the use of Asset carried in the at the end of the year - Interest on Lease Liabilities is Rs.7.89 Lacs (11.05 Lacs)

**NOTE 38
INCOME TAXES RELATING TO CONTINUING OPERATIONS**

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
-------------	------------------------------	---------------------------------

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Current tax		
for Current year	2,22,16,500	65,73,000
for Previous years		
Deferred tax		
for Current year	2,14,400	-14,41,300
Total	2,24,30,900	51,31,700

Reconciliation of current tax Expense

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Profit or loss before tax	9,19,01,689	1,37,07,185
Income tax rate (%) applicable to the company #	27.82%	27.82%
Income tax calculated at income tax rate	2,55,67,050	38,13,339
Tax effect of adjustments to reconcile expected income tax expense to reported income tax expense		
Effect of expense that are not deductible	4,70,373	-4,98,176
Effect of incremental deduction on account of research and development and other allowances	-	-14,26,680
Effect of on account Depreciation	(5,20,541)	44,47,836
Effect of Capital Gain	-33,00,381	-
Effect of interest payable on short fall in Advance tax		2,36,681
Income tax expense recognised in statement of Profit and Loss	2,22,16,500	65,73,000

The tax rate used for reconciliation above is the corporate tax rate of 27.82% at which the company is liable to pay tax on taxable under the Indian tax law.

NOTE 39

Earnings Per Share

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year ended 31, 2020	March
Basic Earnings per share	11.04		1.41
Diluted Earnings per share	11.04		1.41

NOTE 39.1

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

The earnings and weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as follows

Profit after Taxation	6,88,28,583	87,81,620
Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share	6,88,28,583	87,81,620
Number of equity shares of 10 each outstanding at the beginning of the year	62,32,700	62,32,700
Number of equity shares of 10 each outstanding at the end of the year	62,32,700	62,32,700
Weighted Average number of Equity Shares	62,32,700	62,32,700

*39.2 Diluted Earnings per share

The earnings and weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share as follows

Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share	6,88,28,583	87,81,620
Adjustments (if any)	-	-
Earnings used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share	6,88,28,583	87,81,620

28th Annual Report-2020-21

The weighted average number of equity shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share reconciles to the weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as follows:

Weighted average number of equity shares used in calculation of basic earnings per share	62,32,700	62,32,700
Shares deemed to be issued for no consideration	-	-
Weighted average number of equity shares used in calculation of diluted earnings per share	62,32,700	62,32,700

NOTE 40

Corporate Social Responsibility

The company has not falls within the threshold limit for applicability of the CSR as per the condition specified in Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013. Hence the same is not applicale to the company for the year 2020-2021 and the company is not required to spent 2% of its average net profit (Profit before taxes) for the immediately preceding 3 financial years on CSR activities in India

NOTE 41

DEFERRED TAX BALANCES

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
Deferred tax assets		
Deferred tax liabilities	95,52,800	68,53,600
Total	95,52,800	68,53,600

Particulars	Opening Balance	Recognised in profit or loss account	Recognised in other comprehensive income	Closing balance
Deferred tax (Liabilities) / Asset in relation to				
Property, Plant and equipment	-68,53,600	-37,14,600	-	-1,05,68,200
Provision compensated absences and others		10,15,400	-	10,15,400
Defined benefit obligation				
Total	-68,53,600	-26,99,200	-	-95,52,800
Tax losses				
Net Deferred tax Assets / (Liability)	-68,53,600	-26,99,200	-	-95,52,800

NOTE 42

Note (i) - Related Party Disclosures:

	2020-2021	2019-2020
Related Party Transactions		
Description of Relationship :		
Key Management Personnel	Mr. Sunil Laxminarayana Mundra -Director Mr. Laxminarayana Mundra - Director Mr. Satyanarayana Mundra - Director Mrs. Shilpa - Company Secretary	
Directors	Mr . Sushil Kumar mundra Mrs. Jyothi Mundra	
Subsidiary Company	M/s.NATURAL PHYTO PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED M/s.NATURAL BIOGENEX PRIVATE LIMITED	
Enterprise in which Directors have significant Control	M/s.Mundra Enterprises M/s.Balurghat Technologies Ltd M/s.Minakshi Enamels	
Details of Transactions	Amount in Rs.	
Remuneration Paid	2020-2021	2019-2020
Mr. SUNIL LAXMINARAYANA MUNDRA	44,40,000	44,40,000
Mr. LAXMINARAYANA MUNDRA	31,80,000	31,80,000

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Mr. SATYANARAYANA MUNDRA		31,80,000	31,80,000
Mr. PRASANNA JUNNARKAR		10,68,396	10,47,774
Mr. SKANDAN P. JAIN		-	2,77,481
Mrs. SHILPA		4,96,515	2,34,234
Sitting Fees Paid	-		
Mr . Sushil Kumar mundra		75000	75000
Mrs. Jyothi Mundra		75000	60000
Sale -Lease Hold Land	-		
NATURAL BIOGENEX PRIVATE LIMITED		3,51,80,145	-
Adance Paid	-		
NATURAL BIOGENEX PRIVATE LIMITED		5,65,67,498	-
NATURAL PHYTO PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED		27,400	5,600
Investment in Equity Shares			
NATURAL PHYTO PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED (Formerly National Drug Discoveries Pvt Ltd)		-	75,000
NATURAL BIOGENEX PRIVATE LIMITED		1,00,000	
Balances outstanding at the end of the year			
Payables	-		
Mr. SUNIL LAXMINARAYANA MUNDRA		2,50,210	2,27,110
Mr. LAXMINARAYANA MUNDRA		1,83,470	1,56,270
Mr. SATYANARAYANA MUNDRA		1,86,820	1,80,420
Mr. PRASANNA JUNNARKAR		74,766	65,177
Mrs. SHILPA		42,353	37,250
NATURAL PHYTO PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED		27,000	5,600
NATURAL BIOGENEX PRIVATE LIMITED		9,17,47,643	-

NOTE 43

A. Defined contribution plans

The Company makes Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance which are defined contribution plans, for qualifying employees. Under the Schemes, the Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Company recognised Rs.22,38,417 (PY Rs. 21,44,994) for provident fund contributions in the statement of Profit or loss. The contributions payable to these plans by the Company are at rates specified in the rules of the schemes.

B. Defined benefit plans (Gratuity)

In respect of Gratuity plan, the most recent actuarial valuation of the plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation were carried out as March 31, 2019. The present value of the defined benefit obligation, and the related current service cost and past service cost, were measured using the projected unit cost method. The following table sets forth the status of the Gratuity Plan of the Company and the amount recognized in the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss. the Company provided the gratuity benefit through annual contributions to a fund managed by the M/s. Life Insurance Corporation.

The Company is exposed to various risks in providing the above gratuity benefit which are as follows:

Interest Rate risk : The plan exposes the Company to the risk of fall in interest rates. A drop in interest rates will result in an increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability.

Investment risk : The probability or likelihood of occurrence of losses relative to the expected return on any particular investment which is inherent.

Salary escalation Risk : The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase rate of plan participants in future. Deviation in the rate of increase of salary in future for plan participants from the rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value of obligation will have a bearing on the plan's liability.

Demographic risk : The Company has used certain mortality and attrition assumptions in valuation of the liability. The Company is exposed to the risk of actual experience turning out to be worse compared to the assumption.

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Particulars	Gratuity (Funded)	
	2020-2021	2019-2020
Present value of obligations at the beginning of the year	1,34,14,038	1,22,15,310
Current service cost	13,93,506	13,96,716
Interest Cost	9,38,983	8,28,129
Re-measurement (gains) / losses:		
-Actuarial gains and losses arising from change in financial assumption	1,21,341	7,93,555
-Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustment	4,69,751	-10,49,881
Benefit Payments from Plan Assets	-6,39,631	-7,69,791
Present value of obligations at the end of the year	1,56,97,988	1,34,14,038
Changes in the fair value of planned assets		
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the year	1,13,32,896	94,84,050
Interest income	-	-
Return on plan assets	8,44,416	6,63,884
Contributions by the employer	21,00,000	20,04,944
Re-measurement (gains) / losses:	-51,114	-50,191
Benefits paid	-6,39,631	-7,69,791
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year	1,35,86,567	1,13,32,896
Amounts recognized in the Balance Sheet		
Projected benefit obligation at the end of the year	1,56,97,988	1,34,14,038
Less: share of obligation pertaining to Associate Company under common Gratuity Trust	-	-
Fair value of plan assets at end of the year	1,35,86,567	1,13,32,896
Funded status of the plans - Liability recognized in the balance sheet	21,11,421	20,81,142
Components of defined benefit cost recognized in profit or loss		
Current service cost	13,93,506	13,96,716
Net interest Cost	94,567	1,64,245
Net cost in Profit or Loss	14,88,073	15,60,961
Components of defined benefit cost recognized in Other Comprehensive income		
Re-measurement on the net defined benefit liability:		
-Actuarial gains and losses arising from change in financial assumption	1,21,341	7,93,555
-Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustment	4,69,751	-10,49,881
Return on plan assets	51,114	50,191
Net Cost	6,42,206	-2,06,135
Less: Allocation to Associate Company under common gratuity trust	-	-
Net Cost in other Comprehensive Income	6,42,206	-2,06,135

Particulars	2020-2021	2019-20
Assumptions		
Discount rate	6.90%	7.00%
Expected rate of salary increase	7.00%	7.00%
Average age of members	42.62	40.68
Average remaining working Life	17.38	19.32
Disability Rate - IALM (2012-14) Table Ultimate	5% of Mortality Rate	5% of Mortality Rate

28th Annual Report-2020-21

The Company has invested the plan assets with insurer managed funds. The Insurance Company has invested the plant assets in Govt. securities, Debit Funds, Mutual Funds, Money market instruments etc. The expected rate of return on plan asset is based on expectation of the average long term rate of return expected on investments of the fund during the estimated term of the obligation.

Note (i) Experience Adjustments

Experience Adjustments:

Particulars	For the period ending	
	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
(Gain) / Loss on Plan Liabilities	4 69,751	-10,49,881
% of Opening Plan Liabilities	3.50%	-8.59%
Gain / (Loss) on Plan Assets	51,114	5 0,191
% of Opening Plan Assets	0.45%	0.53%

Notes:

- Experience adjustment has been provided only to the extent of details available.
- Estimates of future salary increase take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.
- The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India Bonds as at the Balance Sheet date for the estimated term of the obligation.
- The Company's gratuity funds are managed by the M/s. Life Insurance Corporation and therefore the composition of the fund assets is not presently ascertained.

Note (ii) Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and attrition rate. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonable possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period., while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Under Base Scenario	1,56,83,215	1,34,14,038
Salary Escalation (Up by 1%)	1,57,13,773	1,45,84,033
Salary Escalation (Down by	1,45,42,082	1,23,76,788
Withdrawal Rates (Up by 1%)	1,70,13,653	1,34,01,889
Withdrawal Rates (Down by	1,45,42,270	1,34,26,441
Discount Rates (Up by 1%)	1,56,97,988	1,23,69,560
Discount Rates (Down by 1%)	1,69,98,527	1,46,05,618

NOTE 44

44.1 Capital management

The Company's capital management is intended to maximise the return to shareholders for meeting the long and short term objectives of the Company through the leveraging of the debt and equity balance.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual and long-term operating plans and strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through long and short term borrowings. The Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of debt to equity ratio and the maturity of the overall debt of the Company.

The following table summarises the capital of the Company:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Equity	62,13,02,451	55,62,13,488
Debt	9,62,93,294	6,26,26,332
Cash and cash equivalents	9,31,151	32,82,093
Net debt	9,72,24,445	6,59,08,425
Total capital (Equity + Net debt)	71,85,26,896	62,21,21,913
Net debt to capital ratio	0.135	0.106

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (predominantly trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company's established policy, procedures and control relating to the customer credit risk management. The Company uses financial information and past experience to evaluate credit quality of majority of its customers and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment. Outstanding receivables and the credit worthiness of its counter parties are periodically monitored and taken up on case to case basis. There is no material expected credit loss based on the past experience. However, the Company assesses the impairment of trade receivables on case to case basis and has accordingly created loss allowance.

The credit risk on cash and bank balances is limited because the counter parties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by accredited rating agencies.

Liquidity risk management

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The table below provides details regarding contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2020

Particulars	Carrying amount	Upto 1 year	Between 1-3 years	More than 3 years	Total contracted cash flows
Borrowings	6,26,26,332	6,26,26,332			6,26,26,332
Trade Payables	6,96,23,897	6,96,23,897			6,96,23,897
Other Payables	83,69,177	83,69,177			83,69,177
Total	14,06,19,406	14,06,19,406	-	-	14,06,19,406

The table below provides details of financial assets at at 31st March 2020

Particulars	Carrying amount-2020-21	Carrying amount-2019-20
Trade receivables	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759
Other Financial assets	99,62,96,184	7,58,69,815

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value (but fair value disclosures are required)

Particulars	Fair value hierarchy	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
		Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial Assets					
Financial assets at amortised cost:					
Trade receivables	Level 3	26,69,59,537	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759	30,35,66,759
Cash and cash equivalents	Level 2	9,31,151	9,31,151	32,82,093	32,82,093
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	Level 2	58,66,212	58,66,212	59,81,455	59,81,455
Other financial assets	Level 3	1,34,09,457	1,34,09,457	6,46,06,267	6,46,06,267

Particulars	Fair value hierarchy	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
		Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial Liabilities					
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:					

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Borrowings	Level 2	9,62,93,294	9,62,93,294	6,26,26,332	6,26,26,332
Trade payables	Level 3	16,05,80,731	16,05,80,731	6,96,23,897	6,96,23,897
Other financial liabilities	Level 3	83,69,177	83,69,177	1,45,87,383	1,45,87,383

Fair value hierarchy

The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used to measure fair value that are either observable or unobservable and consist of the following three levels:

- Level 1 — Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 — Inputs are other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 — Inputs are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). Fair values are determined in whole or in part using a valuation model based on assumptions that are neither supported by prices from observable current market transactions in the same instrument nor are they based on available market data.

1. In case of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade payables, short term borrowings and other financial assets and liabilities it is assessed that the fair values approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

2. The fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities included above have been determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on a discounted cash flow analysis, with the most significant inputs being the discount rate that reflects the credit risk of counterparties.

Fair value Hierarchy

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021			As at March 31, 2020		
	Amortised cost	Fair value through Profit and loss	Fair value through Other comprehensive Income	Amortised cost	Fair value through Profit and loss	Fair value through Other comprehensive Income
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at the end of each reporting period						
Financial assets :						
Trade receivables	26,69,59,537			30,35,66,759		
Cash and cash equivalents	9,31,151			32,82,093		
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	58,66,212			59,81,455		
Loans	20,00,000			20,00,000		
Other Financial Assets	-			-		
Security Deposit (Unsecured considered good)	75,25,270			34,86,100		
Rental Deposit	26,74,220			26,73,220		
Term Deposit	-			-		
Interest Receivable On Deposits	30,34,967			26,36,238		
Financial Liabilities						
Borrowings- Bank OD	9,62,93,294			6,26,26,332		
Trade payables	16,05,80,731			6,96,23,897		
Other Financial Liability	4,49,360			41,92,576		
Unclaimed dividend	13,23,291			14,43,534		

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021			As at March 31, 2020		
	Amortised cost	Fair value through Profit and loss	Fair value through Other comprehensive Income	Amortised cost	Fair value through Profit and loss	Fair value through Other comprehensive Income
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at the end of each reporting period						
Financial Assets						
Investments in equity- Quoted						
Investments in equity- Un Quoted	1,75,000			5,08,10,709		
Investments in government securities						
Investment in Preference shares						
Mutual funds						
Derivatives not designated as hedges						
Financial liabilities						
Derivatives not designated as hedges						
Derivatives designated as hedges						

NOTE 45

Disclosure under the Micro , Small and Medium enterprises Development Act, 2006

The Company has requested its suppliers to confirm the status as to whether they are covered under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,2006. In the absence of confirmations from the suppliers, disclosure, if any ,relating to unpaid amounts as at the year end together with interest paid / payable as required under the Act has not been given.

NOTE 46

Particulars	2020-21	2019-20
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for net of advances.	1634.06	399.79 lacs
Other monies for which the Company is contingently liable		
a) Bank Guarantees issued for loans and others	-	-
b) Disputed Income tax demands which are under various stages of appeal	10.57 Lacs	10.57 Lacs
c) Disputed Sales tax, Excise Duty ,Service tax, Urban land tax, Electricity matters and Customs demands.	44.16 Lacs	44.16 Lacs

Future cash outflows in respect of the above referred matters are determinable only on receipt of judgements / decisions pending at various forums / authorities.

NOTE 47

EMPLOYEE SHARE-BASED PAYMENT PLANS

The Shareholders of the Company at the Annual General Meetings held on 10th Novemeber, 2008 had approved the Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOP) 2018 .The ESOS's are administered by the Compensation Committee ("Committee"). Options are granted at the discretion of the Committee to selected employees depending upon certain criterion. Each option comprises one underlying equity share.

The company has offered equity shares under ESOP during the year for the identified employees and below is the summary of Options vested , exercised and outstanding during the year.

Particulars	No of shares - 2020-2021	No of shares - 2019-2020
No of Options Granted During the year		
Options Vested During the year	-	-
Options Outstanding at the Beginning of the year	62,500	62,500
Options Exercised During the year	-	-

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Number of Options cancelled	-	-
Number of options lapsed	-	-
Options Outstanding at the End of the year	62,500	62,500

The following table summarises the assumptions used in calculating the grant date fair value for instrument granted in the year ended March 31, 2021

The Black Scholes valuation model has been used for computing the weighted average fair value considering the following inputs

Employee Stock Option Scheme 2018	
Dates of Grant	10th Nov 2018
Market Price (₹ per share) on the dates of grant	78
Volatility	78%
Risk free rate	6.50%
Exercise price	10
Time to maturity (years)	10
Dividend yield	1%
Option fair value (₹ per share)	69

The Black Scholes option-pricing model was developed for estimating fair value of trade options that have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. Since options pricing models require use of subjective assumptions, changes therein can materially affect fair value of the options. The options pricing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of fair value of options.

NOTE 48

The Management has assessed the potential impact of COVID-19 on the Company. Based on the current assessment, the Management is of the view that the impact of the COVID-19 on the operations of the company and the carrying value of its assets and liabilities is not likely to be material. In assessing the recoverability of receivables, intangible assets, and Loans & Advances, the Company has considered internal and external information up to the date of approval of the financial results and related information. However, the impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuing process, given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration. The Company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

NOTE 49

Previous year figures have been regrouped to correspond to the current year classification where ever necessitated.

In terms of our report attached
For and on behalf of the Board

For and on behalf of the Board

For P.Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN.: 000580S/S200066
P Chandrasekar
Partner
Membership No.026037
Date : 31.05.2021
Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra
Managing Director
DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman
Company Secretary
M.No. A52069

Satyanarayan Mundra
Whole time Director
DIN :00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar
Chief Financial Officer

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF **NATURAL CAPSULES LIMITED**
Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated financial statements of **M/S. NATURAL CAPSULES LIMITED** ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries referred to as "the Group") which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2021, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (Including other Comprehensive Income), the consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the consolidated financial statements")

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the Consolidated state of affairs of the Group as at March 31, 2021, the consolidated Profit, consolidated total comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and its consolidated cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SA's) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the consolidated financial statements.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note no 48 of the Consolidated financial statement with regard to "The Group Company has considered the possible effects that may arise out of the still unfolding COVID-19 pandemic on the carrying amounts of receivables, intangible assets, and Loans & Advances. For this purpose, the Group Company has considered internal and external sources of information up to the date of approval of the Financial Results including credit reports and related information. Based on the current estimates, the Company does not expect any significant impact on such carrying values. The Group will continue to closely monitor for any material changes to future economic conditions."

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

S. No	Key Audit Matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
1.	<p>Evaluation of uncertain Tax positions</p> <p>As described in the summary of Significant accounting policies in note no 2.2 Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes both current and deferred as well as the assessment of the provisions for uncertain tax positions, consequently having an impact on related accounting and disclosures in the standalone financial statements.</p>	<p>Obtained details of completed tax assessments and demands for the year ended March 31, 2021 from management.</p> <p>Discussed with appropriate senior management and evaluated management's underlying key assumptions in estimating the tax provisions;</p> <p>We involved our internal experts to challenge the management's underlying assumptions in estimating the tax provision and the possible outcome of the disputes.</p> <p>Our internal experts also considered legal precedence and other rulings in evaluating management's position on these uncertain tax positions</p>
2.	<p>Trade receivables</p> <p>Trade receivables are recognized at their anticipated realizable value which is the original invoiced amount Valuation of trade receivables is a key audit matter in the audit, due to size of the trade receivables balance and the high level of management judgement used in determining the impairment provision.</p>	<p>For trade receivables and managements estimation for trade receivables, impairment provisions, our key audit procedure includes the following: We obtained management confirmation on trade receivables outstanding of the Group</p> <p>We analyzed the ageing of trade receivables and We obtained the list of long outstanding</p>

		receivables of these through enquiring with the management and by obtaining sufficient corroborative evidences to support the conclusions
--	--	---

Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board’s Report including Annexures to Board’s Report, Business Responsibility Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder’s Information, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Management’s Responsibility for the preparation of consolidated Financial Statements

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) with respect to the preparation of these Consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance, consolidated total comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of the adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted with SA’s will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company and its subsidiary companies which are companies incorporated in India, has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating

effectiveness of such controls.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial statements of such entities included in the consolidated financial statements.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements.
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- (c) The consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (Including Other Comprehensive Income), Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements,
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors and its subsidiaries incorporated in India and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiary companies incorporated in India, none of the directors of the Group Companies incorporated in India is disqualified as on 31st March, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting and the operating

effectiveness of such controls; refer to our separate Report in “Annexure A “which is based on the auditor's reports of the Company and its subsidiary companies incorporated in India. Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial control over financial reporting of those companies, for reasons stated therein.

- (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.

- (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- (i) The Company and its subsidiary companies incorporated in India does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position other than the items disclosed under Note No 45.
 - (ii) The Company and its subsidiary company incorporated in India did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - (iii) There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company and its subsidiary company incorporated in India.

For M/s P.Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000580S/S200066

D Mani Kumar
Partner
Membership No. 212544

Place: Bangalore
Date: 31.05.2021

Annexure - A to the Independent Auditors' Report Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

In conjunction with our audit of the consolidated financial statements of Natural Capsules Limited (“the Holding Company”) as of 31 March 2021, we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to the financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries, which are incorporated in India as of that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the respective Companies considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (“ the ICAI”).These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the respective company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the Standards on

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Auditing, prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls system over financial reporting of the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, have, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the respective companies considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For M/s P.Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000580S/S200066

D Mani Kumar
Partner
Membership No. 212544

Place: Bangalore
Date: 31st May 2021

28th Annual Report-2020-21

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

S.No	Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
A	ASSETS		Amount in Rs	Amount in Rs
	Non-Current Assets			
	(a) Property, Plant and equipment	2	38,10,81,634	23,81,29,450
	(b) Capital Work in Progress		6,97,52,496	2,10,74,558
	(c) Investment Property	3	-	-
	(d) Other Intangible Assets	4	-	-
	(e) Financial Assets			
	(i) Investments	5	-	5,57,35,709
	(ii) Other financial assets	6	1,33,18,033	87,95,558
	(f) Deferred Tax Assets			
	(g) Other Non-Current Assets	7	8,68,53,125	4,60,36,156
	Total non-Current Assets		55,10,05,287	36,97,71,432
	Current Assets			
	(a) Inventories	8	6,60,96,192	5,28,05,088
	(b) Financial Assets			
	(i) Other Investments		-	-
	(ii) Trade Receivables	9	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759
	(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	10	9,76,186	33,00,693
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	11	2,08,66,212	59,81,455
	(v) Loans	12	20,00,000	20,00,000
	(v) Other Financial assets	13	-	-
	(c) Current tax assets (Net)	14	-	-
	(d) Other current Assets	15	6,25,11,751	94,47,048
	Total Current Assets		41,94,09,877	37,71,01,044
	TOTAL ASSETS		97,04,15,164	74,68,72,476
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
	Equity			
	(a) Equity Share Capital	16	6,23,27,000	6,23,27,000
	(b) Other Equity	17	55,86,26,945	49,38,86,488
	(c) Money Received against Share warrants			
	(d) Non Controlling Interest		25,000	25,000
	Total Equity		62,09,78,945	55,62,38,488
	Liabilities			
	Non-Current Liabilities			
	(a) Financial Liabilities			
	(i) Borrowings	18	-	-
	(ii) Other Financial Liabilities	19	-	-
	(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities		95,52,800	93,38,400
	(c) Provisions	20	12,13,355	14,40,264
	(d) Other Non-Current liabilities			
	Total Non-Current Liabilities		1,07,66,155	1,07,78,664
	Current Liabilities			
	(a) Financial Liabilities			
	(i) Borrowings	21	9,62,93,294	6,26,26,332
	(ii) Trade Payables			
	Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	22	-	-
	Dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	22	16,32,82,727	6,96,23,897
	(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	23	92,82,236	1,45,87,383
	(b) Provisions	24	1,01,91,310	11,26,163
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	25	5,96,20,497	3,18,91,549
	Total Current Liabilities		33,86,70,064	17,98,55,324
	Total Liabilities		34,94,36,219	19,06,33,988
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		97,04,15,164	74,68,72,476

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
In terms of our report attached

28th Annual Report-2020-21

For and on behalf of the Board

For P.Chandrasekar LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN.: 000580S/S200066

P Chandrasekar

Partner

Membership No.026037

Date : 31.05.2021

Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra

Managing Director

DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman

Company Secretary

M.No. A52069

For and on behalf of the Board

Satyanarayan Mundra

Whole time Director

DIN :00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar

Chief Financial Officer

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

S.No	Particulars	Note No.	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
I	Revenue from Operations	26	79,51,34,936	61,55,48,469
II	Other Income	27	72,95,180	95,30,960
III	Total Income (I+II)		80,24,30,117	62,50,79,429
IV	Expenses:			
	Cost of materials consumed	28	36,09,63,130	27,92,45,573
	Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in trade	29	1,33,12,049	10,58,279
	Employee benefit expense	30	8,04,85,770	6,99,33,978
	Finance costs	31	37,05,935	76,69,909
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	32	4,30,63,712	4,12,07,249
	Other expenses	33	23,11,10,629	21,22,57,257
	Total Expenses (IV)		73,26,41,224	61,13,72,244
V	Profit before exceptional items and Tax (III-IV)		6,97,88,892	1,37,07,185
VI	Exceptional items - Income /(Expenses)	- 34	17% 2,17,64,291	10% -
VII	Profit before Tax (V - VI)		9,15,53,183	1,37,07,185
VIII	Tax Expense:			
	1) Current tax		2,22,16,500	65,73,000
	2) Tax for earlier			
	3) Deferred tax		2,14,400	-14,41,300
	Total Tax expenses		2,24,30,900	51,31,700
IX	Profit for the year (VII-VIII)		6,91,22,283	85,75,485
	Other Comprehensive Income			
	A. i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
	a) Re-measurement of the defined benefit plan		-6,42,206	2,06,135
	b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income			
	ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be re-classified to profit or loss		-6,42,206	2,06,135
	B. i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			-
	B. i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			-
	ii) Income tax relating to items that will be re-classified to profit or loss			
	B. i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			
X	Total other comprehensive income (A(i-ii)+(B(i-ii))		-6,42,206	2,06,135
XI	Total Comprehensive Income (IX+X)		6,84,80,077	87,81,620
XII	Earnings Per Equity Share (Nominal value per share Rs.10/-)			
	(a) Basic		10.99	1.41
	(b) Diluted		10.99	1.41

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
In terms of our report attached

For and on behalf of the Board
For P.Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
 FRN.: 000580S/S200066
P Chandrasekar
 Partner
 Membership No.026037
 Date : 31.05.2021
 Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra
 Managing Director
 DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman
 Company Secretary
 M.No. A52069

For and on behalf of the Board

Satyanarayan Mundra
 Whole time Director
 DIN :00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar
 Chief Financial Officer

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Particulars	For the Year ended March 31, 2021		For the Year ended March 31, 2020	
A. Cash flow from operating activities				
Profit before tax		9,15,53,183		1,37,07,185
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and Amortisation	4,30,63,712		4,12,07,249	
Finance Costs (net)	23,79,191		76,69,909	
Profit on sale of Fixed Assets (net)	0			
Interest Income	-13,65,247		-5,88,666	
Bad Debts	56,58,712		18,42,658	
Liability no longer required written back	-		-	
Profit on sale of investments	-2,17,64,291		-	
Re-measurement of the defined benefit plan	-6,42,206		2,06,135	
		2,73,29,871		5,03,37,284
Operating profit before working capital changes		11,88,83,055		6,40,44,469
Changes in working capital				
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in				
Trade and other receivables	3,09,48,510		1,65,87,947	
Inventories	-1,32,91,103		-96,45,256	
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalent	-1,48,84,757		-15,70,768	
Other Assets	-9,38,81,672		6,51,701	
Other Financial Assets	-45,22,475		15,36,153	
Trade Payable	9,36,58,830		-1,29,91,090	
Other Liabilities	2,77,28,948		1,89,99,715	
Provisions	88,38,238		-76,725	
Other Financial Liabilities	-53,05,147		10,66,570	
		2,92,89,373		1,45,58,247
Cash generated from operations		14,81,72,428		7,86,02,716
Taxes paid		2,22,16,500		65,73,000
Net cash generated from operating activities		12,59,55,928		7,20,29,716
B. Cash flow from investing activities				
Purchase of fixed assets including capital advances and CWIP	-23,46,93,834		-5,30,04,786	
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	-		-	
(Purchase) / Sale of investments	7,75,00,000		-50,00,000	
Investment income				
Interest received	13,65,247		5,88,666	
Dividend received		-15,58,28,587		-5,74,16,120
Net cash used in investing activities		-15,58,28,587		-5,74,16,120
C. Cash flow from Financing activities				
Proceeds from issue of Share Capital	-		-	
Proceeds from short term borrowings	3,36,66,962		85,47,702	
Repayment of Long Term loan Borrowings /	0			

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Advances			-	
Finance Cost	-23,79,191		-65,64,815	
Lesae Payment - Including Interest Cost			-63,66,840	
Dividend paid	-37,39,620		-62,32,700	
Dividend Distribution tax paid	-	2,75,48,151	-12,81,150	-1,18,97,803
Net cash used in financing activities		2,75,48,151		-1,18,97,803
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)		-23,24,507		27,15,792
Reconciliation				
Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the year		33,00,693		5,66,301
Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the year		9,76,186		32,82,093
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		-23,24,507		27,15,792

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report attached
For and on behalf of the Board

For and on behalf of the Board

For P.Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN.: 000580S/S200066
P Chandrasekar
Partner
Membership No.026037
Date : 31.05.2021
Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra
Managing Director
DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman
Company Secretary
M.No. A52069

Satyanarayan Mundra
Whole time Director
DIN :00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar
Chief Financial Officer

Statement of Changes in Equity Share Capital and Other Equity for the Year ended 31st March 2021

Reserves and Surplus							Items of other comprehensive income			
Particulars	Share Capital	Capital Reserve	Securities Premium	General Reserve	Retained Earnings	Equity Instruments through other Comprehensive income	Actuarial Gain / Loss	Others (specify)	Non controlling Interest	Total
Balance at March 31,2019	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	36,09,05,420	-	-	-	25,000	55,49,45,718
Movement during 2019-20										
Profit for the year					85,75,485		2,06,135.00			87,81,620
Payment of Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax					(75,13,850)					(75,13,850)
Balance at March 31,2020	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	36,19,67,055	-	2,06,135	-	25,000	55,62,38,488
Profit for the period					6,84,80,077					6,84,80,077
Payment of Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax					(37,39,620)					(37,39,620)

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Balance at March 31,2021	6,23,27,000	1,46,40,000	9,86,92,800	1,83,80,498	42,67,07,512	-	2,06,135	-	25,000	62,09,78,945
--------------------------	-------------	-------------	-------------	-------------	--------------	---	----------	---	--------	--------------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report attached
For and on behalf of the Board

For and on behalf of the Board

For P.Chandrasekar LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN.: 000580S/S200066
P Chandrasekar
Partner
Membership No.026037
Date : 31.05.2021
Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra
Managing Director
DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman
Company Secretary
M.No. A52069

Satyanarayan Mundra
Whole time Director
DIN :00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar
Chief Financial Officer

NOTE 2

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS

Particulars	As at March 2021	As at March 2020
Carrying amounts of:		
Freehold land	82,65,028	82,65,028
Lease Hold Land	3,51,80,145	3,51,80,145
Building	7,12,42,127	7,51,42,213
Building- Others	60,12,547	
Plant and Equipment	25,86,84,953	11,26,62,728
Computers	1,67,067	1,20,407
Furniture and Fixtures	4,98,127	5,60,584
Vehicles	-	-
Office Equipment	6,00,350	5,19,684
Right-of-use assets	4,31,291	56,78,661
Total	38,10,81,634	23,81,29,450
Capital work-in-progress	6,97,52,496	2,10,74,558
	45,08,34,130	25,92,04,008

Particulars	Freehold land	Lease Hold Land	Building-Factory	Building - Others	Plant and Equipment	Computers	Furniture and fixtures	Vehicles	Office Equipment	Right-of-use assets	Total
Balance at March 31, 2019	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	13,21,58,911		46,41,50,049	1,14,23,733	43,68,233	30,14,050	18,79,851	-	66,04,39,999
Additions			2,45,370		2,43,08,378	42,525	1,49,119			1,09,40,407	3,56,85,799
Disposals					-	-					-
Balance at March 31 2020	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	13,24,04,281		48,84,58,426	1,14,66,259	45,17,352	30,14,050	18,79,851	1,09,40,407	69,61,25,799
Additions			4,70,924		60,224	3,300					5,34,448
Disposals					1,32,38,874	-					1,32,38,874
Balance at June 30 2020	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	13,28,75,205		47,52,79,777	1,14,69,559	45,17,352	30,14,050	18,79,851	1,09,40,407	68,34,21,3

28th Annual Report-2020-21

									07	73	
Additions			-		88,79,567	20,763	85,150		11,500	89,96,980	
Disposals					-	-				-	
Balance at Sep 30 2020	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	13,28,75,205		48,41,59,344	1,14,90,322	46,02,502	30,14,050	18,91,351	1,09,40,407	69,24,18,353
Additions			-		7,97,86,440	71,638	-		26,100	7,98,84,178	
Disposals					-	-				-	
Balance at Dec 31 2020	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	13,28,75,205		56,39,45,783	1,15,61,960	46,02,502	30,14,050	19,17,451	1,09,40,407	77,23,02,531
Additions			4,70,924	60,62,375	17,90,51,318	1,35,785	85,150		2,10,358	18,60,15,910	
Disposals					1,32,38,874	-				1,32,38,874	
Balance at March 31 2021	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	13,28,75,205	60,62,375	65,42,70,871	1,16,02,043	46,02,502	30,14,050	20,90,208	1,09,40,407	86,89,02,835

Particulars	Free hold land	Lease Hold Land	Building-Factory	Building-Others	Plant and Equipment	Computers	Furniture and fixtures	Vehicles	Office Equipment	Right-of-use assets	Total
Accumulated depreciation and impairment											-
Balance at March 2019	-		5,29,11,976		34,45,30,238	1,12,79,571	38,23,203	30,14,050	12,30,074	-	41,67,89,112
Disposals											-
Depreciation expenses			43,50,092		3,12,65,470	66,281	1,33,565	-	1,30,093	52,61,746	4,12,07,247
Balance at March 2020	-	-	5,72,62,068		37,57,95,709	1,13,45,851	39,56,768	30,14,050	13,60,167	52,61,746	45,79,96,359
Disposals					1,32,38,870						1,32,38,870
Depreciation expenses			43,71,010	49,828	3,30,29,080	89,125.00	1,47,607		1,29,692	52,47,370	4,30,63,712
Balance at March 2021	-	-	6,16,33,078	49,828	39,55,85,919	1,14,34,976	41,04,375	30,14,050	14,89,859	1,05,09,116	48,78,21,201
											-
Carrying amount as on Mar 31,2020	82,65,028	3,51,80,145	7,51,42,213	-	11,26,62,718	1,20,407	5,60,584	-	5,19,684	56,78,661	23,81,29,450
Carrying amount as on March	82,	3,51,80,145	7,12,42,127	60,12,547	25,8	1,6	4,98,127	-	6,00,350	4,31,291	38,10,81,

28th Annual Report-2020-21

31,2021	65,028			6,84,952	7,067					634
---------	--------	--	--	----------	-------	--	--	--	--	-----

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Particulars	Technical Knowhow
Cost or Deemed cost	
Balance at March 31, 2019	3,00,000
Additions	-
Disposals	-
Balance at March 31, 2020	3,00,000
Additions	
Disposals	
Balance at March 31, 2021	3,00,000

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Particulars	Technical Knowhow
Cost or Deemed cost	
Balance at March 31, 2019	3,00,000
Additions	-
Disposals	-
Balance at March 31, 2020	3,00,000
Additions	
Disposals	
Balance at March 31, 2021	3,00,000

Technical Knowhow

Carrying amount as on March 31,2019	-
Carrying amount as on March 31,2020	-
Carrying amount as on March 31,2021	-

Notes to accounts

Basis of preparation and measurement

(a) Basis of preparation

These Financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (hereinafter referred to as the 'Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.

These Financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019 are the first the Company has prepared under Ind AS. For all periods upto and including the year ended 31st March, 2017, the Company prepared its Financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards notified under the section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as 'Previous GAAP') used for its statutory reporting requirement in India immediately before adopting Ind AS.

The Financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017 and the opening Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 have been restated in accordance with Ind AS for comparative information. Reconciliations and explanations of the effect of the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS on the Company's Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss and Statement of Cash Flows are provided in note 3.

The Financial statements have been prepared on accrual and going concern basis. The accounting policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financial statements. All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria as set out in the Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

Based on the nature of products and the time between acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current or non-current classification of assets and liabilities financial statements.

The said Goodwill is not amortised, however, it is tested for impairment at each Balance Sheet date and the impairment loss, if any, is provided for. On the other hand, where the share of equity in subsidiaries as on the date of investment is in excess of cost of investments of the Company, it is recognised as 'Capital Reserve' and shown under the head 'Reserves and Surplus' in the financial statements.

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of subsidiaries is identified and presented in the Balance Sheet separately within equity.

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of subsidiaries consists of:

- (c) The amount of equity attributable to non-controlling interests at the date on which investment in a subsidiary is made; and
- (d) The non-controlling interest's share of movements in equity since the date parent subsidiary relationship came into existence.

The profit and other comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries are shown separately in the Statement of Profit and Loss and Statement of Changes in Equity.

Transactions and balances with values below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company have been reflected as "0" in the relevant notes in these financial statements.

(b) Basis of measurement

These Financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise indicated.

(c) Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements Comprise of the financial statements of Natural Capsules Limited ("the Company") and its subsidiary National Drug Discoveries Pvt Ltd is incorporated in India and the Company's ownership interest and voting power is 75% as at the balance sheet date. The standalone financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary have been combined on a line by line basis by adding together the book values of like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses after fully eliminating intra-group balances, intra-group transactions and unrealized profit or losses.

These financial statements are prepared by applying uniform accounting policies in use at the Group. The excess of the Company's portion of equity of the subsidiaries as at the date of its investment over the cost of its investment is treated as Capital Reserve on consolidation. The excess of cost to the Company of its investment over the Company's portion of equity as at the date of investment is treated as Goodwill on consolidation. The financial statements of the subsidiary company which is included in the consolidation are drawn upto the same reporting date as that of the Company i.e. March 31, 2021. The financial statements of the subsidiary included in consolidation are audited.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

Use of estimates and Judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amount of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities. Such estimates and assumptions are based on management's evaluation of relevant facts and circumstances as on the date of

financial statements. The actual outcome may diverge from these estimates. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Revenue Recognition:

- **Revenue from sale of goods**

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when all the significant risks and rewards of ownership in the goods are transferred to the buyer as per the terms of the contract, there is no continuing managerial involvement with the goods and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. The Company retains no effective control of the goods transferred to a degree usually associated with ownership and no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount of the consideration that will be derived from the sale of goods. Revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable, after deduction of any trade discounts, volume rebates and any taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government which are levied on sales such as sales tax, value added tax, etc.

- **Income from export incentives**

Income from export incentives such as duty drawback and premium on sale of import licenses, and lease license fee are recognised on accrual basis.

- **Income from services**

Income from services rendered is recognised based on agreements/ arrangements with the customers as the service is performed in proportion to the stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable net of returns and allowances, trade discount, volume rebates and GST. Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the associated economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue can be recognized by following the five step model as under:

- Identification of contract with a customer-** There must be a contract having commercial substance which creates enforceable rights and obligations between parties to contract and it is probable that economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity
- Identification of performance obligations-** There must be a promise in the contract to transfer either goods or services or a bundle of goods or services, that is distinct or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same and have a pattern of transfer to the customer. Timing of revenue recognition is based on satisfaction of performance obligation rather than the contract as a whole.
- Determination of Transaction price-** It is the amount of consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring of goods and services.
- Allocation of transaction price to performance obligation-** To each performance obligation (for distinct goods or service) in proportion to its stand-alone selling price.
- Revenue recognition upon satisfaction of performance obligation-** Revenue may be recognised either at a point in time (when the customer obtains control over the promised goods or service) or over a period of time (as the customer obtains control over the promised goods or service)

- **Interest Income**

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest is accrued on time proportion basis, by reference to the principle outstanding applying effective interest rate.

- **Dividend Income and Interest Income:**

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the Group's right to receive payment has been established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably).

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income from Export Incentives

Income from export incentives such as duty drawback and premium on sale of import licenses, and lease license fee are recognized on accrual basis.

A Rental income from investment property is recognized as part of other income in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease except where the rentals are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation. Rental income from sub leasing is also recognized in a similar manner and included under other income.

Other items of income are recognized as and when the right to receive arises. Interest income is recognized using the effective interest rate (EIR) method.

(b) Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

- **The Group as lessor**

Rental income from operating leases is generally recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

- **The Group as lessee**

Rental expense from operating leases is generally recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line basis, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

(c) Foreign currency transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currency are translated into the respective functional currencies using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the respective transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at the exchange rates prevailing at reporting date of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of profit and loss and reported within foreign exchange gains/ (losses).

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency and measured at historical cost are translated at the exchange rate prevalent at the date of transaction.

- **Functional Currency**

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian rupees, the national currency of India, which is the functional currency of the Holding Company. Functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates.

(d) Employee benefits

Retirement benefit costs and termination benefits

Employee benefits include provident fund, employee state insurance scheme, pension, gratuity, superannuation and compensated absences. Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions. For defined benefit retirement benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes to the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the Return on plan assets (excluding net interest), is reflected immediately in the balance sheet with a charge or credit recognised in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurement recognised in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss. Past service cost is recognised in profit or loss in the period of a plan amendment. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability or asset. Defined benefit costs are

Categorised as follows:

- Service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on curtailments and settlements);
- Net interest expense or income; and
- Remeasurement

The Group presents the first two components of defined benefit costs in profit or loss in the line item 'Employee benefits expense'. Curtailment gains and losses are accounted for as past service costs.

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the balance sheet represents the actual deficit or surplus in the Group's defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the entity recognises any related restructuring costs.

Short-term and other long-term employee benefits

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service. Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the Group in respect of services provided by employee's upto the reporting date.

(e) Taxation:

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible.

The Group's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current and deferred tax for the year

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

(f) Property, Plant and equipment:

Property, plant and equipment are stated at acquisition cost net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Gains or losses arising on retirement or disposal of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Property, plant and equipment which are not ready for intended use as on the date of Balance Sheet are disclosed as "Capital work-in-progress".

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis on the straight line method based on estimated useful life prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 with the exception of the following:

- Plant and equipment is depreciated over 3 to 21 years based on the technical evaluation of useful life done by the management.
- Assets costing `5,000 or less are fully depreciated in the year of purchase.

Freehold land is not depreciated.

The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation of property, plant and equipment is reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(g) Investment property

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/ or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs.

Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured in accordance with Ind AS 16's requirements for cost model. An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de recognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

For transition to Ind AS, the Group has elected to continue with the carrying value of its investment property recognised as of April 1, 2016 (transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.

(h) Intangible assets:

Separately purchased intangible assets are initially measured at cost. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequently, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. Finite-life intangible assets are amortised on a straight- line basis over the period of their expected useful lives. Estimated useful lives by major class of finite-life intangible assets are as follows:

Design	-	10 years
Know-how	-	10 years
Computer software	-	3 years

The amortization period and the amortization method for finite-life intangible assets is reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Indefinite-life intangibles mainly consist of brands/trademarks. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues, if not, it is impaired or changed prospectively basis revised estimates.

Goodwill is initially recognised based on the accounting policy for business combinations. These assets are not amortised but are tested for impairment annually.

(i) inventories:

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is computed on a weighted average basis. Cost of finished goods and work- in-progress include all costs of purchases, conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. The net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(j) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

The financial obligation towards mine closure plans under relevant Acts and Rules are technically estimated, based on total available ore reserves of all the mining leases. The amount so determined is provided in the books of account on the basis of run of mine ore production of the mines of all the mining leases.

(k) Dividends

Dividends declared by the Company after the reporting period are not recognized as liability at the end of the reporting period. Dividends declared after the reporting period but before the issue of financial statements are not recognized as liability since no obligation exists on the balance sheet date. Such dividends are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

(l) Earnings Per Share:

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit for the period attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period and for all periods presented is adjusted for events, such as bonus shares, other than the conversion of potential equity shares that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(m) Segment Reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Company's other components, and for which discrete financial information is available. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

Segment accounting policies are in line with the accounting policies of the Company. In addition, the following specific accounting policies have been followed for segment reporting.

- Segment revenue includes sales and other income directly identifiable with / allocable to the segment including inter-segment revenue.
- Expenses that are directly identifiable with / allocable to segments are considered for determining the Segment Result. The expenses, which relate to the Company as a whole and not allocable to segments, are included under "Other un allocable corporate expenditure".
- Income that relates to the Company as a whole and not allocable to segments is included in "Unallocable

income".

- Segment result includes margins on inter-segment and sales which are reduced in arriving at the profit of the Company.
- Segment assets and liabilities include those directly identifiable with the respective segments. Unallocable assets and liabilities represent the assets and liabilities that relate to the Company as a whole and not allocable to any segment
- Performance is measured based on segment profit (before tax), as included in the internal management reports that are reviewed by the Company's CMD. Segment profit is used to measure performance as management believes that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities that operate within these industries.

(n) Operating cycle

Based on the normal time between acquisition of assets and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the Group has determined its operating cycle as one year. The above basis is used for classifying the assets and liabilities into current and non-current as the case may be.

(o) Cash Flow Statement

Cash flow Statement is prepared under the indirect method, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows are segregated into operating, investing and financing activities.

(p) Cash and Cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents are short-term (three months or less from the date of acquisition), highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the Balance Sheet.

(q) Assets held for sale:

Non-current assets or disposal Company's comprising of assets and liabilities are classified as 'held for sale' when all of the following criteria are met: (i) decision has been made to sell, (ii) the assets are available for immediate sale in its present condition, (iii) the assets are being actively marketed and (iv) sale has been agreed or is expected to be concluded Within 12 months of the Balance Sheet date.

Subsequently, such non-current assets and disposal Company's classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of its carrying value and fair value less costs to sell. Non-current assets held for sale are not depreciated or amortised.

(h) Financial instruments: Financial assets:

Financial assets are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

On initial recognition, a financial asset is recognised at fair value, in case of financial assets which are recognised at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), its transaction cost is recognised in the statement of profit and loss. In other cases, the transaction cost are attributed to the acquisition

Value of the financial asset.

Financial assets are subsequently classified as measured at

- amortised cost

- fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their recognition, except if and in the period the Company changes its business model for Managing financial assets.

Capital Work in Progress

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost which includes expenses incurred during construction period, interest on amount borrowed for acquisition of qualifying assets and other expenses incurred in connection with project implementation in so far as such expenses relate to the period prior to the commencement of commercial production. Capital advances given towards purchase/ acquisition of PPE outstanding at each balance sheet date are disclosed separately as Other Non-Current Assets.

Trade Receivables and Loans:

Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value. Subsequently, these assets are held at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate (EIR) method net of any expected credit losses. The EIR is the rate that discounts estimated future cash income through the expected life of

Financial instrument.

Debt instruments:

Debt instruments are initially measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ('FVOCI') or fair value through profit or loss ('FVTPL') till derecognition on the basis of (i) the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and (ii) the contractual cash flow

Characteristics of the financial asset.

Measured at amortised cost: Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate ('EIR') method less impairment, if any

The amortization of EIR and loss arising from impairment, if any is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(a) **Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income:** Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both, selling financial assets and collecting contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). Interest income measured using the EIR method and impairment losses, if any are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On derecognition, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(b) **Measured at fair value through profit or loss:** A financial asset not classified as either amortised cost or FVOCI, is classified as FVTPL. Such financial assets are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value, including interest income and dividend income if any, recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Equity instruments:

All investments in equity instruments classified under financial assets are initially measured at fair value; the Company may, on initial recognition, irrevocably elect to measure the same either at FVOCI or FVTPL.

The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. Fair value changes on an equity instrument are recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless the Company has elected to measure such instrument at FVOCI. Fair value changes excluding dividends, on an equity instrument

measured at FVOCI are recognised in OCI. Amounts recognised in OCI are not subsequently reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Dividend income on the investments in equity instruments are recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the asset.

Impairment of Financial asset

Expected credit losses are recognized for all financial assets subsequent to initial recognition other than financial assets in FVTPL category.

For financial assets other than trade receivables, as per Ind AS 109, the Company recognizes 12-month expected credit losses for all originated or acquired financial assets if at the reporting date the credit risk of the financial asset has not increased significantly since its initial recognition. The expected credit losses are measured as lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on financial asset increases significantly since its initial recognition. The Company's trade receivables do not contain significant financing component and loss allowance on trade receivables is measured at an amount equal to life time expected losses i.e. expected cash shortfall.

The impairment losses and reversals are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial Liabilities:

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities are initially measured at the amortised cost unless at initial recognition, they are classified as fair value through profit and loss. In case of trade payables, they are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently, these liabilities are held at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

Subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or losses are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

(k) Expenditure:

Expenses are accounted on accrual basis.

(bb) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets:

Assessment for impairment is done at each Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that a non-financial asset may be impaired. Indefinite life intangibles are subject to a review for impairment annually or more frequently if events or circumstances indicate that it is necessary. For the purpose of assessing impairment, the smallest identifiable Company of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or Company's assets is considered as a cash generating unit. Goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Company's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquire are assigned to those units.

If any indication of impairment exists, an estimate of the recoverable amount of the individual asset/cash generating unit is made. Asset/cash generating unit whose carrying value exceeds their recoverable amount are written down to the recoverable amount by recognizing the impairment

Loss as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill (if any) allocated to the cash generating unit and then to the other assets of the unit, pro rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Recoverable amount is higher of an asset's or cash generating unit's fair value less cost of disposal and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset or cash generating unit and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. Assessment is also done at each Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that an impairment loss recognised for an asset in prior accounting periods may no longer exist or may have decreased, basis the assessment a reversal of an impairment loss for an asset other than goodwill is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss account.

(r) Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur.

(s) Investments

Investments that are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than a year are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as Long term investments.

Long term investments are carried at cost. Provision for diminution, if any, in the value of each long term investment is made to recognize a decline other than of a temporary nature. Current investments are stated at lower of cost or fair value.

Profit / loss on sale of investments are recognized with reference to the cost of the investment.

(t) Investments in Subsidiaries

The Company's investment in equity instruments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost. Where the carrying amount of an investment is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount and the difference is transferred to the Statement of Profit and Loss. On disposal of investment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(u) Accounting For Interests in Associates, Joint Venture And Joint Arrangements

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence but not control or joint control. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

Under Ind AS 111 Joint Arrangements, investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures. The classification depends on the contractual rights and obligations of each investor, rather than the legal structure of the joint arrangement. The Company has a joint arrangement

whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement.

Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties

Sharing control. Investments in Joint ventures are accounted at cost less provision for impairment.\

(v) Events After Reporting Date

Assets and liabilities are adjusted for events occurring after the reporting period that provides additional evidence to assist the estimation of amounts relating to conditions existing at the end of the reporting period.

(w) Exceptional Items

Exceptional items are disclosed separately in the financial statements where it is necessary to do so to provide further understanding of the financial performance of the Company. They are material items of income or expense that have been shown separately due to the significance of their nature or amount.

Errors of material amount relating to prior period(s) are disclosed by a note with nature of prior period errors, amount of correction of each such prior period presented retrospectively, to the extent practicable along with change in basic and diluted earnings per share.

However, where retrospective restatement is not practicable for a particular period then the circumstances that lead to the existence of that condition and the description of how and from where the error is corrected are disclosed in Notes to Accounts.

(x) Research and development:

Expenditure on research activities undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or technical knowledge and understanding are recognised as an expense when incurred. Development activities involve a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products and processes. An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development is recognised if and only if all of the following have been demonstrated:

- Development costs can be measured reliably;
- The product or process is technically and commercially feasible;
- Future economic benefits are probable; and the Company intends to and has sufficient resources
- Ability to complete development and to use or sell the asset.

The expenditure to be capitalized includes the cost of materials and other costs directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use. Other development expenditure is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

The consideration for acquisition of intangible asset which is based on reaching specific milestone that are dependent on the Company's future activity is recognised only when the activity requiring the payment is performed. Subsequent expenditures are capitalized only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate.

All other expenditures are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as incurred.

Amortization is recognised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets. The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period

**NOTE 3
INVESTMENT PROPERTY**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Carrying amounts of:	-	-
Investment property	-	-

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Total	-	-
-------	---	---

NOTE 4 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Carrying amounts of:		
Software and licenses		-
Total		-

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Cost or Deemed cost		
Balance at the beginning of the year	3,00,000	3,00,000
Additions		-
Balance at end of the year	3,00,000	3,00,000

Particulars	As at 31, 2021	March	As at March 31, 2020
Accumulated depreciation and impairment			
Balance at the beginning of the year	3,00,000		3,00,000
Depreciation expenses			-
Balance at end of the year	3,00,000		3,00,000
Carrying amount at the end of year	-		-

NOTE 5 INVESTMENTS-NON CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
I. Quoted Investments		
II. Un-quoted Investments		
Investments in the nature equity in subsidiaries		
Other Investments		
Investment in equity shares of M/s.Supreme Pharmaceuticals Mysore Private Limited:		
Fully Paid Equity Shares (170,455 having face value 10 Per Share)		1,50,00,040
Partly Paid Equity Shares (1,160,249 having face value 10 Per Share)		3,57,35,669
Advances in the nature of Investment	-	50,00,000
Less: Diminution in value of investments		
Total aggregate of un-quoted Investments	-	5,57,35,709
Aggregate book value of unquoted investments	-	5,57,35,709
Aggregate market value of quoted investments		-

NOTE 6 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS - Non Current

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
At Amortized Cost		
a) Security Deposit (Unsecured considered good)	75,84,188	34,86,100
b) Prepaid Rent deposit	26,74,220	26,73,220
c) Term Deposit		

28th Annual Report-2020-21

d) Dividend from Associate /Subsidiary		
Less: Provision for Doubtful advances		
e) Interest Receivable On Deposits		
Secured, Considered good		
Unsecured, Considered good	30,59,625	26,36,238
Doubtful		
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)		
f) Other receivable		
Total	- 1,33,18,033	87,95,558

NOTE 7

OTHER ASSETS - NON CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Security Deposit		
b) Capital Advances		
(i) Secured, Considered good		
(ii) Unsecured and Considered good	8,20,40,139	4,07,47,715
(iii) Considered doubtful		
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)		
e) Export incentive receivable	48,12,986	52,88,441
f) Balance with Customs and Central excise / GST authorities		
Total	8,68,53,125	4,60,36,156

NOTE 8

INVENTORIES

Particulars	As at 31, 2021	As at 31, 2020
Lower of Cost or Net realisable value		
a) Raw Materials	2,85,85,683	2,01,96,358
b) Work-in-Process	23,82,953	34,92,947
c) Finished goods	3,00,41,541	4,22,43,596
d) Stock in trade (acquired for trading)		
e) Stores and spares	2,29,44,892	19,29,086
f) Goods in Transit	41,300	6,97,970
Less: Provision for Stock Reserve	-1,79,00,178	-1,57,54,870
Total	6,60,96,192	5,28,05,088

Note: i) For details of inventories pledged as security refer note 21

ii) The cost of inventories recognised as an expense is disclosed in note 29 and 30 as purchases of stock in trade in statement of Profit and Loss.

iii) Provision for stock reserve is made after considering the nature of inventory, ageing, liquidation plan and net realisable value. The changes in write downs are recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss.

NOTE 9

TRADE RECEIVABLES

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Trade Receivables		
Secured, Considered good		

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Unsecured, Considered good	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759
Doubtful	2,76,23,167	2,75,97,155
Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)	-2,76,23,167	-2,75,97,155
	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759
Current	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759
Non-current	-	-

The credit period on sale of goods ranges from 0 to 120 days. No interest is charged on trade receivables. The Group uses available information in the public domain and on its own internal assessment and trading records before accepting any customer.

NOTE 10 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Balances with banks		
(i) In Current account	1,90,372	30,102
(ii) In Deposit account with original maturity less than 3 Months		
(ii) In EEFC account	7,68,339	32,47,782
b) Cash on hand	17,475	22,809
c) Cheques, drafts on hand		
Total	9,76,186	33,00,693

NOTE 11 OTHER BANK BALANCES

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Deposit Accounts	45,40,921	45,35,921
b) Earmarked Balances with banks		
(i) In unpaid Dividend account	13,23,291	14,43,534
(ii) In margin money accounts for Bank Guarantee issued	1,50,02,000	2,000
Total	2,08,66,212	59,81,455

NOTE 12 LOANS - CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
At Amortized Cost		
e) Inter Corporate Deposit		
Secured, Considered good	20,00,000	20,00,000
Unsecured, Considered good		
Doubtful		
less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)		
Total	20,00,000	20,00,000

NOTE 13 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS - CURRENT

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
At Amortized Cost		
a) Security Deposit (Unsecured considered good)		
b) Term Deposit		
c) Other Receivable	-	
Total	-	-

NOTE 14 CURRENT TAX ASSETS

Particulars	As at 31, 2021	March	As at 31, 2020	Mar
Provision for Tax - Net of Advance Tax	0			
Total			-	

NOTE 15 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at 31, 2020	March
a) Security Deposit			
b) Capital Advances			
c) Advances to Employees			
(i) Secured, Considered good			
(ii) Unsecured and Considered good	- 12,68,691		9,78,938
(iii) Considered doubtful			
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)			
e) Export incentive receivable			
f) Balance with Customs and Central excise / GST authorities	2,29,98,919		0
g) Advance to suppliers			
(i) Secured, Considered good			
(ii) Unsecured and Considered good	2,84,41,177		72,42,377
(iii) Considered doubtful			
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (Expected Credit Loss)			
h) Prepaid Expenses	13,13,770		9,25,508
i) Preliminary Expenses	- 56,37,983		1,10,000
j) Other Advances	28,51,211		1,90,225
Less: Provision for Doubtful advances	-		
Total	- 6,25,11,751		94,47,048

NOTE 16 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

Particulars	As at 31, 2021	March	As at 31, 2020	March
AUTHORISED				
Equity Shares:				

28th Annual Report-2020-21

70,00,000 (70,00,000) Equity shares of Rs.10 each	7,00,00,000	7,00,00,000
12,00,000 Redeemable Preference shares of Rs.100 each		
20,00,000 Redeemable Preference shares of Rs.10 each		
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND FULLY PAID UP		
62,32,700 (62,32,700) Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each	62,32,700	6,23,27,000
Total	62,32,700	6,23,27,000

14.1 Reconciliation of number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period.

Reconciliation	2020-21 No.of shares	Amount in Rs	2019-20 No.of shares
a) Equity Shares of Rs.10 each fully paid up			
At the beginning of the period	62,32,700	6,23,27,000	62,32,700
Issued during the period	-	-	-
At the end of the period	62,32,700	6,23,27,000	62,32,700
b) Redeemable Preference Share Capital (0%)			
.	-	-	-
At the end of the period			

14.2 Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5 percent of equity shares in the Company:

Reconciliation	No. of shares held as at			
	Mar 31, 2021		Mar 31, 2020	
			Nos.	%
Tajos Investments Pvt. Ltd	7,69,000	12%	7,69,000	12%
Nandhi Synthetics Pvt. Ltd.	5,24,354	8%	5,24,354	8%
Sunil L Mundra	4,16,003	7%	4,16,003	7%

14.3 Term attached to Equity Shares:

The Company has one class of equity share having a par value of Rs.10 per share. Each holder of equity share is entitled to one vote per share. The dividend when proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General meeting. Repayment of capital on liquidation will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held.

The Company has not issued any equity shares under ESOP (Employee Stock Option) .

NOTE 17 OTHER EQUITY

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Capital Reserve	1,46,40,000	1,46,40,000
Securities Premium Account:	9,86,92,800	9,86,92,800
General Reserve	1,83,80,498	1,83,80,498
Investments in equity / MF through FVTPL		
Revenue arising from Interest free rental deposit		
Effective interest rate		
Deferred tax adjustment		
Reserve for equity instruments through other comprehensive income		
Actuarial movement through other comprehensive income (net of tax)		

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Retained earnings (surplus in profit or loss account)	42,69,13,647	36,21,73,190
Total	55,86,26,945	49,38,86,488

Note:

- i) Capital reserve: on account of forfeiture of amount paid on convertible shares warrants allotted to non promoters share holders.
- ii) Securities Premium reserve: The amount received in excess of Face value of the equity shares is recognised as securities premium reserve.
- iii) General reserve: The reserve arises on transfer portion of the net profit pursuant to the earlier provisions of Companies Act, 1956. mandatory transfer to general reserve is not required under the Companies Act, 2013
- iv) Proposed dividend: Dividends proposed but declared by the Group after the reporting period are not recognized as liability at the end of the reporting period. Dividends declared after the reporting period but before the issue of financial statements are not recognized as liability since no obligation exists on the balance sheet date.

Particulars	As at 31, 2021	March As at 31, 2020
a) Capital Reserve		
Opening balance	1,46,40,000	1,46,40,000
Add: Appropriation from Profit or Loss account		
Closing Balance	1,46,40,000	1,46,40,000
The capital redemption reserve is created out of the statutory requirement to create such reserve on redemption of Preference shares. These are not available for distribution of dividend and will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss.		
b) Securities Premium Account		
Opening balance	9,86,92,800	9,86,92,800
Add: Appropriation from Profit or Loss account		
Closing Balance	9,86,92,800	9,86,92,800
c) General Reserve		
Opening balance	1,83,80,498	1,83,80,498
Add: Transfer from General Reserve		
Less: IND AS Adjustment		
Closing Balance	1,83,80,498	1,83,80,498
The general reserve is used from time to time to transfer profits from retained earnings for appropriation purposes. As the general reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and is not an item of other comprehensive income., items included in the general reserve will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss except to the extent permitted as per Companies Act,2013 and rules made thereunder.		
d) Actuarial movement through Other Comprehensive Income		
Opening balance		
Additions/(Deletions)		
Closing Balance		
e) Retained Earnings		
Opening balance	36,21,73,190	36,09,05,420
Profit /(Loss) for the year	6,84,80,077	87,81,620
Less: Transfer to Capital Redemption Reserve		
Less: Dividend on Equity Shares	-37,39,620	-62,32,700
Less: Tax on Dividend on Equity Shares		-12,81,150
Less: Transfer to Reserves		
Less: IND AS Adjustment		
Closing Balance	42,69,13,647	36,21,73,190

28th Annual Report-2020-21

The amount that can be distributed by the Company as dividends to its equity shareholders is determined based on the separate financial statements of the Company and also considering the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013. Thus, the amounts reported above are not distributable in entirety.

Total Other Equity	55,86,26,945	49,38,86,488
---------------------------	---------------------	---------------------

NOTE 18 NON CURRENT BORROWINGS

Particulars	As at 2021	March 31, March	As at 31, 2020	March
Unsecured - at amortised cost				
i) Bonds / Debentures				
ii) Term Loans from Banks				
iii) Term Loans from others				
Grand Total				-

NOTE 19 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - NON CURRENT

Particulars	As at 2021	March 31, March	As at 31, 2020	March
At Amortised Cost				
Advance from Customers				
Deposit/ Retention				
Total				-

NOTE 20 PROVISIONS - NON CURRENT

Particulars	As at 31, 2021	March	As at March 31, 2020
a) Compensated absences (Earned Leave)			-
b) Provision for Income Tax [net of TDS and Advance Tax]			
c) Provision for gratuity	12,13,355		14,40,264
Total	12,13,355		14,40,264

NOTE 21 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Particulars	As at 2021	March 31, March	As at March 31, 2020
Secured - at amortised cost			
Loan repayable on demand (refer note a below)	9,62,93,294		6,26,26,332

Working capital facilities in the form of open cash credit from State bank of India is secured by Working Capital loan from State Bank of India is secured by hypothecation of stock of raw materials; work in process, finished goods, book debts, bills and other movable assets of the company. All the secured loans are further secured by the personal guarantees of promoter directors.

NOTE 22 TRADE PAYABLES

Particulars	As at 31, 2021	March	As at March 31, 2020
Dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises		-	-
Dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	15,08,76,500		5,78,56,768
Employee related	1,24,06,227		1,17,67,129
Total	16,32,82,727		6,96,23,897

NOTE 23 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES – CURRENT

Particulars	As at 2021	March 31, March	As at 31, 2020	March
At Amortised Cost				

28th Annual Report-2020-21

a) Current maturities of long-term debt		
b) Interest accrued but not due on borrowings		
c) Unclaimed dividends	13,23,291	14,43,534
d) Other Liabilities		
Lease Rent Payable	65,96,527	89,51,273
Payable for capital Goods Purchased	-	
-Other liabilities (refer Note below)	13,62,419	41,92,576
Total	92,82,236	1,45,87,383

NOTE 24 PROVISIONS -CURRENT

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Compensated absences (Earned Leave)	15,38,556	4,20,630
b) Provision for gratuity	8,98,066	6,40,878
c) Provision for Income Tax [net of TDS and Advance Tax]	77,54,688	64,655
Total	1,01,91,310	11,26,163

NOTE 25 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
a) Statutory remittances (Contributions to PF, ESIC, TDS,GST,VAT,Service tax etc.)	24,73,095	72,74,161
b) Advances and Deposits from Customers / others	4,46,58,308	1,09,21,588
c) Related to expenses	1,24,89,094	1,36,95,800
Total	5,96,20,497	3,18,91,549

NOTE 26 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
(a) Sale of Products	74,02,03,586	58,86,80,459
(b) Other operating revenues	5,49,31,350	2,68,68,010
Total	79,51,34,936	61,55,48,469

NOTE 27 OTHER INCOME

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
(a) Interest income		
On Bank and Other Deposits	13,65,247	5,88,666
(b) Dividend Income		
From equity investments designated		
(b) Other gains or losses		
- Profit on sale of Fixed Assets (net)	90,000	
- Net gain arising on financial assets designated		
- Net gain on foreign currency transaction	30,53,888	52,22,032
(c) Other non-operating income		
Profit on sale of Assets		-
Miscellaneous income	27,86,045	37,20,262
Total	72,95,180	95,30,960

NOTE 28 COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020
Inventories at the beginning of the year	2,01,96,358	1,45,36,732

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Purchases during the year	36,93,52,454	28,49,05,200
Inventories at the end of the year	2,85,85,683	2,01,96,358
Total	36,09,63,130	27,92,45,573

NOTE 29

CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, WORK-IN-PROGRESS AND STOCK IN TRADE

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended 31, 2020	March
Opening Stock:			
Finished goods			
Capsules	4,22,43,596	4,35,50,288	
Work in progress			
Capsules	34,92,947	32,44,534	
	4,57,36,543	4,67,94,822	
Closing Stock:			
Finished goods			
Capsules	3,00,41,541	4,22,43,596	
Work in progress			
Capsules	23,82,953	34,92,947	
	3,24,24,495	4,57,36,543	
Decrease / (Increase) in stocks	1,33,12,049	10,58,279	
Net change (Increase) / Decrease	1,33,12,049	10,58,279	

NOTE 30

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended 31, 2020	March
(a) Salaries, Wages and Bonus	6,48,89,080	5,40,22,007	
(b) Contribution to Provident and other Funds	27,36,292	31,11,067	
(c) Director Remuneration	1,08,00,000	1,08,00,000	
(d) Workmen and Staff welfare expenses	20,60,397	20,00,905	
Total	8,04,85,770	6,99,33,978	

NOTE 31

FINANCE COST

Particulars	Year Ended 31, 2021	March	Year Ended 31, 2020	March
(i) Interest costs				
(a) Bank Loans and others	23,79,191		65,64,815	
(b) other Interest charges	5,37,370			
(ii) Other borrowing costs - Lease	7,89,374		11,05,094	
Total	37,05,935		76,69,909	

NOTE 32

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended 2020	March 31,
Depreciation/amortisation on			
a) Property, Plant and Equipment	3,78,16,342	3,59,45,502	
b) Investment property	-		
c) Right of use Asset - (Lease)	52,47,370	52,61,747	
Total	4,30,63,712	4,12,07,249	

NOTE 33

OTHER EXPENSES

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended 31, 2020	March

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Consumption of stores and spare parts	33,52,215	77,31,196
Power and Fuel	8,51,24,577	8,15,70,741
Repairs and Maintenance -Buildings	19,27,694	20,52,625
Repairs and Maintenance-Machinery	76,29,738	38,98,222
Repairs and Maintenance -Others	22,04,207	15,99,581
Bad Debts	56,58,712	18,42,658
Insurance	14,41,809	5,51,491
Exchange Rate Difference	37,00,691	-
Rates and Taxes	14,80,835	16,04,120
Freight & Clearing Expenses	5,11,35,700	3,94,63,500
Directors Sitting fees	5,25,000	4,35,000
Auditor's Remuneration	3,25,000	3,00,000
Travelling Expenses - Foreign	-	10,16,205
Travelling and Conveyance	50,90,421	71,30,615
Professional Fees	70,17,201	82,33,971
Commission	25,59,939	6,26,873
CSR expenditure	1,46,500	3,00,000
Security Charges	22,05,051	17,25,285
Contract Labour Charges	2,94,10,521	3,00,36,867
Postage and Courier	11,12,096	13,38,942
Communication Expenses	7,50,445	7,67,157
Business Promotion Expenses	27,54,991	44,60,145
Research & Development Expenditure - Revenue in Nature	98,32,930	1,02,56,506
Bank Charges	17,31,205	14,06,373
Printing and Stationery	5,82,685	11,93,038
Miscellaneous Expenses	34,10,466	27,16,146
Total	23,11,10,629	21,22,57,257

NOTE 34 EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS

Particulars	Year Ended	March	Year Ended	March
	31, 2021		31, 2020	
Exceptional items of (Debit)				
Stock Lost on Fire				
Exceptional items of (Credit)				
Profit on sale of Investments	2,17,64,291			
Exceptional items (Net)	2,17,64,291			

NOTE 35 PAYMENT TO AUDITORS

Particulars	Year Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2020

28th Annual Report-2020-21

a) Audit Fees	2,75,000	2,75,000
b) Fees for other services	25,000	25,000
Total	3,00,000	3,00,000

NOTE 36

Research and development expenditure included in the statement of Profit and Loss	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended 2020	March 31,
Salaries, wages and bonus	76,62,493		82,40,628
Contribution to provident and other funds	3,66,069		4,01,856
Consumption of materials, Stores and spare parts	11,71,822		4,94,799
Power and Fuel	2,49,270		6,10,098
Rent	3,83,276		5,09,125
Total	98,32,930		1,02,56,506

Research and Development Expenditure	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended 2020	March 31,
Particulars			
Revenue, net (excluding depreciation)	-		
Capital Expenditure	-		-
Total	-		-

NOTE 37

OPERATING LEASE

The Company has obtained certain premises for its business operations and also the company has provided leased accommodation to employees for period between 11 Months to 5 years

The operating lease payments, which are minimum lease payments recognised in the statement of profit and loss is Rs. 31,43,348 (31,43,348)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended 2020	March 31,
Not later than one year	33,00,885		31,43,700
Later than one year and not later than five years	41,95,233		74,96,118
Later than five years			-
Total	74,96,118		31,43,700

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") through Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, has notified Ind AS 116 Leases which replaces the existing lease standard, Ind AS 17 Leases and other interpretations. Ind AS 116 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessees and lessors. It introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees.

The Company has adopted Ind AS 116, effective annual reporting period beginning April 1, 2019 and applied the standard to its leases retrospectively accordingly, the Company has not restated comparative information

For transition, the Company has elected not to apply the requirements of Ind AS 116 to leases which are expiring within 12 months from the date of transition by class of asset and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value on a lease-by-lease basis.

On transition, the Company recognised a lease liability measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments. The right-of-use asset is recognised at its carrying amount as if the standard had been applied since the commencement of the lease, but discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as at April 1, 2019. Accordingly, a right-of-use asset of `Rs.56.78 lacs and lease liability of Rs.89.51 Lacs has been recognised.

On application of Ind AS 116, the nature of expenses has changed from lease rent in previous periods to depreciation cost for the right-of-use asset, and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability.- Refer Note 2 for the Cost of the right of the use of Asset carried in the at the end of the year - Interest on Lease Liabilities is Rs.7.89 Lacs (11.05 Lacs)

NOTE 38

INCOME TAXES RELATING TO CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended 2020	March 31,
Current tax			
for Current year	2,22,16,500		65,73,000
for Previous years			
Deferred tax			
for Current year	2,14,400		-14,41,300

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Total	2,24,30,900	51,31,700

NOTE 38

Reconciliation of current tax Expense

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Profit or loss before tax	9,15,53,183	1,37,07,185
Income tax rate (%) applicable to the company #	27.82%	27.82%
Income tax calculated at income tax rate	2,54,70,096	38,13,339
Tax effect of adjustments to reconcile expected income tax expense to reported income tax expense		
Effect of expense that are not deductible	1,50,942	-4,98,176
Effect of incremental deduction on account of research and development and other allowances	-	-14,26,680
Effect of on account Depreciation	(63,53,086)	44,47,836
Withholding tax in respect of income earned outside India		-
Effect of Capital Gain	-33,00,381	-
Effect of interest payable on short fall in Advance tax		2,36,681
Income tax expense recognised in statement of Profit and Loss	1,59,67,571	65,73,000

The tax rate used for reconciliation above is the corporate tax rate of 27.82% at which the company is liable to pay tax on taxable under the Indian tax law.

NOTE 39

Earnings Per Share

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended 2020 March 31,
Basic Earnings per share	10.99	1.41
Diluted Earnings per share	10.99	1.41

'39.1 Basic Earnings per share

The earnings and weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as follows

Profit after Taxation	6,84,80,077	87,81,620
Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share	6,84,80,077	87,81,620
Number of equity shares of 10 each outstanding at the beginning of the year	62,32,700	62,32,700
Number of equity shares of 10 each outstanding at the end of the year	62,32,700	62,32,700
Weighted Average number of Equity Shares	62,32,700	62,32,700

'39.2 Diluted Earnings per share

The earnings and weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share as follows

Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share	6,84,80,077	87,81,620
Adjustments (if any)	-	-
Earnings used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share	6,84,80,077	87,81,620

The weighted average number of equity shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share reconciles to the weighted average number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as follows:

Weighted average number of equity shares used in calculation of basic earnings per share	62,32,700	62,32,700
Shares deemed to be issued for no consideration	-	-
Weighted average number of equity shares used in calculation of diluted earnings per share	62,32,700	62,32,700

NOTE 40

Corporate Social Responsibility

The Group company has not falls within the threshold limit for applicability of the CSR as per the condition specified in Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013. Hence the same is not applicbale to the Group company for the year 2020-2021 and the company is not required to spent 2% of its average net profit (Profit before taxes) for the immediately preceding 3 financial years on CSR activities in India

**NOTE 41
DEFERRED TAX BALANCES**

Particulars	Year ended 2021	March 31, Year Ended March 31, 2020
Deferred tax assets		
Deferred tax liabilities	95,52,800	68,53,600
Total	95,52,800	68,53,600

Particulars	Opening Balance	Recognised in profit or loss account	Recognised in other comprehensive income	Closing balance
Deferred tax (Liabilities) / Asset in relation to				
Property, Plant and equipment	-68,53,600	-37,14,600	-	-1,05,68,200
Provision compensated absences and others		10,15,400	-	10,15,400
Defined benefit obligation				
Total	-68,53,600	-26,99,200	-	-95,52,800
Tax losses				
Net Deferred tax Assets / (Liability)	-68,53,600	-26,99,200	-	-95,52,800

**NOTE 42
Note (i) - Related Party Disclosures:**

	2020-2021	2019-2020
Related Party Transactions		
Description of Relationship :		
Key Management Personnel	Mr. Sunil Laxminarayana Mundra -Director Mr. Laxminarayana Mundra - Director Mr. Satyanarayana Mundra - Director Mrs. Shilpa - Company Secretary	
Directors	Mr . Sushil Kumar mundra Mrs. Jyothi Mundra	
Enterprise in which Directors have significant Control	M/s.Mundra Enterprises M/s.Balurghat Technologies Ltd M/s.Minakshi Enamels	
Details of Transactions	Amount in Rs.	
Remuneration Paid	2020-2021	2019-2020
Mr. SUNIL LAXMINARAYANA MUNDRA	44,40,000	44,40,000
Mr. LAXMINARAYANA MUNDRA	31,80,000	31,80,000
Mr. SATYANARAYANA MUNDRA	31,80,000	31,80,000
Mr. PRASANNA JUNNARKAR	10,68,396	10,47,774
Mr. SKANDAN P. JAIN	-	2,77,481
Mrs. SHILPA	4,96,515	2,34,234
Sitting Fees Paid		
Mr . Sushil Kumar mundra	75000	75000
Mrs. Jyothi Mundra	75000	60000
Investment in Equity Shares		
NATURAL PHYTO PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED (Formerly National Drug Discoveries Pvt Ltd)	-	75,000
NATURAL BIOGENEX PRIVATE LIMITED	1,00,000	
Balances outstanding at the end of the year		

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Payables			
Mr. SUNIL LAXMINARAYANA MUNDRA	-	2,50,210	2,27,110
Mr. LAXMINARAYANA MUNDRA	-	1,83,470	1,56,270
Mr. SATYANARAYANA MUNDRA	-	1,86,820	1,80,420
Mr. PRASANNA JUNNARKAR	-	74,766	65,177
Mrs. SHILPA	-	42,353	37,250

NOTE 43

A. Defined contribution plans

The Company makes Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance which are defined contribution plans, for qualifying employees. Under the Schemes, the Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Company recognised Rs.22,38,417 (PY Rs. 21,44,994) for provident fund contributions in the statement of Profit or loss. The contributions payable to these plans by the Company are at rates specified in the rules of the schemes.

B. Defined benefit plans (Gratuity)

In respect of Gratuity plan, the most recent actuarial valuation of the plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation were carried out as March 31, 2019. The present value of the defined benefit obligation, and the related current service cost and past service cost, were measured using the projected unit cost method. The following table sets forth the status of the Gratuity Plan of the Group and the amount recognized in the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss. the Group provided the gratuity benefit through annual contributions to a fund managed by the M/s. Life Insurance Corporation.

The Company is exposed to various risks in providing the above gratuity benefit which are as follows:

Interest Rate Risk : The plan exposes the Group to the risk of fall in interest rates. A drop in interest rates will result in an increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability.

Investment Risk : The probability or likelihood of occurrence of losses relative to the expected return on any particular investment which is inherent.

Salary escalation Risk : The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase rate of plan participants in future. Deviation in the rate of increase of salary in future for plan participants from the rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value of obligation will have a bearing on the plan's liability.

Demographic Risk : The Group has used certain mortality and attrition assumptions in valuation of the liability. The Group is exposed to the risk of actual experience turning out to be worse compared to the assumption.

Particulars	Gratuity (Funded)	
	2020-2021	2019-2020
Present value of obligations at the beginning of the year	1,34,14,038	1,22,15,310
Current service cost	13,93,506	13,96,716
Interest Cost	9,38,983	8,28,129
Re-measurement (gains) / losses:		
-Actuarial gains and losses arising from change in financial assumption	1,21,341	7,93,555
-Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustment	4,69,751	-10,49,881
Benefit Payments from Plan Assets	-6,39,631	-7,69,791
Present value of obligations at the end of the year	1,56,97,988	1,34,14,038
Changes in the fair value of planned assets		
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the year	1,13,32,896	94,84,050
Interest income	-	-
Return on plan assets	8,44,416	6,63,884
Contributions by the employer	21,00,000	20,04,944
Re-measurement (gains) / losses:	-51,114	-50,191
Benefits paid	-6,39,631	-7,69,791
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year	1,35,86,567	1,13,32,896
Amounts recognized in the Balance Sheet		
Projected benefit obligation at the end of the year	1,56,97,988	1,34,14,038
Less: share of obligation pertaining to Associate Company under common Gratuity Trust	-	-
Fair value of plan assets at end of the year	1,35,86,567	1,13,32,896

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Funded status of the plans - Liability recognized in the balance sheet	21,11,421	20,81,142
Components of defined benefit cost recognized in profit or loss		
Current service cost	13,93,506	13,96,716
Net interest Cost	94,567	1,64,245
Net cost in Profit or Loss	14,88,073	15,60,961
Components of defined benefit cost recognized in Other Comprehensive income		
Re-measurement on the net defined benefit liability:		
-Actuarial gains and losses arising from change in financial assumption	1,21,341	7,93,555
-Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustment	4,69,751	-10,49,881
Return on plan assets	51,114	50,191
Net Cost	6,42,206	-2,06,135
Less: Allocation to Associate Company under common gratuity trust	-	-
Net Cost in other Comprehensive Income	6,42,206	-2,06,135

Particulars	2020-2021	2019-20
Assumptions		
Discount rate	6.90%	7.00%
Expected rate of salary increase	7.00%	7.00%
Average age of members	42.62	40.68
Average remaining working Life	17.38	19.32
Disability Rate - IALM (2012-14) Table Ultimate	5% of Mortality Rate	5% of Mortality Rate

The Company has invested the plan assets with insurer managed funds. The Insurance Company has invested the plant assets in Govt. securities, Debit Funds, Mutual Funds ,Money market instruments etc. The expected rate of return on plan asset is based on expectation of the average long term rate of return expected on investments of the fund during the estimated term of the obligation.

Note (i) Experience Adjustments

Experience Adjustments

Particulars	For the period ending	
	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
(Gain) / Loss on Plan Liabilities	4 69,751	-10,49,881
% of Opening Plan Liabilities	3.50%	-8.59%
Gain / (Loss) on Plan Assets	51,114	5 0,191
% of Opening Plan Assets	0.45%	0.53%

Notes:

- Experience adjustment has been provided only to the extent of details available.
- Estimates of future salary increase take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.
- The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Government of India Bonds as at the Balance Sheet date for the estimated term of the obligation.
- The Company's gratuity funds are managed by the M/s. Life Insurance Corporation and therefore the composition of the fund assets is not presently ascertained.

Note (ii) Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and attrition rate. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonable possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period., while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Under Base Scenario	1,56,83,215	1,34,14,038

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Salary Escalation (Up by 1%)	1,57,13,773	1,45,84,033
Salary Escalation (Down by	1,45,42,082	1,23,76,788
Withdrawal Rates (Up by 1%)	1,70,13,653	1,34,01,889
Withdrawal Rates (Down by	1,45,42,270	1,34,26,441
Discount Rates (Up by 1%)	1,56,97,988	1,23,69,560
Discount Rates (Down by 1%)	1,69,98,527	1,46,05,618

NOTE 44

44.1 Capital management

The Company's capital management is intended to maximise the return to shareholders for meeting the long and short term objectives of the Company through the leveraging of the debit and equity balance

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual and long-term operating plans and strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through long and short term borrowings. The Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of debt to equity ratio and the maturity of the overall debt of the Company.

The following table summarises the capital of the Group:

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
Equity	62,09,78,945	55,62,38,488
Debt	9,62,93,294	6,26,26,332
Cash and cash equivalents	9,76,186	33,00,693
Net debt	9,72,69,480	6,59,27,025
Total capital (Equity + Net debt)	71,82,48,425	62,21,65,513
Net debt to capital ratio	0.135	0.106

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (predominantly trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group's established policy, procedures and control relating to the customer credit risk management. The Group uses financial information and past experience to evaluate credit quality of majority of its customers and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment. Outstanding receivables and the credit worthiness of its counter parties are periodically monitored and taken up on case to case basis. There is no material expected creditloss based on the past experience. However, the Group assesses the impairment of trade receivables on case to case basis and has accordingly created loss allowance.

The credit risk on cash and bank balances is limited because the counter parties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by accredited rating agencies.

Liquidity risk management

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The table below provides details regarding contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2021.

Particulars	Carrying amount	Upto 1 year	Between 1-3 years	More than 3 years	Total contracted cash flows
Borrowings	6,26,26,332	6,26,26,332			6,26,26,332
Trade Payables	6,96,23,897	6,96,23,897			6,96,23,897
Other Payables	92,82,236	92,82,236			92,82,236
Total	14,15,32,465	14,15,32,465	-	-	14,15,32,465

The table below provides details of financial assets at at 31st March 2021

Particulars	Carrying amount- 2020-21	Carrying amount- 2019-20
Trade receivables	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Other Financial assets	1,01,19,69,145	7,58,13,415
------------------------	----------------	-------------

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value (but fair value disclosures are required)

Particulars	Fair value hierarchy	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
		Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial Assets					
Financial assets at amortised cost:					
Trade receivables	Level 3	26,69,59,537	26,69,59,537	30,35,66,759	30,35,66,759
Cash and cash equivalents	Level 2	9,76,186	9,76,186	33,00,693	33,00,693
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	Level 2	2,08,66,212	2,08,66,212	59,81,455	59,81,455
Other financial assets	Level 3	1,33,18,033	1,33,18,033	6,45,31,267	6,45,31,267

Particulars	Fair value hierarchy	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
		Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial Liabilities					
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:					
Borrowings	Level 2	9,62,93,294	9,62,93,294	6,26,26,332	6,26,26,332
Trade payables	Level 3	16,32,82,727	16,32,82,727	6,96,23,897	6,96,23,897
Other financial liabilities	Level 3	92,82,236	92,82,236	1,45,87,383	1,45,87,383

Fair value hierarchy

The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used to measure fair value that are either observable or unobservable and consist of the following three levels:

- Level 1 — Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 — Inputs are other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 — Inputs are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). Fair values are determined in whole or in part using a valuation model based on assumptions that are neither supported by prices from observable current market transactions in the same instrument nor are they based on available market data.

1. In case of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade payables, short term borrowings and other financial assets and liabilities it is assessed that the fair values approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

2. The fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities included above have been determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on a discounted cash flow analysis, with the most significant inputs being the discount rate that reflects the credit risk of counterparties.

Fair value Hierarchy

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021			As at March 31, 2020		
	Amortised cost	Fair value through Profit and loss	Fair value through Other comprehensive Income	Amortised cost	Fair value through Profit and loss	Fair value through Other comprehensive Income
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at the end of each reporting period						
Financial assets :						
Trade receivables	26,69,59,537			30,35,66,759		
Cash and cash equivalents	9,76,186			33,00,693		
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	2,08,66,212			59,81,455		
Loans	20,00,000			20,00,000		
Other Financial Assets	-			-		
Security Deposit (Unsecured considered good)	75,84,188			34,86,100		

28th Annual Report-2020-21

Rental Deposit	26,74,220			26,73,220		
Term Deposit	-			-		
Interest Receivable On Deposits	30,59,625			26,36,238		
Financial Liabilities						
Borrowings- Bank OD	9,62,93,294			6,26,26,332		
Trade payables	16,32,82,727			6,96,23,897		
Other Financial Liability	13,62,419			41,92,576		
Unclaimed dividend	13,23,291			14,43,534		

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021			As at March 31, 2020		
	Amortised cost	Fair value through Profit and loss	Fair value through Other comprehensive Income	Amortised cost	Fair value through Profit and loss	Fair value through Other comprehensive Income
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at the end of each reporting period						
Financial Assets						
Investments in equity- Quoted						
Investments in equity- Un Quoted	0			5,07,35,709		
Investments in government securities						
Investment in Preference shares						
Mutual funds						
Derivatives not designated as hedges						
Financial liabilities						
Derivatives not designated as hedges						
Derivatives designated as hedges						

NOTE 45

Disclosure under the Micro , Small and Medium enterprises Development Act, 2006

The Company has requested its suppliers to confirm the status as to whether they are covered under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. In the absence of confirmations from the suppliers, disclosure, if any, relating to unpaid amounts as at the year end together with interest paid / payable as required under the Act has not been given.

NOTE 46

Particulars	2020-21	2019-20
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for net of advances.	1634.06	399.79 lacs
Other monies for which the Company is contingently liable		
a) Bank Guarantees issued for loans and others	-	-
b) Disputed Income tax demands which are under various stages of appeal	10.57 Lacs	10.57 Lacs
c) Disputed Sales tax, Excise Duty ,Service tax, Urban land tax, Electricity matters and Customs demands.	44.16 Lacs	44.16 Lacs

Future cash outflows in respect of the above referred matters are determinable only on receipt of judgements / decisions pending at various forums / authorities.

NOTE 47

28th Annual Report-2020-21

EMPLOYEE SHARE-BASED PAYMENT PLANS

The Shareholders of the Company at the Annual General Meetings held on 10th November, 2008 had approved the Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOP) 2018. The ESOPs are administered by the Compensation Committee ("Committee"). Options are granted at the discretion of the Committee to selected employees depending upon certain criteria. Each option comprises one underlying equity share.

The company has offered equity shares under ESOP during the year for the identified employees and below is the summary of Options vested, exercised and outstanding during the year.

Particulars	No of shares - 2020-2021	No of shares - 2019-2020
No of Options Granted During the year		
Options Vested During the year	-	-
Options Outstanding at the Beginning of the year	62,500	62,500
Options Exercised During the year	-	-
Number of Options cancelled	-	-
Number of options lapsed	-	-
Options Outstanding at the End of the year	62,500	62,500

The following table summarises the assumptions used in calculating the grant date fair value for instrument granted in the year ended March 31, 2021.

The Black Scholes valuation model has been used for computing the weighted average fair value considering the following inputs

Employee Stock Option Scheme 2018	
Dates of Grant	10th Nov 2018
Market Price (₹ per share) on the dates of grant	78
Volatility	78%
Risk free rate	6.50%
Exercise price	10
Time to maturity (years)	10
Dividend yield	1%
Option fair value (₹ per share)	69

The Black Scholes option-pricing model was developed for estimating fair value of trade options that have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. Since options pricing models require use of subjective assumptions, changes therein can materially affect fair value of the options. The options pricing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of fair value of options.

NOTE 48

The Management of the Group has assessed the potential impact of COVID-19 on the Company. Based on the current assessment the Management is of the view that the impact of the COVID-19 on the operations of the company and the carrying value of its assets and liabilities is not likely to be material. In assessing the recoverability of receivables, intangible assets, and Loans & Advances, the Group Company has considered internal and external information up to the date of approval of the financial results and related information. However, the impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuing process, given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration. The Group company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

NOTE 49

Previous year figures have been regrouped to correspond to the current year classification where ever necessitated.

In terms of our report attached

For and on behalf of the Board

For and on behalf of the Board

For P.Chandrasekar LLP

Chartered Accountants

FRN.: 000580S/S200066

P Chandrasekar

Partner

Membership No.026037

Date : 31.05.2021

Place : Bengaluru

Sunil L Mundra

Managing Director

DIN : 00214304

Shilpa Burman

Company Secretary

M.No. A52069

Satyanarayan Mundra

Whole time Director

DIN : 00214349

Prasanna Junnarkar

Chief Financial Officer